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The time is right for a change 
As you will see from the enclosed letter, Chris and Catherine will be retiring from the business at 
the end of September this year.  Following our loss of Claire just over two years ago, we all feel the 
time is now right for them to spend more time on their other interests and for me to carry on the 
business.  Chris’ drive, knowledge & enthusiasm and Catherine’s attention to detail and support 
will be missed on a day to day basis, but I know they will give advice when needed. I’m very 
grateful for the opportunity they offered Claire and myself to join them in the business (over 5 years 
ago now) and wish them a long and enjoyable retirement.     
 

At the end of September, we will close the shop at Radnor House. I will continue the business 
releasing further catalogues and carrying on with postal sales.  From October, the business’ new 
postal address will be C. Arden (Bookseller), The Flat, Cranbourne House, The Pavement, Hay-
on-Wye, HR3 5BU.  Our telephone, fax, email and website details will all remain the same.  
 

Darren Bloodworth 
 

Bees & Beekeeping 
We have included a small section dedicated to Bee & Beekeeping books.  We publish catalogues 
dedicated solely to Bee & Beekeeping books separately to our main catalogues such as this one. If 
you would like to receive the Bee & Beekeeping catalogues please let us know and we can add 
you to the mailing list. 
 

New Naturalists 
NN 118 Marches is due for release in early September – more details at the end of this catalogue.  
Also, when published we will be taking delivery of a limited number Collecting the New 
Naturalists (same format as Art of the New Naturalists).  If you would like a copy of either of 
these titles, please do let us know. 
 

We are always interested in purchasing large or small collections in our specialist subject 
area and are quite happy to travel to view. 
 

Payment of invoices in STERLING please.  We accept  Visa, Mastercard & Eurocard, but only when 
placing your order.  Cards may not be used to pay an invoice at a later date.  We do not accept American 
Express credit cards.  All postage on books is extra. 
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illus. illustrations f.e.p. front end paper o/w otherwise nd no date 
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Fine, Illustrated and Antiquarian 

1. Baxter, W. British Phaenogamous Botany; or figures and descriptions of the Genera of British 

Flowering Plants. 2nd. Ed. Pub. by the author, London. 1834-43  6 Volumes with 509 copper 

engraved hand-coloured plates. In identical original blind and gilt decorated boards. Evenly 

faded on the spines with wear to spine ends and a small piece of the outer casing on the spine 

of Vol. 2 missing. Contents in vg. - fine condition.     [38837]  £1,200.00 
 

2. Bentham, G. Flora Hongkongensis. A description of the flowering plants and ferns of the Island of 

Hong Kong. Pub. Lovell Reeve. 1861  pp. 482 plus adverts. Ex. Oxford lib. with a few lib. 

marks.  Spine relaid.  Rear board show signs of being bent back. Rear endpaper showing a 

little wear.  Still a nr. vg. copy of this scarce work.    [36991]  £400.00 
George Bentham CMG FRS (22 September 1800 – 10 September 1884) was an English botanist, characterized by Duane 

Isely as "the premier systematic botanist of the nineteenth century". In 1857 the government sanctioned a scheme for the 

preparation of a series of Floras or descriptions in the English language of the indigenous plants of British colonies and 

possessions. Bentham began with the Flora Hongkongensis in 1861, which was the first comprehensive work on any part of 

the little-known flora of China and Hong Kong, including Hong Kong Croton.  
 

3. Bewick, T. History of British Birds in two volumes. plus History of Quadrupeds; Select Fables and 

Aesop’s Fables. Printed by Hodgson & Walker for Beilby and Bewick. 1790-1820  5 volumes 

all in full morocco matching bindings by the Riviere Bindery. The quality of the gilt finishing 

is superb. AEG. A fine matching set of the first editions of these publications.    [42117] £1,500.00 
The History of Birds were published in 1797 (Land Birds) and 1804 (Water Birds); Quadrupeds 1790; Fables of Aesop 1818 

and Select Fables 1820. 
 

4. Bewick, Thomas. A General History of Quadrupeds.  8th. Ed. Pub. for T. Bewick by Longman. 

1824  pp.x, 526 with fine woodblock engravings by Bewick. Bound in full calf with gilt 

spine. Heavily foxed on endpapers but not affecting the rest of the book which is remarkably 

clean.    [35949]  £250.00 
 

5. Blaauw, F.E. A Monograph of the Cranes.  Pub. E.J. Brill / R.H. Porter. 1897  pp.viii, 64 with 

22 fine chromolithographed plates. 15 by Leutemann and the other 7 by Keulemans of which 

2 are plates of eggs. All the plates are tipped into the book and one has a small piece missing 

from the corner. Some foxing to a few plates. Spine relaid and repairs to the edges of the 

book, all neatly executed. Condition overall is good. A limited edition of only 170 copies of 

which this is no. 16. From the library of the Zoological Society of Tel Aviv with some 

stamps.    [28242]  £3,250.00 
The work‟s main object was to introduce the public to beautiful watercolour paintings taken from birds living in the 

Zoological Gardens of Amsterdam in the year 1872. 
 

6. Bristowe, William Syer. The Comity of Spiders.  1st. Pub. Ray Society. 1939  pp.x; xiv; 560 

with 22 plates and 14pp of adverts. in 2 volumes. Attractively rebound in half blue calf and 

marbled boards. A handsome set of these scarce volumes.    [19715]  £250.00 
 

7. Buffon, Count. The Natural History of Birds. in nine volumes translated from the French. Pub. 

Strahan, Cadell & Murray. 1893  Nine volumes with 262 copper engravings bound in full 

tree calf with gilt panelled spines. A little wear to top/bottom of spines and boards. A nice 

clean set internally with an extensive addenda at rear of volume nine by the translator.    

[35948]  £750.00 
 

8. Butler, Arthur G. Birds of Great Britain and Ireland. Order Passeres, complete in two volumes. 1st. 

Pub. Brumby & Clarke. 1908  2 Volumes with 107 chromolithograph plates of birds and 8 of 

eggs. A thoroughly very good set in original binding.     [41714]  £350.00 
These volumes are illustrated by H. Gronvold and F.W. Frohawk, are excellent value and much under rated. 
 



9. Cooper, W.T. & Forshaw, J.M. The Birds of Paradise and Bower Birds.  Pub. Collins. 1979  pp. 

304 with 60 full page superb plates by William Cooper. Elephant folio. Fine in dw. and slip-

case. Scarce.    [37849]  £300.00 
 

10. Dresser, H.E. Eggs of the Birds of Europe. including all the Species inhabiting the Western 

Palearctic Area. Vol. I & II. Pub. Dresser. 1910  2 vols. with many coloured plates depicting 

many hundreds of eggs. Handsomely re-bound in brown half-morocco and green cloth. With 

raised bands & gilt work to spine. All ends marbled and marbled end-papers.  Title page has 

been creased & repaired at bottom with a strip of acid-free tape pp.13-31 has some light 

marginal damp staining not affecting text.  A fine set in handsome binding. Scarce.    [31988] £1,500.00 
 

11. Evelyn, John. Silva. or a Discourse of Forest-Trees. Hunter Edition. Printed by A. Ward for J 

Dodsley. 1776  Handsomely rebound in half-calf with gilt-lettering, marbled boards and ends.  

A fine set.     [32911]  £600.00 
Among his many other accomplishments, John Evelyn was known for his knowledge of trees. His treatise Silva was written as 

an encouragement to landowners to plant trees to provide timber for England‟s burgeoning Navy. This edition was revised 

and added to by A.Hunter a medical practioner and fellow of the Royal Society, who included additional engravings.   
 

12. Forster, H.R. The Stowe Catalogue. Priced and Annotated. Pub. Bogue. 1848  pp.xliii, 310 with 

engravings. Some foxing to portions of contents. New feps.   Quarter morocco leather binding 

with spine re-backed in calf with cloth boards. With  wood engraved vignette to title page, 

mezzotint frontispiece and numerous other engraved plates. Overall a vg. copy. 4to.    [42099] 

 £200.00 
This annotated catalogue of this important sale of paintings, porcelain, plates, furniture, objets d‟art, and wine. Included is 

an historical introduction, notes on the more important lots, prices and names of buyers, as well as a list of subscribers.  
 

13. Forsyth, W. A Treatise on the Culture and Management of Fruit Trees. to which is added a new 

improved edition of observations on the diseases, defects, and injuries in all kinds of fruit and forest 

trees... 1st Ed. Pub. Longman, Rees et al, London. 1802  pp. viii, 371 with 12 folding and one 

single  plate. Bound in half morocco with gilt spine and bands. Title page has been repaired. 

Otherwise a nice clean copy of the scarce first edition. 4to.    [15729]  £350.00 
 

14. Frohawk, F.W. Natural History of British Butterflies.  Pub. Hutchinson & Co. 1914  2 volumes 

with 60 full page plates in colour and 4 in b/w. A little ‘cockling’ to first few and last few 

pages of each volume. A little damp staining to paste down of Vol. 1. A little light staining to 

boards. A good set.    [35681]  £225.00 
 

15. Fuller, E. The Great Auk.  Limited edition 160/400 Pub. by the Author. 1999  pp.447 with 

many illustrations both coloured and b/w. A mint copy bound in half morocco with marbled 

boards in slip case.    [21148]  £380.00 
 

16. Gerard, John. The Herball or Generall Hiftorie of Plantes. Gathered by John Gerarde of London 

Master in Chirurgerie. Very much Enlarged and Amended by Thomas Johnson Citizen and 

Apothecarye of London. 2nd. Ed. Rev. printed by Adam Islip. 1636  Eng. title with neat repair to 

fore-edge margin & upper corner. Over 2,000  woodcut botanical illusts. Lacks second leaf of 

prelims. and leaf following title.  Contents very clean and bright. Strengthened to fore-edge 

margin and gutter margin. Early 19th c. full calf with gilt decoration. Neatly rebacked 

preserving orig. spine. Folio.  A handsome copy. Blanche-Henry 156.    [35733]  £3,000.00 
 

17. Gerarde, John. The Herball or Generall Hiftorie of Plantes.  2nd. Ed. Rev. Printed by Adam 

Islip. 1636  Engraved title page mounted on paper. Over 2,000 woodcuts. The last few pages 

of Table of Virtues a little ragged at bottom edges, no loss of text. Early full calf boards with 



new spine and label. Some water staining to front free endpapers otherwise a clean copy of 

this work.    [37666]  £2,900.00 
 

18. Goldsmith, O. A History of the Earth and Animated Nature.  Pub. Blackie. 1870  2 vols.  With 

hand-coloured plates. Complete in two volumes. Light foxing to several parts of the volumes. 

Very sound binding. Not uncommon, but rare to find in the original publishers cloth. Spine 

has been professionally relaid.  Decorative blind and gilt tooling to both the boards and the 

spine.  A very handsome set.    [34460]  £200.00 
 

19. Halford, F.M. Dry-fly Fishing.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Samson Low. 1889  pp.xii, 289 with plates.  

Some foxing at ends, o/w. contents very clean.  In original boards showing some wear on 

corners. Overall a vg. copy.    [38896]  £150.00 
 

20. Hanbury, Frederick J. An Illustrated Monograph of the British Hieracia.  Pub. by the Author. 

1889-99  pp.68 with 24 fine hand coloured lithographs. 8 parts bound in quarter morocco with 

marbelled boards in one volume with paper wrappers bound at rear. Folio. A truly lovely 

work. This volume comprises all parts published. [Nissen 781] Scarce.     [35095]  £550.00 
Originally planned to publish 12 parts with 36 plates but these were never published. This group of plants commonly called 

the Hawkweeds with some 260 microspecies. 
 

21. Hassall, A.H. A History of the British Freshwater Algae including descriptions of The Desmideae 

and Diatomaceae.  1st. Pub. Highley and Bailliere in 2 vols. 1845  pp.viii, 462 with 103 plates 

in separate volume. Spines of both volumes re-laid, foxing to plates. Ex. lib. with small 

stamps to rear of plates. Rare.    [42045]  £200.00 
This was one of the first volumes to deal exclusively with British Freshwater Algae and is extremely difficult to obtain. 
 

22. Hewitson, William C. Coloured Illustrations of the Eggs of the Birds of the British Isles.  2nd. 

Ed. Pub. Van Voorst. 1846  2 vols.  with 138 hand-coloured plates.  Handsomely bound in 

contemporary calf with gilt lettering and decoration to spines which are a little worn at the top 

spine end. Blind and gilt decoration to the boards, lightly rubbed on edges.  Front feps 

removed from both vols. Marbled ends. An attractive set. Contents exceptionally clean and 

bright.    [35109]  £700.00 
William Chapman Hewitson...showed his love for natural history at an early age, for he occupied himself with oological and 

entomological pursuits at school (Mullens and Swann 1917). In their Bibliography of British Ornithology (1917), Mullens 

and Swann commented that this work „is still considered a standard work and esteemed for the exactness of the figures‟. 
 

23. Hill, John. A Decade of Curious Insects: Some of them not Describ’d  Before: shewn in their natural 

size.  Printed for the Author by B.White. 1773  pp.24 with 10 hand coloured plates life size. 

Bound in quarter cloth with marbelled boards. From the library and with the bookplate of 

Philip S. Corbet.  Very good and beautifully clean. Very scarce.    [35077]  £1,850.00 
A small number of the major libraries have a copy of this work.  It seldom becomes available for purchase on the open 

market.  John Hill, the son of Rev. Theophilus Hill, is believed to have been born in Peterborough. He was an English 

author, botanist, geologist, apothecary, physician. Hill completed an apprenticeship as an Apothecary and he then set up a 

small shop in St. Martin‟s Lane, Westminster.  His first publication was a translation of Theophrastus‟ History of Stones 

(1746). From this point on he was a prolific writer and amongst his many works, he was an editor the British Magazine, 

wrote for the London Advertiser and Literary Gazette and made a large contribution to Ephraim Chamber‟s Cyclopaedia.   
 

24. Hill, John. The Family Herbal.  Pub. Bungay. 2nd. Issue. 1812  pp.xl, 376 with 54 hand 

coloured plates. Bound in later full calf with new endpapers. Generally a bright, clean copy.    

[37648]  £325.00 
 

25. Hill, Sir John. Eden: or, a Compleat Body of Gardening. Containing Plain and Familiar Directions 

for Raising the several useful Products of a Garden, Fruits, Roots, and Herbage; From the Practice of 

the most successful Gardeners, and the Result of Long Experience. Printed for T. Osborne; T.Tyre; 

S. Crowder & Co.; and H. Woodgate. 1757  pp.iv, 714 with 60 engraved plates and engraved 



frontis.  Plates 1,4,12,16 repaired with small hole in plate 55. With closed tear to page 293 

and 563. Small loss to margin of page 255. Most of page 313/314 missing. Beautifully 

rebound in half brown morocco with marbled boards.    [41550]  £4,000.00 
Originally designed as a companion to Compleat Body of Husbandry (1756), Eden was published in weekly parts with 

instructions for work in the garden for the forthcoming week. Self-taught, Hill had a great interest in natural science, and 

was friends with many of the luminaries of the day including Sir Hans Sloane. 
 

26. Horticultural Society of London. Transactions of the Horticultural Society of London.  Pub. 

Bulmer & Row. & W. Nicol. 1820-48  Series 1 vols.1 -7 and Series 2 vols. 1 -3 the latter 

contains the general index to both series. 4to with 171 engravings of which 88 are hand 

coloured. Beautifully bound in full green calf with gilt design panelled spines. A handsome, 

complete set. Vols. 1-3 of the first Series are 3rd edition all the rest are first editions. Some 

foxing to prelimns. not affecting coloured plates.  A fascinating and scarce set. Complete.    

[36076]  £4,000.00 
One of the earliest aims of the Horticultural Society (now known as the Royal Horticultural Society (RHS)) was that „the 

Society shall from time to time publish a volume of papers of the same size and form as the Transactions of the Adelphi 

Society [the Society for the Encouragement of Arts, later renamed the Royal Society of Arts]... That the Committee shall have 

the power of selecting the papers for publication, and that no paper shall be published before it has been read at a sitting of 

the Society‟.  This is complete in ten volumes. One of the more important journals of the day.  Contributors were many and 

include such eminent people as Sir Joseph Banks, Thomas Andrew Knight,  John Wedgwood, Thomas Hogg, and Hugh 

Ronalds. With exquisite hand coloured fruit plates by William Hooker, artist to the Horticultural Society. Other plates are by 

Miss Drake and Mrs Withers.  
 

27. Houghton, William. British Fresh-Water Fishes.  Pub. William Mackenzie. 1879  pp.xxvi, 204 

with 41 fine wood engraved plates after A.F.Lydon and printed by B. Fawcett in colour, plus 

many fine engravings. A little feint foxing on text, most plates are very bright and clean. 

Bound in brown decorated cloth with attractive gilt design. Corners are bumped and there is 

some wear to top/bottom spine o/w. a vg copy.    [37614]  £1,000.00 
 

28. Humphreys, H.N. & Westwood, J.O. British Moths and Their Transformations.  Pub. W.S. Orr 

& Co. in 2 vols. 1851  pp.xiv, 256; xix, 266 with 124 hand coloured plates. Prelims. and title 

pages foxed as is plate 124. Some rubbing to original cloth boards including corners. Spines 

re-laid with new endpapers.    [35945]  £600.00 
 

29. Kirby, W.F. The Butterflies and Moths of Europe.  Pub. Cassell. 1903  pp.lxxii, 432 with 54 

colour plates and many illus. in the text.  Bound in half calf with 4 raised bands and gilt 

decoration and lettering on the spine. Spine evenly brown, with boards dark burgundy.  

Boards rubbed on corners and rear.  Contents vg.    [34767]  £140.00 
 

30. Knight, Richard Payne. An Analytical Inquiry into the Principles of Taste.  3rd. Ed. Pub. for T. 

Payne; J.White. 1806  pp.xx, 473. Re-bound in half calf with marbelled board. An attractive 

volume.    [38716]  £320.00 
Knight‟s book was first published in 1805 as a response to Uvedale Price‟s Essay on Picturesque, as well as Edmund 

Burke‟s Sublime and Beautiful. He places emphasis on the value of light and colour and the aesthetics thereof and their value 

on the emotions and psychological states. 
 

31. Knight, Thomas, Andrew. Pomona Herefordiensis. Old Cider and Perry Fruits. Pub. Agricultural 

Soc. Herefordshire. 1811  pp. viii with 30 fine hand coloured plates of apples engraved and 

coloured by William Hooker after original drawings by Elizabeth Mathews of Belmont and 

the author’s daughter. Rebound in half green morocco leather with marbled boards, a very 

handsome and pleasing binding. Very scarce.    [32315]  £4,500.00 
Elizabeth Mathews drew 27 of 30 plates the others were drawn by the authors daughter Frances Knight. William Hooker was 

considered one of the finest pomological artists and he studied with Franz Bauer. Originally published in 10 parts. 
 



32. La Quintinye, Jean de. The Complete Gard’ner; or Directions for the Cultivating and Right 

Ordering of Fruit Gardens and Kitchen Gardens; in six books. Trans. John Evelyn.  1st. Pub. 

Mathew Gillyflower. 1693  pp. xliv, 184; iv, 204; iv, 80: with engraved frontis. (portrait of 

author) with 11 engraved plates, two folded. New calf spine with orig. boards. A very clean 

attractive copy of the first edition of this work with small repair to frontis. With Standish 

family bookplate. Standish (1799-1840) was an English art and book collector.    [41549] £2,500.00 
The translation was attributed to John Evelyn but was probably undertaken by George London and  Henry Wise. They 

republished the Complete  Gardiner in an abridged form in 1699. La Quintinye was chief director of all the gardens under 

Louis XIV. 
 

33. Lawson, William. A New Orchard & Garden. with The Country Housewives Garden  and the Art of 

Propagating Plants. Pub. London & printed for George Sawbridge. 1676  pp.102 with 10 

engraved plates on knot gardens (The Country Housewives Garden) with a number of other 

engravings. Rebound in half calf with marbelled boards. Missing L4 and part of L3 from the 

work entitled ‘The Country Housewives Garden’. Occasional pen notes in margins. A 

handsome copy.    [38263]  £700.00 
This work by Lawson was originally published in 1618 and was reprinted a number of times between 1623 until 1695 and 

included with works by Gervase Markham. Contains a small chapter on the Husbandry of Bees. 
 

34. Lockhart, Robert Bruce. My Rod My Comfort.  Ltd. Ed. Pub. Dropmore Press. 1949  pp.75 

with wood engravings by J. Gaastra. A fine copy printed on handmade paper and bound in 

quarter vellum and cloth.    [42098]  £150.00 
 

35. Loudon, Mrs. British Wild Flowers.  Pub. William S. Orr. 1849  pp.xvi, 311 with 60 hand-

coloured plates, a few of which are lightly foxed. 4to. Bound in half morocco with marbled 

boards, spine re-laid. A handsome copy.    [40508]  £900.00 
 

36. Loudon, Mrs. British Wild Flowers.  1st. Ed. Pub. William Smith. 1846  pp. 311 with 60 hand-

coloured plates. Contents in vg. - fine condition. Bound in original half-calf which is lightly 

rubbed at extremities. AEG. Beautiful gilt decoration to spine. A very nice copy.     [41744] £1,250.00 
This is the preferred first edition of this work. When comparing this edition to later copies it is clear to see that the 

illustrations are much finer and more full of life.  
 

37. Marilaun, Antony Kerner von. The Natural History of Plants: Their Forms, Growth, 

Reproduction, and Distribution. 2 vols. Translated by F.W. Oliver. Pub. Blackie & Son. 1894. 2 

vols. Translated by F.W. Oliver.  2 vols. with around 1,000 woodcuts and 16 plates in colour.  

Half morocco, marbled boards, AEG.  An excellent set.    [42097]  £200.00 
 

38. Maund, B. The Botanic Garden. Vols. 1-3 Pub. Simpkin & Marshall. 1825-1930  With 384 fine, 

clean, bright hand-coloured plates. All 3 volumes bound in matching half green calf with 

marbelled boards. Fine copies.     [32025]  £1,000.00 
 

39. Mavrogordato, J.G. A Falcon in the Field. A Treatise on the Training and Flying of Falcons. Pub. 

Knightly Vernon. 1966  pp.123 with colour paintings by D.M. Henry & G.E. Lodge. Very 

good copy in only slightly worn dw.    [20244]  £400.00 
 

40. Mee, Margaret. Flowers of the Brazilian Forests.  Limited edition of 500 copies of which this is 

No.105. Pub. Tryon Gallery. 1968  Large folio with 32 fine coloured plates, including frontis. 

from paintings by Margaret Mee. Bound by Zaehnsdorf with quarter leather spine and hand 

marbled boards. Fine in cloth covered slip case showing some rubbing to edges.    [36933] £1,050.00 
This superb book containing 32 full page plates includes illustratations of Orchids (9), Bromeliads (6) and other plants of 

Brazil. Margaret Mee was one of the first artists to paint her flowers entirely from living plants. She underwent  hardship to 

achieve these paintings. 
 



41. Meinertzhagen, R. Birds of Arabia.  1st. Pub Oliver & Boyd. 1954  pp.xiii, 624 with 19 

coloured plates by Lodge and Henry plus 9 photographic plates, 53 text figs. and 35 text 

maps. A fine copy in vg. dw.    [25793]  £450.00 
 

42. Miller, P. The Gardener’s and Botanist’s Dictionary. Containing the best and newest methods of 

cultivating and improving The Kitchen, Fruit and Flower Garden and Nursery........ 9th Ed. Pub. F.C. 

& J Rivington et al. 1807  Four volumes complete. Title page and dedication leaf are 

facsimile using paper that closely resembles the original.  Bound in half calf with marbled 

boards with gilt panels to spines. A handsome set of the last edition.    [22160]  £1,100.00 
 

43. Miller, Philip. The Gardeners Dictionary.  6th. Ed. Pub. John & James Riverton. 1752  A very 

nice copy with frontis. and nine engraved plates. Rebound in half morocco with marbled 

boards. A handsome volume.     [29104]  £575.00 
 

44. Moore, T. & Paul, W. The Florist and Pomologist: a Pictorial Monthly Magazine of Flowers, 

Fruits, and General Horticulture 1872.  Pub. Journal of Horticulture. 1872  pp.288 with 12 

chromolithographic plates. A little foxing to first few pages and to the index o/w. a clean 

bright copy.    [40467]  £220.00 
 

45. Morris, F.O. A History of British Birds.  4th. Ed. Pub. J.C.Nimmo. 1895  6 volumes with 394 

hand coloured plates. This edition has an additional 37 coloured plates. Handsomely bound in 

blue half-morocco with marbled boards and gilt decoration and lettering to spine. TEG. 

Scattered foxing to fore-edge. Contents very clean and bright. A nice set.    [40009]  £750.00 
 

46. Morris, F.O. Rev. A Natural History of the Nests and Eggs of British Birds.  2nd. Ed. Pub. 

George Bell & Son. 1875  Three volumes in near fine condition with a little cracking to 

internal hinge of Vol.1. A very nice bright set. Scarce.    [35551]  £950.00 
 

47. Ogilvie-Grant, W.R. Report on the Birds collected by the British Ornithologists’ Union Expedition 

and the Wollaston Expedition in Dutch New Guinea.  Pub. Ibis 1915  pp. 240 with 8 plates by 

Gronvold and two maps. Folio. Bound in quarter morocco and cloth. Jubilee supplement 

No.2, tenth series of ‘The Ibis’: A quarterly journal of ornithology.  Scarce.     [28293]  £500.00 
A.F.R. Wollaston lead the second expedition to Dutch New Guinea and was completely successful, reaching the high peaks of 

the Snow mountains and bringing back large collections. This report covers 321 species and includes additional forms 

obtained by other expeditions. It contains a vast amount of information upon the relationship and status of birds of this 

portion of New Guinea which could only be obtained from adequate series of specimens collected on this expedition. Many 

new forms were first described here. 
 

48. Parkinson, John. Paradisi in Sole Paradisus Terrestris. Faithfully Reprinted fron the Edition of 

1629. Pub. Methuen. 1904  pp. 612 with 109 full page wood block engravings. A fine copy of 

this considered reproduction of 1629 edition. Beautifully bound in half morocco and marbled 

boards.    [23768]  £400.00 
 

49. Parkinson, John. Theatricum Botanicum or The Theater of Plantes.  Pub. London. 1640  

pp.1755 with hundreds of fine wood cut illustrations. The frontispiece which is complete is 

mounted on contemporary paper. The very last page ‘the Errata fic Corrigenda’ which is the 

very last page in the herbal is in facsimile on 17th century paper. With this exception this is a 

complete, clean and delightful copy bound in later full calf. Scarce and hard to find in such a 

complete state.    [39452]  £6,000.00 
This herbal was published in 1640 by John Parkinson who devoted much of his life to the writing of this magnificent and 

arguably the most detailed herbal in the English language. In many ways it is a far superior herbal to that of John Gerard‟s. 

Had the title been „catchier‟ it may have surpassed the fame of the Gerard‟s herbal. Parkinson completed the work when he 

was 72. It is almost twice the size of Gerard‟s, listing some 3,800 plants. Complete copies of this herbal are scarce. 
 



50. Paxton, J. Magazine of Botany.  Pub. W.S. Orr. 1841  pp.xii, 280 with 48 fine handcoloured 

lithographs. Bound in half calf. These plates are exceptionally bright and clean.    [26931] £575.00 
Beautiful examples of botanical illustration. 
 

51. Pollich, Johannis Adami. Historia Plantarum in Palatinatu Electorali Sponte Crescentium 

Incepta.... Tomus Tertius- Cryptogamia. Pub. Mannhemii. 1777  pp. 320 with a number of 

engraved images tipped into book. Bound in full calf with repairs to both external hinges. 

Paper label to spine. Contents vg. Very scarce in original edition. Published in Latin.    

[39082]  £300.00 
 

52. Pratt, A. The Flowering Plants and Ferns of Great Britain.  Pub. S.P.C.K. c.1860  5 Volumes 

with 238 chromolithograph colour plates throughout. Some scattered foxing, commensurate 

with age, which does not affect the plates. Spines lightly faded and worn in places. Embossed 

green cloth. Half leather and cloth boards. AEG. Overall a vg. set.    [42102]  £250.00 
 

53. Pratt, Anne. The British Grasses and Sedges.  Pub. S.P.C.K. [1860]  pp.viii,136 with 

chromolithograph colour plates. Light scattered foxing not affecting plates. Embossed green 

cloth. AEG.  Spine faded, spine-ends worn. Overall a vg. copy    [42101]  £90.00 
 

54. Pratt, Anne. The Ferns of Great Britain and Their Allies.  2nd Ed. Pub. S.P.C.K. [1862]  pp.164 

with 41 chromolithograph plates. A little scattered foxing, not affecting plates. Spines faded 

and ends a little worn. AEG. Overall a vg. copy bound in half leather boards.    [42100] £110.00 
 

55. Price, Uvedale. An Essay on the Picturesque as compared with the Sublime and Beautiful.  Pub. J. 

Robson. 1796  pp.xx, 414. Beautifully bound in brown full-calf leather. VG. Scarce.    

[38713]  £400.00 
 

56. Pritchard, Andrew. A History of Infusoria, including The Desmidiaceae and Diatomaceae, British 

and Foreign.  4th. Ed. Pub. Whittaker & Co. 1861  pp.xii, 968 with 40 engraved plates many 

of which are fully or partly hand-coloured. Spine partly re-laid with some small loss to top 

and bottom. Contents very good with some foxing to some plates. This is the combined 

volume ie. 2 volumes bound in one.    [42039]  £250.00 
Part 1 is devoted to a General History of the natural groups of the Infusoria; it contains observations and opinions of British 

and Continental naturalists. Part 11. contains descriptions of the Families, Genera and Species of the groups whose general 

history forms the subject of the preceding part of the volume. 
 

57. Robinson, W. Flora and Sylva.  Pub. London. 1903-05  3 volumes with 66 fine 

chromolithograph plates by F.G.Moon. A vg. set in blue/green cloth.     [32046]  £550.00 
 

58. Robinson, William. Gravetye Manor.  or Twenty Years’ Work round an Old Manor House. 1st. 

Pub. John Murray. 1911  pp.xii, 155 with frontipiece and 36 other engravings. Folio. 

Handmade paper. A little wear to spine ends o/w. fine.    [39454]  £400.00 
 

59. Ronalds, Hugh. Pyrus Malus Brentfordiensis: or a Concise Description of Selected Apples.  Pub. 

Longman, Rees et al. 1831  pp.xii, 91 with 42 plates drawn from nature on stone by the 

author’s daughter.  This copy has been cleaned up (presumably when rebinding) by cropping 

the paper, which in some plates (c.12), means that the captions are made a little difficult to 

read and/or the shading/image of the apple is a little obscured by the gutter. Some scattered 

foxing and the vast majority of these spots are very light in colour. Handsomely bound book 

in quarter calf leather.  Overall in fine condition. Scarce.    [35098]  £900.00 
Hugh Ronalds was noted for growing fruit trees and by 1829 he was growing 300 varieties. This was commemorated in this 

book. He supplied many plants to Kew Gardens between 1801 and 1816 and his nursery supplied some 14,000 shrubs for 

Kensal Green Cemetery. 
 



60. Seitz, A. The African Rhopalocera. Microlepidoptera of the World. A systematic description of the 

hitherto known Macrolepidoptera. 1st. Pub. Alfred Kernen. 1925  pp.vii, 613 with 80 fine 

chromolithographic plates. 2 volumes bound in the usual half brown morocco leather with 

green cloth boards. Fine.    [34785]  £350.00 
 

61. Seitz, A. The Indo-Australian Rhopalocera. The Macrolepidoptera of the World, Vol.9 Pub. A. 

Kernen. 1927  177 plates only no text. Vg. in half calf binding.    [34788]  £300.00 
 

62. Seitz, A. The Macrolepidoptera of the World. Volume 1. The Macrolepidoptera of the Palaearctic 

Fauna- Section 3 Noctuiform Phalaenae. Pub. Fritz Lehmann Verlag- Stuttgart 1907  pp.468 with 

second volume containing 72 full page plates containing many hundreds of  

chromolithographed images. A fine copy in half morocco and cloth.     [21139]  £400.00 
 

63. Sims, J. Curtis’s Botanical Magazine. or Flower Garden Displayed: Pub. Sherwood & Jones. 

1825  With 82 fine hand coloured copper engravings, some fold-out. These plates are 

extremely bright and clean. Bound in  half calf  with new calf spine and original label.    

[26932]  £690.00 
 

64. Sims, J. Curtis’s Botanical Magazine. or Flower- Garden Displayed: Pub. Sherwood, Neely & 

Jones. 1821  With  84 fine handcoloured copper engraved plates, some fold-out. Half calf 

with new calf spine and re-laid original calf label.    [26933]  £700.00 
 

65. Sinclair, Isabella. Indigenous Flowers of the Hawaiian Islands.  Pub. Sampson Lowe. 1885  

pp.44 plus 44 fine chromolithographed plates by the author. A few marks on front cover. 

Spine re-laid and repair to one corner and bottom of rear board. Title page with a little foxing 

and plate one with a few fine spots (maybe paint) other plates are generally very clean with 

just a few with finger marks. Overall a very good copy of this scarce book. Folio.    [38480] £4,500.00 
Isabella Simpson was born in Scotland, spent some of her life in New Zealand and after marrying moved to Hawaii. From an 

early age she showed artistic promise and painted flowers both in New Zealand and later in Hawaii. This was the first book 

to illustrate flowers from Hawaii in colour. Scarce. 
 

66. Smith, James Edward. Lachensis Lapponica or A Tour in Lapland Vol.1. Now published from the 

original manuscript journal of the celebrated Linnaeus. Pub. White and Cochrane. 1811  pp.xvi, 

366 with a few text sketches. Bound in original calf with new spine and title. Volume 1 only.    

[39036]  £300.00 
 

67. Sowerby, G.B. Illustrated Index of British Shells. containing figures of all the recent Species with 

names and other information. 2nd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Sowerby, Simpkin, Marshall & Co. 1887  

pp.xvi, with 25 hand-coloured copper engraved plates. Original red-cloth boards with gilt 

lettering and blind-tooled decoration.  Spine darkened with age and showing wear at spine 

ends.  Boards lightly marked in places.  The contents are in fine condition, with very little 

foxing.      [35187]  £350.00 
 

68. Stoever, PH. D, D.H. (Translator). The Life of Sir Charles Linnaeus. Knight of the Swedish Order 

of the Polar Star, &c. &c. to which is added a copious list of his works, and a biographical sketch of 

the life of his son. Pub. B. and J. White. 1794  pp.xxxviii, 435 with some foxing to ffep, 

engraved frontis. and title page and to several pages at the rear of the volume.  Otherwise, the 

contents are exceptionally clean and bright. Handsomely bound in half-calf, with the spine 

expertly relaid.  The spine is divided ino 6 sections with 5 raised bands; and is decorated in 5 

sections with a gilt floral motif and in the other section, the title is also gilt.  The boards are 

marbled and in very good condition as is the calf-binding. End-papers are clean and fresh 

being several years old and internally the binding is in very good condition.  A quite lovely 

copy.    [34598]  £400.00 



 

69. Strutt, J.G. Sylva Britannica;  or Portraits of Forest Trees. Pub. Longman. 1830  pp.vi, 151 with 

49 etched plates. Some foxing, bound in pebbled cloth. Internal hinge tender. Good. Scarce.     

[26368]  £450.00 
 

70. Stuart Baker, E.C. Indian Ducks and their Allies.  Pub. Bombay Nat. Hist. Soc. 1908  pp.xii, 

292 with 30 chromolithographed plates by H. Gronvold, G.E. Lodge, and J.G. Keulemans.  

This edition was limited to 1,200 copies.  Occasional light foxing, largely confined to 

margins.  Handsomely bound in half morocco, with 6 raised bands by W.B. Frostick of 

Peterborough. Gilt lettering. TEG. A lovely copy.     [34471]  £380.00 
 

71. Thorburn, A. British Mammals.  1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans Green. 1920  Two volumes with 50 

illus. in colour and many pen and ink sketches in the text. Scattered lightly-coloured foxing to 

end-papers, o/w. contents beautifully clean and bright. VG. condition overall    [38262] £600.00 
 

72. Thorburn, A. A Naturalist’s Sketchbook.  1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1919  pp.x, 

plus 24 colour & 36 collotype plates and text. Paper has been eaten by ‘silver fish’ resulting in 

a small cluster of little holes on the paste-down and 2 of the f.e.p’s. TEG. Bound in red cloth 

with gilt decoration and spine lettering.  Internally beautifully clean.  A very nice copy.    

[31986]  £400.00 
 

73. Walton, I. & Cotton, C. The Complete Angler; or, Contemplative Man’s Recreation: Being a 

Discourse on Rivers, Fish-ponds, Fish, and Fishing. 7th. Ed. Pub. Bagster. 1808  pp. 512 with 

plates.  Article tipped in at front.  A vg. copy in half leather.  Original spine relaid.  Boards a 

little rubbed on corners.    [38886]  £150.00 
 

74. Walton, I. & Cotton, C. The Complete Angler; or, Contemplative Man’s Recreation: Being a 

Discourse on Rivers, Fish-ponds, Fish, and Fishing. 2nd. Bagster. Ed. Pub. R. Watts. 1805  pp. 

514 with illus. Some scattered foxing to contents. Rebound in green cloth boards with original 

spine-title relaid.    [42105]  £175.00 
 

75. Ward, F. Kingdon. From China to Hkamti Long.  1st. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1924  pp.317 with 

illus. A fine bright copy with bumped corners.    [34931]  £700.00 
 

76. West, W. & G.S. A Monograph of the British Desmidiaceae. 5 volumes.  Pub. Ray Society. 1904-

1923  with 157 plates many coloured. All five volumes in original binders cloth. very good. 

Scarce in original edition.    [42038]  £300.00 
 

77. White, Gilbert. The Natural History & Antiquities of Selborne & A Garden Kalendar Edited by R. 

Bowdler Sharpe with an introduction to the Garden Kalendar by Very Reverend Dean Hole. Pub. 

S.T.Freemantle. 1900  pp.xxiii, 427; xv, 443 with numerous illus. by Keulemans, Railton & 

Sullivan. Both volumes with armorial bookplate of Robert Clayton Swan. Bound in vellum 

with the spine of vol.1 rebacked preserving most of the original spine. A little foxing to one or 

two plates o/w. bright and clean. This large paper edition Ltd. to 160 copies of which this is 

No.67 and signed by Editor and Artists.    [36807]  £550.00 
 

78. White, Glibert. The Works of Natural History. with A Calendar and Observations by W. Markwick. 

Pub. J. White. 1802  pp. viii, 392; 300 with 2 coloured plates in volume two. Spines of both 

volumes re-laid. Bound in full speckled calf. This is the first collected edition in two volumes.    

[36805]  £550.00 



 

Bees & Beekeeping 

79. Alford, D.V. Bumblebees.  Pub. NBB. 2009  pp.ix, 352 with figs. throughout. A mint copy in 

card covers.    [41695]  £18.50 
Dr. Alford‟s book is the first comprehensive study of these insects for over 60 years. It deals with their life history and habits 

in considerable detail. The first part of the book discusses biological topics in depth together with Bumblebees behaviour and 

that of attendant parasites and predators. The second part deals with primarily the British species. Illustrated keys to species 

are provided. 
 

80. Alford, D.V. The Life of the Bumblebee.  Rep. Pub. NBB. 2009  pp.80. A mint copy in card 

covers.    [41691]  £11.00 
Aimed at the general reader this book tells the fascinating story of the life of the bumblebee. Nest Building, The Development 

of Colonies, Foraging, Winter Survival and Natural Enemies are all described. Brief details are provided on each of the 25 

British bumblebee species. 
 

81. Bazin, Gilles Augustin. The Natural History of Bees. Containing an account of their production, 

their oeconomy, the manner of their making wax and honey, and the best methods for the 

improvement and preservation of them. Printed for J.P. Knapton, London. 1744  pp. 8 leaves, 

452, 8 leave index and with 12 plates.  Text and plates overall are very clean, with just some 

offsetting of the text ink. Bound in full leather with new matching spine.  Some wear to 

corners.  Overall a vg. copy.  Scarce.     [35687]  £650.00 
 

82. Bevan, Edward. The Honey Bee. its natural history, physiology, and management. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Baldwin. 1827  pp.xxvi, 404 with small woodcut engravings. Rebound in half calf green 

leather and marbled boards with new f.e.p. Rough cut pages. Some small marks in text o/w. a 

vg. copy of this scarce first edition.    [42104]  £225.00 
„Walker p.7 „[Bevan] practised as a [Doctor] at Mortlake, and at Congleton, Cheshire. His health giving way, he retired to 

Bridstow, near Ross (Hereford.)], where he began to study bees. His book...at once....brought him into correspondance with 

the foremost bee-keepers of his time. In 1849 he moved to Hereford, where he died...Ob. [in] „The Cottage Gardener‟, Lond., 

Vol.XXIII. Feb. 28, 1866.‟‟ 
 

83. Brother Adam. Beekeeping at Buckfast Abbey. With a Section on Meadmaking. 4th Ed. Pub. NBB. 

1987  pp.122 with b/w. photographs throughout. A new copy in card covers.    [41127]  £10.95 
This book, written by the internationally renowned Brother Adam, details both the history of bee breeding at Buckfast and the 

purpose  of breeding the hybrid “Buckfast Bee”. Tips for bee breeders are included as well as a section on the making of 

mead. 
 

84. Butler, C. Rev.  The Feminine Monarchie or The Historie of Bees. Showing their admirable 

Nature, and Properties, their Generation, and Colonies, their Government, Loyalty, Art, Industry, 

Enemies, Warres, Magnanimitie, etc. Facsimile. Pub. NBB. 1985  Unpaginated. A lovely 

facsimile of this monumental work. Mint copy.     [41697]  £30.00 
Originally published in 1609 and running to four editions, „This is the greatest early British bee book and contains the best 

account of Skep beekeeping which is available today. Butler (1571-1647) was one of the many clergymen who wrote about 

bees.‟ - Harding, 18.   
 

85. Cooper, B.A. The Honeybees of the British Isles.  1st. Pub. BIBBA. 1986  pp.iv, 166 with plates.  

Mint in illus. boards.    [41680]  £25.00 
A most important book on breeding, mating behaviour, selection and all aspects of the native British Bee by a giant of 

beekeeping. In the foreword to this book, Professor Kenneth Mellanby wrote „I believe that the book should have an even 

wider appeal. It contains much that should be of interest to those concerned with genetics, inheritance and animal behaviour, 

for bees are so different from the animals studied by workers in these disciplines.‟ 
 

86. Cotton, William Charles. My Bee Book.  1st. Ed. Pub. J. Rivington. 1842  pp.lvi, 2 leaves then 

pp.60-368; pages 72-98 have the same numbers on the right and left pages. Very irregular 



pagination which is how this work was published. With illustrations. A little wear to spine 

ends o/w. vg.    [39752]  £150.00 
This is like a scrapbook with letters to cottagers, bee verses and mottoes. There are reprints from the books of other authors 

including Thorley, Sydserff and also the rules of the Oxford Apiarian Society and Cotton‟s plans to introduce bees to New 

Zealand. 
 

87. Dade, H.A. Anatomy and Dissection of the Honeybee.  Rev. Ed. Pub. IBRA. 2009  pp.196 with 

20 illus. plates at rear of text and numerous figs. in text. A mint copy in illus. boards.     

[38767]  £30.00 
Still considered to be the definitive text on this subject. This work is written for beekeepers, students and amateur naturalists. 
 

88. de Bruyn, C. Practical Beekeeping.  Pub. Crowood. 2009  pp. 288 with colour photographic 

plates and numerous b/w. photographs. A fine copy in same dw. Recommended.    [41994] £24.95 
In this book the author touches everything a beekeeper needs to know. Starting with a study of bees and their natural history, 

he goes on to look at the effects of weather, the plants bees require, and hives and frames. The qualities required in the 

beekeeper are then examined, along with colony management, record keeping and swarm control. 
 

89. Goodman, L. Form and Function of the Honeybee.  Pub. IBRA. 2003  pp.xi, 220 with colour 

photographs and many other figs. throughout. Folio. A fine copy in card covers.    [41177] £50.00 
Containing over 340 diagrams, micrographs and colour illustrations, Form and Function works equally well as an expert 

guide to the physiology and anatomy of the honey bee, and as an introduction to this fascinating field for students and others. 
 

90. Harding, Joan. et al. British Bee Books. A Bibliography 1500-1976. 1st. pub. Int. Bee Res. Assoc. 

1979  pp. 270 with text illus. Fine in dustwrapper. Special offer. In-print at £21.85    [38731] £18.00 
A very useful work for beekeepers, researchers and those interested in collecting bee and bee-keeping books. Makes for 

interesting reading. 
 

91. Harris, W.H. The Honey Bee. Its Nature, Homes and Products. Pub. Rel. Tract Soc. [1884]  

pp.xvi, 272 with a little foxing at ends. Boards gently rubbed in places.  Overall vg.-fine.    

[37673]  £60.00 
 

92. Havenhand, G. Honey. Natures Golden Healer. Pub. Kyle Cathie. 2010  pp.160 with colour 

photographs throughout. A mint copy in card covers. NEW PUBLICATION.    [41679]  £12.99 
Drawing on her background in the biological sciences, the author demonstrates that honey is essential for healthy living. 
 

93. Heaf, D.  The Bee-Friendly Beekeeper. A Sustainable Approach. Pub. NBB. 2010  pp.x, 150 with 

colour photographs and other figs. A fine copy in card covers. NEW PUBLICATION.    

[41138]  £25.00 
Intended primarily for beekeepers and would-be beekeepers. This book assumes the reader has a basic knowledge of the 

lifecycle of the honey bee and some familiarity with beekeeping.  This the author asserts, allows him to avoid filling the book 

with information that is readily available elsewhere. Not intended as a manual on beekeeping, although a couple of chapters 

are devoted to the basics of making and running a simple hive - Emile Warre‟s „People‟s Hive‟. Individual chapters on 

„Keeping bees sustainably‟, „Ethics in beekeeping‟, „Shelter‟, „Comb‟, „Seclusion‟, „Sustenance‟, „Diseases and pests‟, 

„Breeding and making increase‟, „The People‟s Hive of Abbe Emile Warre‟, and „Warre modifications and modern 

management tips‟. 
 

94. Hooper, T. Guide to Bees & Honey.  5th Ed. Pub. NBB. 2010  pp.272 with b/w. and colour 

photographs. A mint copy in card covers. LATEST EDITION.    [41693]  £13.99 
A very good work for the beginner and the experienced beekeeper. The book considers bee behaviour and communal living; 

getting started and the years work; handling and controlling bees, queen rearing, pests and diseases and lastly flowers for 

food and the honey harvest. 
 

95. Huish, R. A Treatise on the Nature, Economy, and Practical Management of Bees. in which the 

various systems of the British and Foreign Apiarians are examined. 1st. Ed. Pub. Baldwin, 

Craddock and Joy. 1815  pp.xxiii, 414 with 6 plates (one fold-out). Some off-setting from 

plates and some foxing, otherwise a very clean copy. Handsomely bound in brown half calf 

and cloth boards, with gilt lettering to spine. A lovely copy.    [38664]  £400.00 



 

96. Huish, R. A Treatise on the Natures, Economy and Practical Management of Bees.  2nd. Ed. Pub. 

Baldwin, Cradock & Joy. 1817  pp.xxxvii, 396 with 6 plates of engravings.  Bottom third of 

each plate is lightly stained.  Rest of the contents are very clean and free from foxing. 

Handsomely rebound several years ago in full calf with raised bands and blind tooling on 

boards.  Boards have a few light scuff marks.  A lovely copy of this scarce work     [32906] £350.00 
 

97. Keys, John. The Antient Bee-Master’s Farewell. Or, full and plain directions for the management of 

bees to the greatest advantage; disclosing further improvements of the hives, boxes, and other 

instruments, to facilitate the operations; especially that of separating double and treble hives or boxes, 

with certainty and safety, without injuring the bees.....interspersed with new but important 

observations. 1st. Ed. Pub. Robinson, London. 1796  pp.xvi, 273 with two plates which are 

both sympathetic facsimilies (along with the last page of the index) reproduced on 18th 

century paper to add authenticity. Rest of contents in very clean condition. With ownership 

stamp to top-right of half-title. Bound in original full leather binding.  Most of original spine 

has been relaid. Scarce.    [39899]  £650.00 
John Keys was a Welsh Bee-keeper and wrote this work from Bee-Hall near Pembroke. 
 

98. Kirk, W. A colour guide to the pollen loads of the honey bee.  2nd. Ed. Pub. IBRA. 2006  pp. 54 

with a key of 500 colours.  Mint. Ringbound.    [41986]  £16.00 
This work describes the pollen loads of 268 plant species found in Europe.  There is also an account of how this book is 

useful as a practical guide to pollen identification. 
 

99. McCabe, P. et al. Collins Beekeeper’s Bible. Bees, Honey, Recipes & Other Home Uses. Pub. 

Collins. 2010  NEW PUBLICATION. pp. 412 with colour photographs and figs. throughout. 

A mint copy in illus. boards.    [41988]  £30.00 
This is an essential and comprehensive handbook for every active or aspiring beekeeper. With stunning illustrations and 

step-by-step photography, this is a guide to everything relating to beekeeping, from safe hive management to the culinary, 

medicinal, cosmetic and domestic uses of honey, beeswax and pollen. 
 

100. Manley, R.O.B. Bee Keeping in Britain.  1st. Pub. Faber and Faber. 1948  pp. 439 with 30 

plates, 2 in colour. A vg. copy in red cloth boards.    [41989]  £30.00 
A classic work on the practice of Bee Keeping in Britain. Detailed, yet easily read. 
 

101. Nutt, T. Humanity to honey bees, or, Practical directions for the Management of Bees.  3rd. Ed. 

Pub.  Wisbech. 1835  pp.xxii, 269 with illus. & one fold-out plate. Front hinge showing a little 

wear, binding still sound. Spots of foxing to several areas of the text, o/w. generally a very 

clean copy. Boards rubbed at spine ends and lightly on corners.  A couple of bumps to boards.  

Good to vg.    [32910]  £100.00 
 

102. Ransome, H.M. The Sacred Bee. in Ancient Times and Folklore. Rep. Pub. Bee Book New and 

Old. 1986  pp.308 with illus. and text figs. A re-issue of a volume originally published in 

1937. Fine in same dw.    [41993]  £15.00 
Not concerned with beekeeping this book focuses on the sacredness of the bee. We are told of the myths and superstitions 

connected with the Bee which are found in the folk-lore of many nations. The concluding chapter deals with more recent bee 

lore among many of the primitive peoples of Asia, Africa and Australia. 
 

103. Root, H.H. Alexander’s Writings on Practical Bee Culture.  Fac. Rep. Pub. NBB. 2011  pp.98. 

New. Card covers. NEW PUBLICATION.    [42175]  £13.00 
For over 30 years Alexander was regarded as the most extensive beekeeper in Northeastern New York and for the latter part 

of this time was a regular and popular contributor to „Gleanings in Bee Culture‟. His columns offering many useful hints and 

tricks of the trade were collected after his death in this book by H.H. Root, his publisher in 1909. 
 

104. Royle, G. Apis through the Looking Glass.  Pub. BBNO. 2010  pp. 44 with colour photographs 

throughout. A mint copy in card covers. NEW PUBLICATION.    [41991]  £16.99 



„From my own perspective of regularly performing and teaching dissection of the honeybee, these photos demonstrate the 

standard which can be achieved, and which should be aspired to, with practice and patience...the neatness with which the 

abdominal dissections are presented underlines the author‟s skill....The author is developing a reputation as a honey bee 

microscopy expert, writer and teacher.‟ - D. Basterfield, Bee World. 
 

105. Sladen, F.W.L. The Humble-Bee.  Pub. Logaston Press. 1989  pp.xxvii, 273 with 7 

photographic plates and line drawings. A fine copy in same dw.     [41698]  £18.00 
Originally published in 1912, this book was the first monograph on bumblebees to appear in the English language. It 

contains descriptions of both Bombus and Psithyrus, together with accounts of their life histories. This is the book which 

justifies F.W.L. Sladen‟s role as the father of bumblebee research. 
 

106. Snelgrove, L.E. The Introduction of Queen Bees.  Rep. 3rd. Ed. Pub. NBB. 2008  pp.xv, 205 

with plates.  New copy. Card covers. Clearly printed.    [35895]  £15.00 
The sister volume to Snelgrove‟s „Queen Rearing‟, this is a reprint of the last edition of „The Introduction of Queen Bees‟.  

Valuable information for an important subject. 
 

107. Snelgrove, L.E. Queen Rearing.  Rep. 3rd. Ed. Pub. NBB. 2008  pp.xiv, 344 with plates.  New 

copy. Clearly printed. Card covers.    [41992]  £15.00 
This is a reprint of the 3rd and last edition (1946) of this classic work.  The subject has changed little in the intervening years 

and this is a recommended work for people considering rearing queens.  The book is divided into two main parts, the first 

looking at the importance of queen rearing, queen rearing in nature, the life history of a queen, brood food and royal jelly, 

drones, varieties of honey bees and heredity in honey bees.  The second section goes into the detail of queen rearing. The 

sister volume to this is Snelgrove‟s „Introduction of Queen Bees‟. 
 

108. Snelgrove, L.E. Swarming. Its Control & Prevention. 17th. Ed. Pub. BBNO. 2009  pp.110 with 

figs. A fine copy in card covers.    [41686]  £11.00 
Despite first being published in 1934, this book is still considered to be the standard book on this subject.  
 

109. Thorley, Rev. John. Melisselogia or, The Female Monarchy. Being an enquiry into the nature, 

order, and government of bees, those admirable, instructive, and useful insects. 1st. Ed. Pub. London 

for the author. 1744  pp.xliii, 206 with 1 leaf with 4 plates and engraved frontis. Foxing to 

contents commensurate with age. New spine with old boards which are showing a little wear. 

Some light water staining to the fore-edge of pages 61-97 affecting the front margins only. 

Overall a vg. copy of this scarce first edition.    [42103]  £575.00 
Thorley‟s secret was the puffball narcotic, which he used when uniting colonies; its use was mentioned in 1597 by Gerard 

and had long been practised in the Netherlands. Of English writers, Thorley was the first to mention having found wax scales 

in the pockets of worker bees. (Harding 97). 
 

110. Waring, C. and A. Haynes Bee Manual. The Complete Step-by-Step Guide to Keeping Bees. Pub. 

Haynes. 2011  pp.169 with colour photographs throughout. A new copy in illus. boards.    

[42173]  £19.99 
The Bee Manual provides a complete and easy-to-follow reference to the intriguing world of the honey bee and the addictive 

craft of beekeeping. NEW PUBLICATION. 
 

111. Wildman, Thomas. A Treatise on the Management of Bees. Wherein is contained the Natural 

History of those Insects; with the various methods of cultivating them, both Ancient and Modern and 

the improved Treatment of them. To which are added the Natural History of Wasps and Hornets, and 

the means of destroying them. 2nd. Ed. Pub. London, Strahan and Cadell. 1770  pp.xx, 311 plus 

index, appendix and 3 plates.  Plate 3 is a symapthetic facsimilie copy which, because of its 

size (fold-out), has been copied onto 2 pieces of paper which have been joined together. 

Plates 1 and 2 are original and have benefited from some repairs.  A few light stain marks to 

plates. Ownership inscription dated 1773 and with stamp of another owner to fep and title-

page.  Some sellotape residue to 2nd fep. Text beautifully clean.  Bound in original full 

leather rubbed to cloth on corners and spine ends.    [39316]  £250.00 
 

112. Woodward, D. Queen Bee. Biology, Rearing and Breeding. Pub. NBB. 2009  pp.137 with colour 

photographs and other figs. A mint copy in card covers.    [41696]  £22.00 



A detailed yet highly readable work on rearing and breeding Queen Bees. The author is head of the Apiculture Department 

at Telford Rural Polytechnic in New Zealand. David had taught beekeeping and Queen Bee rearing since 1997 and manages 

the Polytechnics 350 beehives. 
 

Botany 

113. Alford, D.V. Pests of Ornamental Trees, Shrubs and Flowers.  Rep. Pub. Manson. 2002  pp. 448 

with colour photographs throughout. A fine copy in flexible illus. card covers.     [37985] £35.00 
This is an authoritative and profusely illustrated account of the pests of ornamental plants. Dr. Alford has produced a unique 

and comprehensive source of reference for all practitioners and students involved in the recognition, biology and control of 

the pests of ornamental crops. 
 

114. Alvin, K.L. et al. (Ed). Studies on Fossil Plants  Pub. The Linnean Society of London. 1968  

pp.v, 226 with b/w. photographic plates, figs., and one fold out illus. A vg. copy in sl. grubby 

dw.    [37955]  £25.00 
This book will be of interest to those involved in teaching and research on paleobotany, morphological botany, plant 

evolution, palaeoecology and geology. 
 

115. Amor de Fournier, C. Hummingbirds and Orchids of Mexico.  1st. Ed. Pub. Editorial Fournier. 

1963  pp. 34 pages of text with 59 plates from watercolours. A vg. copy in dw. which is 

showing  wear at corners. Scarce.    [42052]  £100.00 
Beautifully illustrated, each Hummingbird and orchid is described and an alphabetical list of both birds and orchids allows 

for easy use. 
 

116. Arber, A. The Mind & The Eye.  Pub. Cambridge University Press. 1954  pp.xi, 145. A vg. 

copy in same dw.     [38153]  £10.00 
 

117. Arditti, J. Orchid Biology. Reviews and Perspectives, III. Pub. Comstock. 1984  pp. 432 with 

many figs. VG. in lightly chipped dw. with some small loss.    [34901]  £20.00 
 

118. Arditti, J. Orchid Biology. Reviews and Perspectives, IV. Pub. Comstock. 1987  pp. 349 with 

many figs.  VG. in similar dw.    [34902]  £18.00 
 

119. Arditti, J. (Ed.). Orchid Biology. Reviews and Perspectives, 1. 1st. Pub. Cornell University. 1977  

pp. 310 with figs.  Fine in dw.     [34707]  £30.00 
The author invited experts from all over the world to write reviews in their area of speciality. The papers represented a 

review of what was known at the time of publishing. 
 

120. Arthur, J.C. The Plant Rusts. (Uredinales). Pub. Wiley and Sons. 1929  pp.v, 446 with figs. 

throughout. Ex-Lib. with usual markings. A vg. copy in sl. marked boards.    [41797]  £25.00 
 

121. Badham, Charles David. A Treatise on the Esculent Funguses of England.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Lovell 

Reeve. 1863  pp.xvi, 152 with 12 fine hand coloured plates to rear. A near fine copy in 

original cloth binding with gilt design.    [38481]  £200.00 
 

122. Bates, D.M. (Ed.). Biology and Utilization of the Cucurbitaceae.  Pub. Cornell Univ.  1990  

pp.xvii, 485 with figs. and tables throughout. A fine copy in cloth boards.    [42006]  £20.00 
 

123. Bechtel, H., Cribb, P. & Launert, E. The Manual of Cultivated Orchid Species.  Pub. Blandford 

Press. 1986  pp.444 with 720 coloured plates. A VG. copy in dw.    [34192]  £35.00 
This is a comprehensive cultivation guide, and represents the result of years of painstaking research and development. 
 

124. Bechtel, H. et al. The Manual of Cultivated Orchid Species.  Pub. Blandford. 1981  pp. 444 with 

720 colour photographs. Small stain on fore-edge, not affecting contents.  Overall vg. in vg. 

dw.    [34694]  £45.00 
A standard in this field as a comprehensive cultivation guide. 
 



125. Beck, Christobel. Fritillaries A Gardener’s Introduction to the Genus Fritillaria. 1st. Pub. Faber & 

Faber. 1953  pp.96 with coloured frontis. and 40 other plates plus text figs. Vg. in chipped 

torn dw. with loss. Scarce.    [34371]  £80.00 
This classic volume was the first to cover the whole field of Fritillaria species, including description and cultivation. 
 

126. Beckett, E. Wild Flowers of Majorca, Minorca and Ibiza.  Pub. A.A.Balkema.  1988  pp.ix, 221 

with 8 colour plates and some illus. A nr. fine copy in illus. boards.    [38101]  £70.00 
This book offers a means of identification on three levels. For the complete beginner there are illustrations of the most 

striking wild plants. For those who wish to go further, there is help in the form of a botanical key. For those who already 

have this skill there is a key to all the wild flowerng plants. 
 

127. Bird, R. (Ed.). Plantsmen on Plants. An Anthology in Memory of Barbara White. Pub. Hardy 

Plant Society. 1990  pp. 224 with colour and b/w. photographs. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     

[42014]  £10.00 
 

128. Birkenhead, J. Ferns and Fern Culture.  Pub. John Heywood. [1897]  pp. 128 with small 

engravings. A vg. copy in blue cloth illustrated boards.    [41776]  £35.00 
 

129. Bliss, L.C. and Wielgolaski, F.E. Primary Production and Production Processes, Tundra Biome.  

Pub. Tundra Biome Steering Comm. 1973  pp.viii, 256 with many figs.  VG. in card covers.    

[34424]  £5.00 
 

130. Boertmann, D. The Genus Hygrocybe. Fungi of Northern Europe Vol. 1.  Pub. Danish Myc. Soc. 

1996  pp.184 with colour photographs and line drawings. A vg. copy in card covers.         

[41808]  £20.00 
 

131. Boskoop. List of Names of Perennials.  Pub. Boomteelt. 2000  pp.370. A vg. copy in card 

covers.    [41732]  £18.00 
 

132. Boskoop. List of Names of Woody Plants.  Pub. Boomteelt. 2000  pp.469. A vg. copy in card 

covers. Text in English, Dutch, German and French.    [41728]  £15.00 
 

133. Botschantzeva, Z.P. (Varekamp, H.Q. Translated). Tulips. Taxonomy, morphology, cytology, 

phytogeography and physiology. Pub. Balkema. 1982  pp.x, 230 with 24 plates of watercolours 

and many supporting text-figs.  Lightly chipped dw, o/w. a vg. copy.    [34466]  £60.00 
 

134. Bouchard, J. Primer Herbari de la Flora d’Andorra.  Pub. Inst. Stud. Andorrans. 1987  pp.180 

with line drawings and b/w. photographs. Pencil annotations to text o/w. a vg. copy in card 

covers.    [41717]  £10.00 
 

135. Bower, F.O. Primitive Land Plants. Also known as the Archegoniatae. Pub. Macmillan. 1935  

pp.xiv, 658 with 465 illustrations. Sl. foxing to edges o/w. VG.     [38185]  £12.50 
 

136. Bower, F.O. Sixty Years of Botany in Britain (1875-1935).  Pub. Macmillan 1938.  Pp.vii, 112 

with b/w portraits & illus. Ex-lib. with usual library markings. Boards sl. worn at top and 

bottom of spine o/w. vg.    [37945]  £30.00 
Separated into 12 chapters all running in chronological order. 
 

137. Boyle, F. About Orchids. A Chat. Pub. Chapman and Hall. 1893  pp.xvi, 250 with 8 

chromolithograph colour illustrations. Lacking half-title. Internal hinges showing light wear, 

o/w. vg. in burgundy cloth boards.    [34433]  £60.00 
With 9 chapters including „my gardening‟, „an orchid sale‟, „cool orchids‟, „warm orchids‟, hot orchids‟ and „an orchid 

farm‟. 
 



138. Boyle, F. The Woodlands Orchids. Described and illustrated with stories of Orchid-collecting. Pub. 

Macmillan. 1901  pp.x, 274 with 16 coloured plates of illus. by J.L. MacFarlane. AEG.  

Boards lightly rubbed on corners, o/w. a fine copy.    [34667]  £140.00 
Cattleyas, Dendrobiums, Cyprepediums are among those species covered in this handsome work. 
 

139. Breitenbach, J. and Kranzlin, F. Fungi of Switzerland. Vols. 1-6 Complete. Pub. Mykologia 

Luzern. 1991-2005  A full set of this mammoth work. Vols.1, 2 and 3 have some sellotape at 

spine ends and show light wear also at spine ends, the contents are in vg. condition. Vols. 4 

and 5 are in vg. condition and Vol.6. is as new in its original shrink-wrap. A new set of this 

work would cost £765.00.     [41831]  £500.00 
 

140. Brenan, Prof. J.P.M et al. A Vision of Eden. The Life and Work of Marianne North. Pub. HMSO. 

1993  pp. 240 with reproductions of Marianne North’s work throughout. A thoroughly fine 

copy in same dw.    [38260]  £18.00 
 

141. Britton, N.L. & Rose, J.N. The Cactaceae. Descriptions and Illustrations of the Plants of the Cactus 

Family. Pub. Dover. 1963  4 Volumes bound in 2. With b/w. photographs and figs. 

throughout. Sl. foxing to f.e.ps o/w. contents vg. DWs. sl. grubby. Overall a vg. set.    [42062] 

 £75.00 
 

142. Bunce, Dr. R.G.H. and Jeffers, J.N.R. Native Pinewoods of Scotland. Proceedings of Aviemore 

Symposium, 1975. Pub. Institute of Terrestrial Ecology. 1977  pp.x, 120 with some b/w. 

photographs, maps and figs. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [38253]  £10.00 
 

143. Burberry, H.A. The Amateur Orchid Cultivator’s Guide Book.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Blake and 

Mackenzie. 1900  pp.xvi, 196 with 4 colour plates and many b/w. photographs.  Hinges 

showing light wear and spine gently sunned, o/w. a vg. copy.    [34571]  £25.00 
 

144. Burnett, J.H. (Ed.). The Vegetation of Scotland.  Pub. Oliver and Boyd. 1964  pp.xiii, 613 with 

b/w. photographs and other figs. A vg. copy in sl. chipped dw.    [42083]  £15.00 
 

145. Cash, C. The Slipper Orchids.  1st. Pub. C. Helm. 1991  pp.xi, 228 with 225 coloured photos. 

A vg. copy in dw.    [34177]  £28.00 
 

146. Cash, E.K. A Mycological English-Latin Glossary.  Pub. Hafner. 1965  pp.vi, 152. Ex-lib. with 

usual stamps. Overall a vg. copy in green boards.    [41779]  £10.00 
 

147. Cheers, G. Letts Guide to Carnivorous Plants of the World.  Pub. Letts. 1992  pp.x, 174 with 

colour photographs, maps and small illus. Spine of dw. faded o/w. vg.     [38229]  £20.00 
This book helps give the reader a guide with which to help identify and cultivate an astonishingly diverse and interesting 

range of carnivorous plants.  
 

148. Church, A.H. Introduction to the Plant-Life of the Oxford District. I. General Review, II. The 

Annual Succesion (Jan. to June), III. The Annual Succesion (July to December). Pub. O.U.P. 1922-

25  All 3 volumes bound into one. With some b/w. photographic plates and figs. A vg. copy 

in green cloth boards.    [38300]  £30.00 
 

149. Church, A.H. The Somatic Organization of the Phaeophyceae. . Pub. O.U.P. 1920  pp.110. A vg. 

copy in paper covers.     [41716]  £10.00 
 

150. Clokie, H.N. An Account of the Herbaria of the Department of Botany in the University of Oxford.  

Pub. Oxford. 1964  pp.viii, 280 with 12 b/w. plates at rear of text. A vg. copy in same dw.     

[41771]  £45.00 
 



151. Cobb, J.L.S. Meconopsis.  Pub. Timber Press / Helm. 1989  pp.xiv, 125 with some plates.  VG. 

in vg. dw.    [34314]  £35.00 
 

152. Cooke, M.C. Introductions to Fresh-Water Algae with and Enumeration of all British Species.  

Pub. Kegan, Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co. 1890  pp.vi, 334 with 13 engraved plates. Spine re-

laid. Good.    [42044]  £20.00 
 

153. Cooke, M.C. Microscopic Fungi. Rust, Smut, Mildew and Mould. Pub. W.H. Allen. 1898  pp.262 

with 16 colour plates. A good-vg. copy in sl. worn boards.    [41828]  £35.00 
 

154. Cox, E.H.M. Farrer’s Last Journey. Upper Burma, 1919-20. 1st. Pub. Dulau & Co. 1926  pp.xix, 

244 with photographs. VG.    [28970]  £150.00 
 

155. Cribb, P. & Bailes, C. Hardy Orchids. Orchids for the garden and frost-free greenhouses. 1st. Pub. 

Helm. 1989  pp.xiii, 162 with 96 coloured photos. A near fine copy in dw.    [34896]  £40.00 
Although orchids have never been a popular plant for northern gardens, there are a number of species that exhibit a degree 

of hardiness that allows them to be grown in a temperate climate. 
 

156. Cullen, J. (Ed.). The Orchid Book. A guide to the identification of cultivated orchid species. Pub. 

Cambridge. 1992  pp.xxxvi, 529 with line drawings.  Fine in fine dw.    [34528]  £15.00 
 

157. Culpeper, Nicholas. English Physician and Complete Herbal; To Which Are Now First Added, 

Upwards of One Hundred additional Herbs... Pub. London. 1789  pp.xvi, 256 with frontis. and 41 

engraved plates of which 29 are hand-coloured. Bound in full reversed calf with morocco 

label to spine. Some foxing to plates and wear to extremities.    [41592]  £400.00 
 

158. Cummins, G.B. Illustrated Genera of Rust Fungi.  Pub. Burgess. 1959  pp.ii, 131 with figs. 

throughout. Spiral bound with card covers. A vg. copy.     [41792]  £20.00 
 

159. Curtis, W.M. The Student’s Flora of Tasmania. Part 2. Angiospermae : Lythraceae to Epacridaceae. 

Pub. Government Printer. 1963  pp.225-475 with figs. throughout. A vg. hardback copy.     

[42084]  £10.00 
 

160. Dandy, J.E. Index of Generic Names of Vascular Plants.  Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat Hist. 1967  

pp.130. Spine a little darkened otherwise a vg. copy in card covers. With dedication on front 

cover from author.    [41763]  £15.00 
 

161. Danesch, E. & O. Le monde fascinant de la flore alpine.  1st. Pub. Editions Didier-Richard. 

1981  pp.317 with many superb coloured photographs. Spine of dw. a little faded o/w. 

contents fine.    [38255]  £45.00 
This is a superb volume providing excellent photographs to support the ample text and providing a useful addition to the 

alpine flora. Text in French. 
 

162. Darlington, A. The Pocket Encyclopedia of Plant Galls in Colour.  1st. Pub. Blandford. 1968  

pp.191 with 293 coloured illus. VG. in same dw.    [38013]  £15.00 
This book helps the reader identify the commoner varieties of these fascinating parasitic growths. It summarises the life-

histories of many of the parasites, gives particulars of the complex miniature universes they set up inside their galls and 

suggests lines of investigation to widen the understanding of their natural history. 
 

163. Davies, P. and Gibbons, B. Field Guide to Wild Flowers of Southern Europe.  Pub. Crowood. 

1993  pp. 320 with colour photographic plates. Covers have come loose at spine o/w. vg.    

[38138]  £9.50 
 

164. Davies, P & J. and Huxley, A. Wild Orchids of Britain and Europe.  1st. Pub. Chatto & Windus. 

1983  pp.xii, 256 with 328 fine photos. Sl. faded spine of dw. o/w. vg.     [38056]  £12.50 



This volume at the time was a ground breaking publication. Producing a field guide to all the wild orchids of Europe. 

Covering not just the British Isles but as far north as Iceland and Norway across France, Germany, Switzerland and Austria 

and through the Mediterranean from Portugal to Israel, via Spain, Italy, Greece and all major Islands. 
 

165. Davies, T.H. and McAdam, J.H. Wild Flowers of the Falkland Islands.  Pub. Falkland Islands 

Trust. 1989  pp.48 with colour photographs throughout. A mint copy in card covers.    

[41870]  £5.00 
 

166. De la Bathie, H., Perrier. Flora of Madagascar. (Vascular Plants). 49th Family - Orchids Volumes I 

and II. Pub. Humbert. 1981  pp.x, 542 with line drawings. 2 volumes bound as one.  Fine in 

green cloth. Scarce.    [34664]  £275.00 
 

167. Del Prete, C. et al. Le Orchidee Spontanee. Della Provincia di Grosetto. Pub. Italy. 1982  pp. 71 

with colour photographs and line drawings.  VG. in card covers.    [34903]  £20.00 
 

168. Dennis, R.W.G. British Ascomycetes.  Rev. Enl. Pub. Cramer. 1978  pp.xxvi, 585. Ex-Lib. with 

usual stamps. A vg. copy in blue cloth boards.    [41790]  £50.00 
 

169. Dennis, R.W.G. Plant Diseases. In Orchard, Nursery and Garden Crops. Pub. Macdonald. 1952  

pp.618 some colour plates and numerous other figs. A vg. copy in cloth boards.    [42024] £15.00 
 

170. Dixon, H.N. The Student’s Handbook of British Mosses. With Illustrations & Keys to the Genera & 

Species by H.G. Jameson. Rep. Pub. Wheldon & Wesley. 1970  pp.xlviii, 582 with 62 plates of 

b/w. figs. Some pencil annotation to text.  Overall a vg. copy    [38039]  £25.00 
 

171. Dony, John G. Flora of Hertfordshire. The Wild Plants of the County of Hertford and the Adjoining 

Areas included in Watsonian Vice-County 20. Pub. Hitchen Urban District Council. 1967.  

pp.112 with col. frontis. & b/w. plates, & numerous distrib. maps. A nr. fine copy in same dw.    

[42091]  £15.00 
 

172. Dorman, Keith W. The Genetics and Breeding of Southern Pines.  Pub. U.S. Dept Ag.-Forest 

Service. 1976  pp.x, 407 with illus. VG. in card covers.    [42147]  £10.00 
 

173. Dr. Palla. Atlas der Alpenflora. in 5 volumes. Pub. Lindauer‟schen Buchhandlung. 1897  5 

volumes complete in fine condition bound in green cloth.    [34341]  £220.00 
 

174. Dransfield, John. The Rattans of Sarawak.  Pub. Kew/Sarawak Forest Dept. 1992  pp.230 with 

many illus. Vg.                                                                                                                                    

[42123]  £35.00 
 

175. Druery, C.T. Choice of British Ferns. Their Varieties and Culture. Pub. Upcott Gill. [1888]  

pp.iv, 167 with figs. and plates. A vg. copy in very nicely decorated boards.    [41784]  £20.00 
 

176. Du Plessis, N. & Duncan, G. Bulbous Plants of Southern Africa. A guide to their cultivation and 

propagation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Tafelberg. 1980  pp. 192 with 47 full-page colour botanical 

illustrations by Elise Bodley.  Front top-corner of dw. lightly bumped, otherwise a fine copy 

in illustrated slipcase. Folio.    [34486]  £130.00 
A comprehensive and beautifully illustrated guide for identifying South African geophytes, with an enumeration of various 

techniques for propagating them. Elise Bodley has exhibited at the Audubon Naturalist Society and all of the watercolours in 

this book were exhibited at the Naturalist Centre at the Smithsonian National Museum of Natural History. 
 

177. Duncan, U.K. Introduction to British Lichens.  1st. Pub. T. Buncle. 1970  pp.lxxiv, 292 with 

128 plates. A vg. copy with come fading to board spine.     [38019]  £15.00 
 



178. Dunsterville, G.C.K. and E. Orchid Hunting in the Lost World. (And elsewhere in Venezuela). 

Pub. AOS. 1988  pp.xvi, 280 with colour and b/w. photographs and many line drawings.  VG. 

in nr. vg. dw.    [34722]  £20.00 
An absorbing read of 64 articles by the authors, depicting the Dunsterville‟s most vivid memories over 40 years of travel and 

enjoyment of Orchids. 
 

179. Dyer, R. Allen et al. The Genera of Southern African Flowering Plants. 23 parts. All that have 

been published. Pub, Botanical Research Unit, Dept. Agric.Techn. Ser. 1976-1988  23 parts all 

in immaculate condition and in card covers except vol. 2 which is hardback. More details 

available on request.    [34208]  £300.00 
 

180. Dykes, W.R. Notes on the Tulip Species. Edited and Illustrated by E. Katherine Dykes. 1st. Pub. 

Herbert Jenkins. 1930  pp.108 with 54 fine plates. Feint foxing to endpapers and a little wear 

to bottom of spine o/w. a clean vg. copy.    [35084]  £220.00 
 

181. Dykes, W.R. Notes on Tulip Species.  1st. Pub. Herbert Jenkins. 1930  pp. 108 with 54 

beautifully illustrated plates by the author. Top/bottom of spine slightly knocked o/w a very 

nice clean copy in worn and repaired dustwrapper with some small loss.    [32374]  £275.00 
 

182. Edlin, H. and Nimmo, M. Treasury of Trees. A Fully Illustrated and Authoritative Survey of British 

Trees. Pub. Countrygoer. 1956  pp.xix, 318 with b/w. photographs throughout. A vg. copy in 

chipped and worn dw.    [42021]  £15.00 
 

183. Eggli, U. and Taylor, N. IOS Index of Names of Cactaceae. (1950-1990)  Pub. Whitstable. 1991  

pp.222. Sl. faded spine otherwise a vg. plus copy.      [41730]  £17.50 
 

184. Ellis, M.B. and J.P. Fungi Without Gills. (Hymenomycetes and Gasteromycetes) An Identification 

Handbook. Pub. Chapman and Hall. 1990  pp.xi, 329 with figs. A nr. fine copy in illus. 

boards. Scarce.    [41796]  £80.00 
 

185. Ellis, M.B and J.P. Microfungi on Miscellaneous Substrates. An Identification Handbook. Rev. 

Enl. Ed. Pub. RP. 1998  pp.vi, 246 with figs. throughout. A nr. fine copy in illus. boards.    

[41798]  £90.00 
 

186. Elwes, H.J. & Henry, A.H. The Trees of Great Britain & Ireland.  Rep. S.R. Publishers. 1969  7 

volumes in fine condition with index in volume 7. These volumes in original or reprint are 

scarce. All volumes in fine condition.    [35092]  £750.00 
 

187. Erdmann, D.J. Notes on the Subgenus Brachypetalum of the Genus Paphiopedilum.  Pub. 

Erdmann. 1982  pp. 95 with plates and line drawings. VG. in ringbound covers.    [34721] £10.00 
Background, taxonomy, the species, their culture, pests & diseases, hybrids and exhibiting are covered in this practical work. 
 

188. Evans, I.B.; Dyer, R.A.& Codd, L.E (Ed’s). Bothalia- Vol.3-Vol.27 in all 61 parts. Full details of 

run on application. Pub. Dept. Ag. Tech. Serv. South Africa. 1940-1996  61 parts of this great 

scientific journal dealing with vegetation in South Africa. All in very good condition with 

illustrations.    [42125]  £400.00 
 

189. Farrer, R. On the Eaves of the World. in 2 vols. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1926  2 vols. 

with many photographs. These are particularly fine, clean copies.    [27382]  £90.00 
 

190. Farrer, Reginald. On Eaves of the World. in 2 vols. 1st. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1917  pp.xii, 311 

;viii, 328 with many photos. Some cockling of cloth to front board of Vol.2. Rubbing to 

covers of both volumes. Good.    [34342]  £60.00 
 



191. Farrer, Reginald. The Rainbow Bridge.  3rd. Imp. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1926  pp.xi, 383 with 

illus. A vg. copy with corners knocked.    [34343]  £40.00 
 

192. Fedorov, A. Flora Partis Europaeae URSS. (USSR) Tomus 1. Pub. Nauka. 1974  pp.403 with 

figs. All text in Russian.    [41809]  £40.00 
 

193. Findlay, W.P.K. Wayside and Woodland Fungi.  Pub. Warne. 1978  pp.xi, 202 with colour 

plates by Beatrix Potter. A vg. copy in same dw.    [41780]  £25.00 
 

194. Fitter, A. An Atlas of the Wild Flowers of Britain and Northern Europe.  Pub. Collins. 1978.  

pp.272 with 1,972 distrib. maps. VG. in worn dw.    [38222]  £15.00 
 

195. Fletcher, H.R. International Directory of Botanical Gardens 2.  2nd. Edition. Pub. Int. Bur. 

Plant. Tax. 1969  pp.206. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41765]  £20.00 
 

196. Forrest, M. Trees and Shrubs Cultivated in Ireland.  Pub. Boethius. 1988  Un paginated. Some 

annotations to text o/w. a vg. copy in card covers. Scarce.    [41719]  £50.00 
 

197. Fraser Robinson, Jas. The Flora of the East Riding of Yorkshire. Including a Physiographical 

Sketch. Pub. A. Brown. 1902  pp.vii, 253 with small illus. and one fold-out colour map. Ex-

Lib. Sl. damage to internal front hinge and sl. wear to spine ends o/w. vg. in cloth boards.    

[38045]  £40.00 
 

198. Fritsch, F.E. The Structure and Reproduction of the Algae. In 2 volumes. Rep. C.U.P. 1975  With 

many text illus. and folding map at rear of vol. 2. VG. in same dw.    [38180]  £50.00 
This 2 volume work gives a comprehensive account of the morphology of the Algae. They deal with the Algae in the widest 

sense, including the Flagellates which have been shown to be not clearly separable from the main body of Algae. The 

treatment is morphological, taxonomic and biologic problems being discussed only where they bear on morphology. 
 

199. Gamisans, J. La Végétation de la Corse.  Pub. Édisud. 1999  pp.391 with b/w. and colour 

photographs, illus. and line drawings. A vg. copy in card covers. All text in French.    [38022] 

 £30.00 
 

200. Gamisans, J. and Marzocchi, J-F. La Flore endemique de la Corse.  Pub. Edisud. 1996  pp. 208 

with colour photographs throughout. A vg. plus copy in card covers. All text in French.    

[38121]  £30.00 
 

201. Gapillout, A. Promenades Botaniques et Geologiques a Courchevel.  Pub. Office du Tourisme. 

1979  pp. 222 with illustrations throughout. A vg. copy in card covers. All text in French.    

[38081]  £20.00 
 

202. Genders, Roy. The Scented Wild Flowers of Britain.  1st. Ed. Collins. 1971.  pp.256 with 

illustrations by Marjorie Blamey, 100 species in colour & 44 in pen-and-ink drawings. A vg. 

copy in similar dw.     [42106]  £10.00 
 

203. Gilmour, J.S.L. (Ed.). Thomas Johnson. Journeys in Kent & Hampstead. Pub. Hunt. 1972  

pp.167 with b/w. reproductions. One fold-out map towards rear of book. A vg. copy in same 

dw.    [42089]  £15.00 
 

204. Goldblatt, P. & Manning, J. Gladiolus in Southern Africa.  1st. Pub. Fernwood Press. 1998  

pp.320 with 144 fine coloured plates by Fay Anderson & Auriol Batten. Fine copy in dw.    

[34395]  £40.00 
Although the genus Gladiolus has been known for over 300 years it is only in this book that an attempt is made to present a 

natural classification of the genus, and to include within it all species that share an immediate common ancestor with 

Gladiolus. 
 



205. Goudey, C.J. A Handbook of Ferns for Australia and New Zealand.  Pub. Lothian. 1988  pp.212 

with b/w. and colour photographs and other figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41788]  £12.00 
 

206. Graham, R. and Roy, R. Slipper Orchids. The Art of Digby Graham. 1st. Ed. Pub. Croom Helm. 

1982  pp. 109 with 37 superb botanical illus. from watercolours by Digby Graham. DW. 

lightly sunned to spine area, o/w. a vg. copy.    [42050]  £20.00 
 

207. Gram, E. & Weber, A. Plant Diseases in Orchard, Nursery, and Garden Crops.  Pub. Universal 

Text Books. 1951  pp.618 with many illus. A vg. copy in clean boards.    [34237]  £22.00 
 

208. Grey-Wilson, C. The Genus Cyclamen.  Pub. Timber Press / Helm. 1988  pp. 147 with 12 

colour plates and many line drawings.  VG. plus in same dw.    [38120]  £20.00 
This book is richly illustrated and highly authoritative. Provides an up-to-date, fully comprehensive and invaluable addition 

to the libraries of both  botanists and keen gardeners. 
 

209. Grey-Wilson, C. and Blamey, M. The Alpine Flowers of Britain and Europe.  New. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1995  pp. 376 profusely illustrated throughout with colour illustrations by Marjorie 

Blamey.  Minor curling to the corners of the covers and a few pages at either end of the book. 

Overall very good in card covers. Long out of print and now scarce.    [41746]  £50.00 
We still consider this the best field guide for Alpine Flowers. In this, the revised 2nd edition, the area covered was extended 

to incorporate the Eastern European Countries of the Czech Republic, Slovakia, Hungary, Poland and Romania, thus 

including the mountain masses of the Carpathians, Sudeten, Tatra aswell as the Transylvanian Alps. In addition, Iceland is 

now included, aswell as the Dinaric Alps of Yugoslavia and the Cantabrian Mountains (Cordillara Cantabrica) of north-

western Spain. Furthermore, the black and white plates of the first edition were redrawn and coloured.  Additions and 

corrections to colour plates were made where Grey-Wilson and Blamey felt necessary. Scientific names and distributions 

were updated and refined.  
 

210. Grigson, G. The Englishman’s Flora. Illustrated with woodcuts from sixteenth-century herbals. 

Pub. Phoenix House.  1987  pp. 478 with numerous line drawings. A nr. fine copy in same 

dw.    [38250]  £30.00 
 

211. Grove, W.B. British Stem - and Leaf - Fungi. (Coelomycetes). A Contribution to Our Knowledge of 

the Fungi Imperfecti Belonging to the Sphaeropsidales and the Melanconiales. Vol. 1.  Pub. C.U.P. 

1935  pp.xx, 488. Ex-lib. with usual marking. With small figs. throughout. A vg. copy in 

green boards.    [41999]  £25.00 
 

212. Gurib-Fakim, A. An Illustrated Guide to the Flora of Mauritius & the Indain Ocean Islands.  Pub. 

By the Author. 2003  pp.xiv, 206 with colour photographs throughout. A near fine copy in 

card covers. Scarce.    [41766]  £50.00 
 

213. Hall, A.D. The Genus Tulipa.  1st. Pub. R.H.S. 1940  pp.viii, 171 with 40 coloured plates to 

rear and other b/w plates in text. Spine showing foxing o/w. vg.    [34203]  £40.00 
This work covers history and distribution, general morphology, taxonomy with keys and much more. 
 

214. Halliday, S. & Lushington, L. Flowers of Northern Cyprus. A Photographer’s Eye View.  Pub. 

Privately. 1988  pp.92  with many fine coloured photographs. Fine copy of this scarce book in 

dw.    [34204]  £20.00 
Each flower described in this guide is beautifully illustrated in full colour, and accompanied by clear and accurate botanical 

information, including details of habitat and distribution and hints on identification. 
 

215. Hansen, L. et al. (Eds.). Nordic Macromycetes. Vol.1 Ascomycetes. Pub. Nordsvamp. 2000  

pp.309 with some figs. A thoroughly very good copy in card covers.    [41793]  £35.00 
 

216. Hansen, L. et al. (Eds.). Nordic Macromycetes. Vol.2 Polyporales, Boletales, Agaricales, 

Russulales. Pub. Nordsvamp. 1992  pp.474 with some figs. A thoroughly very good copy in 

card covers.    [41794]  £35.00 



 

217. Hansen, L. et al. (Eds.). Nordic Macromycetes. Vol.3 Heterobasidioid, Aphyllophoroid and 

Gastromycetoid Basidiomycetes. Pub. Nordsvamp. 1992  pp.474 with some figs. A thoroughly 

very good copy in card covers.    [41795]  £35.00 
 

218. Harper, L. John. Population Biology of Plants.  Pub. Academic Press. 1981  pp.xxiv, 892 with 

text figs, graphs and tables. Vg. in card covers. Scarce.    [34409]  £80.00 
The author discusses the processes that determine the number of plants - and the number of plant parts - by describing the 

separate stages in a general model of population behaviour and analyses the ways the individual plants interfere with each 

other‟s growth. 
 

219. Hartig, Dr. R. Timbers and How to Know Them.  Pub. David Douglas. 1890  pp. 83 with small 

line drawings. A vg. copy in card covers.    [38139]  £15.00 
 

220. Haslam. S.M. et al. A Flora of the Maltese Islands.  Pub. Malta University Press. 1977  pp.lxxi, 

560 with 66 line drawn plates. A vg. copy in sl. creased card covers.     [38134]  £25.00 
 

221. Hawksworth, D.L. A Draft Glossary of Terms used in Bionomenclature.  Pup. Int. Union Bio. 

Sci.(IUBS) 1994  pp.74. Fine in card covers.    [42119]  £7.50 
 

222. Hawksworth, D.L. Mycologists Handbook. An introduction to the Principles of Taxonomy and 

Nomenclature in the Fungi and Lichens. Pub. C.M.L. 1974  pp.231 with some figs. and maps. A 

vg. copy in  blue boards.     [38176]  £30.00 
 

223. Heath, F.G. The Fern World.  7th. Ed. Pub. Sampson. 1882  pp.xi, 459 with colour plates. 

Boards showing a little wear otherwise a good-vg. copy.     [41783]  £10.00 
 

224. Heath, F.G. Trees and Ferns.  Pub. Sampson. 1879  pp.x, 138 with engravings. AEG. A vg. 

copy in sl. marked boards.    [41777]  £15.00 
 

225. Heilmann-Clausen, J. et al. The Genus Lactarius. Fungi of Northern Europe. Vol. 2. Pub. Danish. 

Myc. Soc. 1998  pp.287 with colour photographs and other line drawings. A vg. copy in card 

covers.    [41807]  £22.50 
 

226. Henslow, Rev. J.S. The Principles of Descriptive & Physiological Botany.  Pub. Longman, Rees. 

1835  pp. 322 with line drawings. Bound in half-calf with marbled boards rubbed in places. 

New spine using title from original.  Overall nr. vg. Scarce.    [38225]  £250.00 
 

227. Hernstrom, T.C. Paphiopedilum.  Pub. TJO Co. 1982  pp.65 with line drawings. VG. in lightly 

grubby ringbound card covers.    [34706]  £10.00 
Thirty six of the 80 or so species are illustrated and described. 
 

228. Heywood, V.H. Centres of Plant Diversity. 3 Volumes.  Pub. WWF. 1997  3 Volumes with b/w. 

photographs and many other figs. A nr. fine set in same dw’s.     [41818]  £100.00 
3 Volumes split into 3 different areas. Vol.1 - Europe, Africa, South West Asia and the Middle East, Vol.2. Asia, Australasia 

and the Pacific and Vol.3. The Americas. 
 

229. Heywood, V.H. (Ed.). Flowering Plants of the World.  Pub. Oxford University Press. 1978  pp. 

335 wonderfully filled with colour & b/w. botanical illus. and dist. maps. Faded dw. o/w. a 

vg. copy.    [38245]  £20.00 
This book provides a wealth of information which will be invaluable to the botanist and fascinating for the general reader. 
 

230. Hobbs, C.E. Botanical Hand-Book.  Pub. Boston. 1876  pp.271. VG. with some wear to boards.    

[34220]  £20.00 
 



231. Holdgate, M.W. Ed. Antarctic Ecology. Volume 2. 1st. Pub. Academic Press. 1970  pp.x, 608-

998 with illus., graphs and tables. Vg. in worn dw.    [34417]  £18.00 
At the time this was the most complete reference work on a rapidly expanding field of bological research. Volume 2 covers 

freshwater systems in the Antarctic and Arctic, terrestrial soils, vegetation and fauna and concludes with a review of 

conservation. 
 

232. Holding, A.J. et al. Soil Organisms and Decomposition in Tundra.  Pub. Tundra Biome Steering 

Comm. 1974  pp.viii, 398 with many figs. in text.  VG. in card covers.    [34440]  £15.00 
 

233. Houtman, R. Variegated Trees and Shrubs. The Illustrated Encyclopedia. Pub. Timber Press. 

2004  pp. 338 with colour photographs throughout. A vg. plus copy in dw.    [37987]  £18.00 
Houtman‟s efforts to identify the origins of the plants, his interest in correct nomenclature, and his careful descriptions make 

his work an essential historical record. 
 

234. Howard, R.A. et al. International Directory of Botanical Gardens.  Pub. Int. Bureau Plant.  1963  

pp.120. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41764]  £15.00 
 

235. Hsiang, Rue-Chih. Phalaeonopsis. Superior parentages and awards. (1862-1978). Pub. Orchid 

Society of the Rep. of China. [1987]  pp. 583 with colour and b/w. photography.  Front 

internal hinge showing a little wear. Rest of the binding still firm.  VG. in blue cloth boards. 

Text in English and Chinese.    [34676]  £110.00 
 

236. Hudson, H.J. Fungal Biology.  1st. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1986  pp.298 with text illus. Vg. pbk. 

copy.    [34414]  £8.00 
 

237. Hunter, R.E. and Mottram, W.E. A Note on the Occurence of Natural Preservation of Plant 

Tissues. From The New Phytologist,Vol.XXIV, No.34. Pub. Blakeney Point Publication. 1925  

pp.194-206 with some b/w. photographs and figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [38297]  £5.00 
 

238. Hutchinson, G. and Thomas, B.A. Welsh Ferns.  Pub. NMGW. 1996  pp.265 with figs. 

throughout. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [41787]  £12.00 
 

239. Illingworth, J. & Routh, J. Reginald Farrer. Dalesman, Planthunter, Gardener. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

University of Lancaster. 1991  pp.x, 102 with plates.  VG. in card covers.    [34316]  £12.00 
 

240. Ing, B. The Myxomycetes of Britain and Ireland. An Identification Handbook. Pub. RP. 1999  

pp.iv, 374 with figs. throughout. Some annotations to text. A nr. fine copy in illus. boards.    

[41805]  £30.00 
 

241. Ito, K. Alpine Plants of Hokkaido.  1st. Ed. Pub. Seibundo Shinkosha. 1981  pp.230 with 679 

colour photographs. Text in Japanese with the exception of the Latin scientific names.  DW. 

spine marginally faded, o/w. a fine copy.    [34300]  £70.00 
The Alpine plants of Japan‟s most northerly island. 
 

242. Jermyn, S.T. Flora of Essex.  1st. Pub. Essex Naturalists‟ Trust. 1974  pp. 302 with several 

colour plates, many distribution maps, some fold out maps and overlay map. VG. copy in 

good to vg. dw. showing some wear.    [33923]  £12.00 
Contains a section on the Bryophyta by Kenneth J. Adams Ph D. 
 

243. Jones, E.W. Biological Flora of the British Isles. From the Journal Of Ecology, Vol.32, No.2. No’s. 

369-370 Pub. British Ecological Society. 1945  All parts bound into one volume with 

numerous figs, maps and tables. A vg. copy.    [38301]  £30.00 
 

244. Jones, W.E. A Key to the Genera of the British Seaweeds. Vol.1 No. 4. Rep. Pub. Field Studies. 

1964  pp.32 with figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41873]  £5.00 
 



245. Jordan, M. The Encyclopedia of Fungi of Britain and Europe.  Pub. David & Charles. 1995  

pp.384 with colour photographs throughout. Sl. sunned spine of dw. o/w. a vg. copy.    

[38231]  £15.00 
This is the most comprehensive photographic guide to 1,000 of the most important species of fungi of the British Isles and 

northern Europe. Each specimen is shown in a large colour photograph living on its natural substrate. 
 

246. Jordan, M. A Guide to Mushrooms. The Edible and Poisonous Fungi of the Northern Hemisphere. 

Pub. Millington. 1975  pp.240 with colour photographs throughout. A good-vg. copy in card 

covers.    [41840]  £5.00 
 

247. Kaye, R. Hardy ferns.  1st. Pub. Faber & Faber. 1968  pp. 203 with b/w. and colour plates and 

line drawings. VG. copy in same dw.    [41782]  £18.00 
 

248. Kerr, R. Orchids in Australia. 50 Years: The Australian Orchid. Pub. Graphic World. 1986  pp. 

207 with colour photography throughout. VG. in dw. lightly chipped, o/w. vg.    [34684] £15.00 
 

249. King, C.J. Catalogue of Plants in the Cambridge University Botanic Garden.  Pub. Camb. Univ. 

Bot. Garden. 1990  pp.ix, 168. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41723]  £30.00 
 

250. Kingdon-Ward, F. In Farthest Burma.  1st. Pub. Seeley Service. 1921  pp.303, with many 

illustrations, missing the illustrations on pages 88 and 208. The text is complete but in two 

cases, a section has been misbound. The whole book at sometime has been cut to a slightly 

smaller format than usual, with no loss to text just to margins. This copy is bound in brown 

cloth and not black as in original. With the map to rear. This copy of the first edition at a very 

reasonable price.    [39442]  £200.00 
 

251. Koopowitz, H. Orchids and their Conservation.   Pub. Batsford. 2001  pp. 176 with colour 

photographs throughout. A fine copy in vg. dw.    [37979]  £20.00 
 

252. Krussmann, Gerd. Manual of Cultivated Conifers.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1985  pp. 361 

with 160 photographic  plates and numerous text figs. and other illust. Some underlining to 

text. Spine of dw. faded to light green o/w. a vg. plus copy.    [41866]  £70.00 
 

253. Kuhner, R. and Romagnesi, H. Flore Analytique des Champignons Superieurs. (Agarics, Bolets, 

Chanterelles). Pub. Masson. 1974  pp.xiv, 557 with line drawings. VG.    [38095]  £85.00 
 

254. Lancaster, R. Plant Hunting in Nepal.  1st. Ed. Pub. Croom Helm. 1981  pp. 194 with a 

number of colour plates and line drawings.  DW. spine lightly sunned, o/w. a vg. copy.  With 

a dated dedication from Roy Lancaster.    [34147]  £20.00 
 

255. Largent, D. et al. How to Identify Mushrooms to Genus III. Microscopic Features. Pub. Mad 

River. nd.  pp.v, 148 with figs. and microscopic photographs. A vg. copy in card covers.    

[41806]  £10.00 
 

256. Lee, J.A. et al. Nitrogen as an Ecological Factor. 22nd Symposium of The British Ecological 

Society. 1st. Ed. Pub. Blackwell. 1983  pp.x, 470.  DW. lightly bumped along top rear edge, 

o/w. fine.  Overall a fine copy.    [34438]  £18.00 
 

257. Lemoine, C. and Claustres, G. Connaitre la flore des Pyrenees.  Pub. Editions Sud Ouest. 1990  

pp. 64 with 122 colour photographs. A vg. plus copy in card covers. All text in French.    

[38189]  £12.00 
 

258. Letschert, J.P.W. Beta Section Beta: Biogeographical Patterns of Variation and Taxonomy. Pub. 

Wageningen Univ. 1993  pp.154 with tables and figs. A fine copy in card covers.    [41724] £20.00 
 



259. Lewington, R. and Streeter, D. The Natural History of the Oak Tree.  Pub. DK. 1993  pp. 60 

with lovely colour illus. throughout. Some underlining to text o/w. a vg. copy in same dw.     

[41868]  £15.00 
 

260. Liden, M. & Zetterlund, H. Corydalis. A Gardener’s Guide and a Monograph of the tuberous 

species. 1st. Ed. Pub. AGS. 1997  pp. 146 with over 120 colour photographs.  Fine copy in 

similar dw. with one small closed tear.    [34133]  £25.00 
 

261. Lindley, Prof. Contributions to the Orchidology of India. Parts I and II. Rep. Pub. Bishen. nd  

pp.171-190, 1-64, viii. VG. in good plus dw.     [34434]  £10.00 
Reprints of two papers from 1857 and 1858 by Prof. Lindley. 
 

262. Lindman, C.A.M. Bilder ur Nordens Flora. Volumes 1 to 3. Pub. Wahlstrom & Widstrand. 

1922-1926  3 volumes with 663 colour chromolithograph plates. Handsomely bound in half-

calf , with gilt botanical decoration and lettering on the spines. The marbled boards are shelf 

rubbed, with the external spine of volume 3 showing light wear.  Internally, the bindings are 

tight and sound. The beautiful, well-coloured botanical illustrations in these three volumes are 

exceptionally clean.         [34597]  £500.00 
Lindman‟s Nordic Flora in the best edition. The second/third edition was expanded from 510 plates to the 663 in this, the 

later edition. They are also considered to be a superior quality of illustrations to the first edition. Root systems, fruits and the 

overall plant structure, often in cross-section, are depicted. 
 

263. Linton, Edward F. Flora of Bournemouth including Isle of Purbeck.  1st. Eds. Pub. 

H.G.Commin. 1900  pp.ix, 290 with folding map. Presentation copy from the author to 

E.Armitage with the latters book plate attached to paste down and a photograph of the author .    

[35702]  £25.00 
 

264. Locquin, M.V. Flore Mycologique. Mycological Flora. Vol. 3 -Text and 4.- Plates. Pub. Guyot. 

1977  2 Volumes. A fine set. Text duplicated French and English. Scarce.    [41854]  £140.00 
 

265. Lukey,I.K. Datascape Guide to Commercial Nomenclature.  Pub. United Information Systems. 

1995  pp.ix, 151 bound in ring binder. VG.    [42120]  £10.00 
 

266. Mabberley, D.J. The Plant Book. A Portable Dictionary of the Higher Plants. Pub. Cambridge. 

1987  pp.xii, 706 some highlighting to text o/w. a vg. copy in card covers with dw.     [41731] £20.00 
 

267. McGary, Jane. Ed. Bulbs of North America.  1st. Pub. Timber Press. 2001  pp.251 with 102 

coloured photos. Fine in dw.    [34372]  £20.00 
North America is home to approximately four dozen genera, encompassing hundreds of species. This volume written by a 

diverse group of authors who are all avid gardeners with extensive experience observing the plants in the wild.  
 

268. McIlvaine, C. and Macadam, R.K. One Thousand American Fungi.  Pub. Dover Publications. 

1973  pp.lxii, 729 with 31 colour plates, numeorus b/w. photographs and line drawings. A vg. 

copy in card covers with sl. fading to spine.     [38072]  £12.50 
 

269. McMakin, P. D. A Field Guide to the Flowering Plants of Thailand.  2nd. Ed. Pub. White Lotus. 

1993  pp, xii, 141 with 502 colour photographs. A nr. fine copy in same dw.     [38073]  £30.00 
This is the most definitive field guide available for the identification of Thailand‟s most representative flora. Colour plates 

and descriptions of over 500 species for serious students, nature lovers, tourists or others who wish to learn the names and 

characteristics of Thailand‟s famed flowers. 
 

270. Marsden-Jones, E.M. and Turrill, W.B. The Bladder Campions. (Silene Maritama and S. 

Vulgaris). 1st. Ed. Pub. Quaritch. 1957  pp.ix, 378 with figs. and 44 b/w. plates at rear of text. 

A vg. copy in black cloth covers. No. 139 of the Ray Society Series.    [41815]  £10.00 
 



271. Martin, I.H. The Field-Club Flora of the Lothians.  Pub. William Blackwood. 1934  pp.xx, 318 

with illustrated glossary and fold-out map.  Ex-lib.  Still a fine copy in green boards.    

[34305]  £8.00 
 

272. Massee, George. British Fungi. With a Chapter on Lichens. Pub. George Routledge & Sons Ltd. 

N.d.  pp.viii, 551 with 40 plates of  coloured illustrations by Ivy Massee. Gilt decorated cloth, 

with toadstool motif on front cover. Sl. foxing to edges.    [38181]  £20.00 
 

273. Massee, George. British Fungi. With a Chapter on Lichens. Pub. George Routledge & Sons. nd  

pp.x, 551 with 40 plates of  coloured illustrations by Ivy Massee. Gilt decorated cloth, with 

toadstool motif on front. Foxing to contents and fore-edges, not affecting plates. Overall a 

nice copy.    [41775]  £18.00 
 

274. Mathew, B. Hellebores.  1st. Ed. Pub. AGS. 1989  pp.ix, 180 illus. with many original colour 

photographs and specially commissioned watercolours by Mary Grierson.  DW. very lightly 

tanned on spine and rear top edge. Otherwise a fine copy.    [34481]  £110.00 
 

275. Mee, Margaret. In Search of Flowers of the Amazon Forests. Diaries of an English Artist reveal the 

beauty of the vanishing rainforest. Pub. Nonesuch Expeditions. 1989  pp.302 with many fine 

illus. A vg. copy in dw.    [34191]  £25.00 
 

276. Merryweather, J. The Fern Guide. A field guide to the ferns, clubmosses, quillworts and horsetails 

of the British Isles. Pub. FSC. 1992  pp.101-188 with figs., tables and 28 colour plates at rear of 

text. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41781]  £8.00 
 

277. Messenger, G. Flora of Rutland.  Pub. Leicester Museums. 1971  pp.128 with dist. maps and 

16 pages of plates.  A thoroughly vg. copy in same dw.    [42092]  £8.00 
 

278. Miller, R.N. Algae, Fungi and Lichens. Plant Types 1. Pub. Hutchinson. 1984  pp.120 with figs. 

throughout. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41785]  £5.00 
 

279. Moore, T. The Handbook of British Ferns. Being Descriptions, With Engravings, of the Species and 

Their Varieties. Together with Instructions for Their Cultivation. Pub. Groombridge. 1857  pp.iv, 

294 with engravings. Spine of boards lightly faded otherwise a very good copy. In green cloth 

with gilt decoration to front board.    [41772]  £20.00 
 

280. Moore, Thomas. A Popular History of the British Ferns.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1859  pp.xvi, 

394 with 22 coloured plates. There is evidence of glue on internal hinge, some rubbing to 

external boards. Contents clean.     [34197]  £20.00 
 

281. Moriarty, A. Outeniqua Tsitikamma & Eastern Little Karoo. South African Wild Flower Guide 2. 

Pub. Bot. Soc. South Africa. 1982  pp.204 with many illus. A verg good copy in creased 

covers.    [34333]  £7.50 
 

282. Morkved, B and Nilssen, A.C. Plant Life.  Pub. University of Tromso, Tromso Museum. 1993  

pp. 80 with colour plates.  VG. in card covers.    [38167]  £10.00 
A look at plant life of northern Norway. 
 

283. Moser, M. Keys to Agarics and Boleti. Polyporales, Boletales, Agaricales, Russulates. Pub. Phillips. 

1978  pp.535 with some figs. A vg. copy.     [41827]  £28.00 
 

284. Mossberg, B. and Stenberg, L. Gyldendals Store Nordiske Flora.  Pub. Gyldendal. 1995  pp. 

695 with colour illus. throughout.  VG. in vg. dw a little faded in places.    [38092]  £40.00 
 



285. Myers, N. Conversion of Tropical Moist Forests.  Pub. Nat. Acad. Sciences. 1980  pp.x, 205. 

VG. in card covers.    [34553]  £5.00 
This report was a response to the growing worldwide concern about the impact of tropical forest destruction on human 

welfare.  This report is based on the results of a survey conducted between 1978 and 1979, during which period Dr Myers 

collected, collated and evaluated such documentary evidence he could obtain concerning different forms and degrees of 

conversion. 
 

286. Nelson, E.C. & Walsh, W. The Burren. A Companion to the Wildflowers of an Irish Limestone 

Wilderness. Pub. Boethius & Cons. of The Burren. 1991  pp.viii, 344 with colour illustrations. 

Some annotations to rear inside cover and text o/w. a vg. copy in card covers.    [41865]  £20.00 
 

287. Nelson, R.A. Plants of Zion National Park. Wildflowers, Trees, Shrubs and Ferns. 1st. Pub. Zion 

Nat. Hist. Assoc. 1976  pp.viii, 333 with photos. and text line drawings. Vg. in card covers.    

[34506]  £10.00 
 

288. North, P. Poisonous Plants and Fungi.  Pub. Blandford. 1967  pp.161 with colour photographs 

and text figs. A vg. copy in same dw.    [41804]  £7.50 
 

289. Nouyrigat, F. Fleurs et paysages d’Aubrac.  Pub. Editions Du Rouergue. 1998  pp. 285 with 

colour photographs and line drawings throughout. A vg. plus copy in card covers. All text in 

French.    [38044]  £20.00 
 

290. Oakeley, H. F. Lycaste, Ida and Anguloa (Orchids) The Essential Guide. Pub. by the author. 2008  

pp.445 with 1,400 fine photographs. A new copy in dw. Landscape format.    [40016]  £50.00 
This group of orchids from South America has nearly 150 species, natural hybrids and varieties. With photographs, 

historical notes, cultivation information, habitat details, with details on all aspects of this group. There is an extensive 

annotated bibliography and information on 350 synonyms. 
 

291. Ohba, H. and Malla, S.B. (Ed). The Himalayan Plants. Volume 1.  Pub. University of Tokyo 

Press. 1988  pp.xi, 386 with colour and b/w. photographs, line drawings and figs. A fine copy 

in similar dw.     [37995]  £180.00 
This comprehensive guide to the plants of the Himalayas is mainly based on extensive field research carried out in 1983 and 

1985 by a University of Tokyo botanical research project team. Its topics include the nature and diversification of the alpine 

flora of the Himalayas, descriptive and revisional studies of the Himalayan plants, an enumeration of ferns and fern allies in 

Nepal, and a discussion of anatomical diversification of the Himalayan trees and shrubs. 
 

292. Orange, A. Lichens on Trees. A Guide to Some of the Commonest Species. British Plant Life 

Number 3. Pub. Nat. Mus. Wales. 1994  pp.48 with colour photographs and other figs. A fine 

copy in card covers.    [41816]  £5.00 
 

293. Orton, P.D. British Fungus Flora. Part. 4. Pluteaceae: Pluteus & Volvariella. Pub. RBG. 

Edinburgh. 1986  pp.98 with figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41821]  £15.00 
 

294. Pedersen, A. and Vasshaug, J. Naturen I Farger. Floraen 2. Alger, lav, moser, bregne-, snelle- og 

krakefotplanter. Pub. Aschehoug. 1996  pp. 322 with hundreds of illus.  Fine in illus. boards.    

[38040]  £15.00 
 

295. Pegler, D.N. et al. British Truffles. A Revision of British Hypogeous Fungi. Pub. RBG Kew. 1993  

pp.216 with figs. in text and 26 plates at rear of text. A vg. copy in sl. spine-faded card 

covers.    [41802]  £22.00 
 

296. Phillips, R. Grasses, Ferns, Mosses & Lichens.  1st. Pub. BCA.  1980  pp. 191 with colour illus. 

throughout.  VG. in vg. dw.    [38160]  £35.00 
 



297. Pilbeam, J. Mammillaria. A Collector’s Guide.  3rd. Imp. Pub. Batsford. 1985  pp. 165 with 

colour and b/w. photographs. One small hole to back of dw. which has pierced the rear boards 

o/w. vg.     [37942]  £25.00 
This book contains full descriptions of all recognized Mammillaria species (over 200 in number), with clear, close-up 

photographs. Listed too are all the other specific names collectors are likely to encounter. 
 

298. Pimenov, M.G. The Genera of the Umbelliferae.  Pub. RBG Kew. 1993  pp.156. Some 

highlighting to text o/w. a vg. plus copy in card covers.    [41729]  £15.00 
 

299. Plowright, C.B. A Monograph of the British Uredineae and Ustilagineae. With an account of their 

biology including the methods of observing the germination of their spores and of their experimental 

culture. Pub. Kegan Paul. 1889  pp.vii, 347 with figs. and 8 plates at rear of text. A vg. copy 

in orange boards with a faded spine.     [41801]  £20.00 
 

300. Plues, M. British Ferns. An Introduction to the Study of the Ferns, Lycopods and Equiseta 

Indigenous to the British Isles. Pub. Reeve. nd.  pp.x, 281 with engravings and 16 colour plates 

at rear of text. Foxing to contents which does not affect the plates. Overall a vg. copy. in blue 

boards with gilt decoration to front.     [41774]  £85.00 
 

301. Plues, M. Rambles in Search of Wild Flowers and How to Distinguish Them.  3rd. Ed. Pub. 

George Bell and Sons. 1879  pp.xi, 364 with 96 coloured figs. and numerous cuts. Some light 

foxing to f.e.p. and fore-edges o/w. contents very clean. Internal hinges showing some wear. 

Overall a good-vg. copy.     [42074]  £20.00 
 

302. Polunin, O. Flowers of Europe.  Pub. Oxford. 1969  pp.662 plus 192 pages of colour 

photographs.  VG. in similar dw.    [34157]  £15.00 
 

303. Polunin, O. Flowers of Greece and the Balkans. A Field Guide. Pub. Oxford. 1987  pp.xv, 592 

with figs. and 64 colour plates at rear of text. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41811]  £40.00 
 

304. Polunin, O. & Smythies, B. E. Flowers of South-West Europe a Field Guide.  1st. Pub. Oxford 

University Press. 1973  pp.xv. 480, with colour photography and maps. VG. copy in same 

dw.    [38021]  £35.00 
South-western France, Portugal and Spain are covered in this work. 
 

305. Polunin, O. & Walters, M. A Guide to the Vegetation of Britain and Europe.  Pub. Oxford Univ. 

Press. 1985  pp.ix, 238 with colour and b/w. photographs and 60 full-page line drawings.  Out 

of print.  A vg. copy.    [38236]  £15.00 
This is the first book, written for the layman and keen naturalist, to give an overall account of the main vegetation types, 

natural and semi-natural, which now cover Britain and Europe. 
 

306. Pratt, Anne. The Ferns of Great Britain and their Allies.  3rd. Ed. Pub. S.P.C.K. [1865]  pp.164 

with 41 fine coloured plates. Spine re-layed with new endpapers. A nice copy with clean, 

bright plates.    [30836]  £100.00 
 

307. Pritchard, Andrew. A History of Infusorial Animalcules- living and fossil:  New enlarged edition 

Pub.Whittaker. 1852  pp.viii, 704 with 24 engraved plates. Rebound in blue buckrum cloth. 

Vg.    [42040]  £100.00 
 

308. Proctor, G.R. Ferns of Jamaica. A Guide to the Pteridophytes. 1st. Ed. Pub. BM(NH). 1985  

pp.viii, 631 with many figures. Very small portion of front board faded otherwise a nr. fine 

copy.    [41810]  £65.00 
 



309. Rackham, O. Ancient Woodland. Its History, Vegetation and Uses in England. New. Ed. Pub. 

Castlepoint. 2003  pp.xxxvi, 584 with colour photographs and other figs. A fine copy in vg. 

dw.     [41819]  £75.00 
 

310. Rackham, O. Trees and Woodland in the British Landscape.  Pub. Dent. 1976  pp.204 with b/w. 

photographs an other figs. A vg. copy in same dw.    [41769]  £15.00 
 

311. Rackham, Oliver. Woodlands  Pub.Collins. 2010  pp.508 with 210 illus. most of which are in 

colour, Fine copy. This is a reprint of a book published in the New Naturalist Series No.100. 

It offers an inexpensive way of owning this very interesting book that has become expensive 

in the original edition.    [42141]  £20.00 
 

312. Ralfs, John. The British Desmidieae.  1st. Pub. Reeve, Benham & Reeve. London. 1848  pp. 

xxii, 226 with 35 partially or fully hand coloured plates by Edward Jenner. Spine re-laid with 

new endpapers. Some shelf wear to boards. Contents and illustrations in excellent condition. 

Very scarce.    [42036]  £275.00 
Desmids are freshwater algae composed of unicellular and filamentous green algae. This classic volume by Ralfs has 

excellent illustrations in colour of many of these algae. 
 

313. Rasetti, Franco. I Fiori Delle Alpi.  Pub. Accademia. 1980  pp. 316 with 572 coloured plates. 

VG. copy in dw. In Italian.     [34202]  £20.00 
 

314. Raven, J. A Botanist’s Garden.  Pub. Collins. 1971  pp.271 with colour photographs. A vg. 

copy in same dw. Signed by the author.    [41812]  £10.00 
 

315. Rayner, R.W. Keys to the British Species of Russula.  Pub. Brit. Myc. Soc. 1997  pp.99 with 

figs. A nr. fine copy in card covers.    [41799]  £8.00 
 

316. Rea, Carleton. British Basidiomycetae. A Handbook to the Larger British Fungi. Cambridge Uni. 

Press, 1922.  pp.xi,799. Ex British Mycological Lib. with one crossed through stamp mark. 

Rear hinge of board coming loose otherwise a very good copy.    [41829]  £18.00 
 

317. Ricciardi, M. and Mazzoleni, S. Flora Illustrata di Capri.  Pub. Electa Napoli. 1991  pp. 182 

with colour and b/w. photographs and some illus. A vg. plus copy in same dw. All text in 

Italian.    [38234]  £35.00 
 

318. Richardson, M.J. and Watling, R. Keys to Fungi on Dung.  Pub. Brit. Myc. Soc. nd.  pp. 32 

with figs. A fine copy in card covers.    [42086]  £10.00 
 

319. Ross-Craig, S. Drawings of British Plants. 31 Parts. Complete. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bell and Hyman. 

1948-73  Complete in 31 parts. All parts in vg. or fine condition. Still very much sought after 

by botanical artists.     [41832]  £225.00 
Stella Ross-Craig who died in February 2006, is said to be the finest and most comprehensive illustrator of British Flora, 

described by Wilfred Blunt as „unrivalled‟ in her field.  Her „Drawings of British Plants‟ took 26 years to complete and 

comprises 1,306 plates. 
 

320. Rubeli, K. Tropical Rain Forest in South-East Asia. A Pictorial Journey  Rep. Pub. Tropical 

Press. 1988  pp.xiii, 234 with colour photographs throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    

[38220]  £20.00 
More than seven years in the making, this book is unrivalled in pictorial coverage of its subject. For those who have been shy 

to venture personally into the forest, here is inspiration and a wealth of stimulus to bring to mind the unique atmopshere of 

actually being there. 
 



321. Rudall, P.J. et al. (Eds.). Monocotyledons. Systematics and Evolution. 2 Volumes. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Royal Botanical Gardens.  1995  2 Volumes with figs., tables. line drawings and some b/w. 

photographs. Nr. fine set in card covers.    [38016]  £80.00 
 

322. Rush, R. A Guide to Hardy Ferns.  Pub. Pteridologcal Soc. 1984  pp.70. A vg. copy in card 

covers.    [41778]  £15.00 
 

323. Sabuco, J.J. Where the Tall Grass Grows. The Best Temperate American Native Plants. Pub. 

Plantsmen. 1990  pp.117 with line drawings. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41726]  £20.00 
 

324. Salisbury, Sir E. Downs and Dunes. Their Plant Life and its Environment. Pub. G. Bell. 1952  pp. 

xiv, 328 with b/w. photographic plates, illus. and figs. VG. in cloth boards.    [38205]  £15.00 
 

325. Sawford, B. Wild Flower Habitats of Hertfordshire. Past-Present-Future. 1st. Pub. Castlemead. 

1990  pp.xvi, 299 with 16 coloured plates and many text illus. Fine copy in dw.    [34193] £20.00 
The author breaks down the county into the major types of habitat to be found within it boundaries, much of which relates to 

underlying geology of the region. 
 

326. Schimper, A.F.W. Plant-Geography upon a Physiological Basis. Revised & Edited by Percy 

Groom & Isaac Bayley Balfour. Pub. Oxford Clarendon Press. 1903.  Pp.xxx, 839 with several 

hundred text illus. & figs., & folding coloured maps. Top edges gilt. Leather spine. VG. copy.     

[38200]  £30.00 
 

327. Scott, Dukinfield Henry. Studies in Fossil Botany. Vol.I - Pteridophyta & Vol.II - Spermophyta. 

3rd. Ed. Pub. A & C Black. 1920-1923  pp.xxiii, xvi, 434, 446 with many figures. Spines of 

both volumes evenly faded, internally thoroughly vg.    [38155]  £18.00 
 

328. Segerback, L.B. Orchids of Nigeria.  Pub. A.A. Balkema. 1983  pp.viii, 111 with 170 

photographs, mostly in b/w.  VG. in similar dw.    [34905]  £45.00 
 

329. Silic, Dr. C. Endemicne Biljke.  Pub. Sarajevo. 1984  pp. 227 with 164 colour photographs and 

numerous line drawings. A vg. plus copy in illus boards. Scientific names along with text in 

Yugoslavian.     [38100]  £30.00 
 

330. Simmonds, J.H. Trees from other Lands and Timber in New Zealand- Eucalypts  Pub. Brett 

Printing & Publishing. 1927.  pp.xviii,164 illustrated with 76 botanic plates & 28 scenic 

plates, in black & white. Cloth heavily worn & frayed in patches along spine; back cover 

stained faintly. A sound copy, internally very good.    [16460]  £50.00 
 

331. Sitwell, S. Old Fashioned Flowers.  Rep. Pub. Country Life. 1948  pp.193 with colour plates 

and illus. by John Farleigh. Some foxing to contents o/w. a vg. copy in chipped dw.    [42112] 

 £15.00 
 

332. Slack, Henry J. Marvels of Pond-Life.  6th Ed. Pub. Groombridge & Sons. nd  pp.xii, 147 with 

7 hand cold. plates. Boards a little stained and showing some wear. Contents very good.    

[42041]  £35.00 
 

333. Smith, G.M. Cryptogamic Botany. Vol.1 Algae and Fungi.   Vol.2 Bryophytes and Pteridophytes 2 

Ed. Pub. McGraw Hill in 2 vols. 1955  With many text figs. Pbk.    [34390]  £10.00 
 

334. Sowerby, John E. The Ferns of Great Britain. With descriptions and synonyms by Charles 

Johnston. Pub. by the author. 1855  pp.84 with 49 fine part hand-coloured, copper engraved 

plates. Bound in blind tooled cloth boards with gilt lettering, showing some wear to 

extremities.  Some foxing, with plates generally very clean.  Still a vg. copy.    [42152] £120.00 
 



335. Spooner, B. and Roberts, P. Fungi. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2005  pp.xi, 594 

with colour photographs. A vg. copy in sl. grubby dw. which also has one small closed tear to 

bottom of spine.    [41826]  £55.00 
 

336. Spruce, R., (Edited and condensed by Alfred Russell Wallace). Notes of a Botanist on the 

Amazon & Andes.  Being records of Travel on the Amazon and its Tributaries, the Trombetas, Rio 

Negro, Uapes, Casiquiari, Pacimoni, Huallaga, and Pastasa; as also to the Cataracts of the Orinoco, 

along the Eastern Side of the Andes of Peru and Ecuador, and the Shoes of the Pacific, during the 

years 1849-1864. Rep. Pub. Johnson. 1970  2 Volumes. With numerous figs. throughout. 

Foxing to fore-edges which does not mar the contents. Otherwise a very good set. Scarce.    

[41768]  £150.00 
Originally published in 1908 by Macmillan and Co., this is the 1970 reprint conducted by the Johnson Reprint Corporation. 

This reprint is now as elusive as the 1st. edition. Within the text are a biographical introduction for Richard Spruce, a 

portrait, 71 illustrations and 7 maps. This Johnson reprint also includes a new foreward by Richard Evans Schultes (who at 

the time was Executive Director and Curator of Economic Botany at the Botanical Museum of Harvard University). 
 

337. Stearn, W. Botanical Latin. History, Grammar, Syntax, Terminology and Vocabulary. 3rd. Ed. Rev. 

Pub. David & Charles. 1991  pp.xiv, 566 with some text illus. A fine copy in vg. dw.    

[38091]  £20.00 
 

338. Step, E. Wayside and Woodland Ferns.  Rep. Pub. Warne. 1947  pp.144 with colour plates and 

b/w. photographs. Some foxing to contents otherwise a very good copy in same dw.    [41773] 

 £15.00 
 

339. Stewart, J. and Hennessey, E.F. Orchids of Africa. A Select Review. Pub. Macmillan. 1981  

pp.xii, 159 illus. with 50 full-page colour plates from watercolours.  Corners gently bumped, 

o/w. a fine copy. Small folio.    [34677]  £40.00 
This book is divided into two main parts; Part 1 contains a review of the African Orchids south of the Sahara, whilst in Part 

2, 50 selected species are illustrated and described. 
 

340. Sundermann, H. Europaische und Mediterrane Orchideen. Eine Bestimmungsflora mit 

Berucksichtigung der Okologie. Pub. Brucke-Verlag. 1980  pp. 243 with colour photographs, 

illus. and line drawings. A vg. plus copy in illus. boards. All text in German.    [38175]  £15.00 
 

341. Talbot, P.H.B. Principles of Fungal Taxonomy.  Pub. Macmillan. 1971  pp. 274 with line 

drawings throughout. A vg. copy in card covers.    [38104]  £10.00 
 

342. Tansley, A.G. Britain’s Green Mantle:  Past, Present and Future.  Pub. 2nd. Ed. George Allen & 

Unwin. 1968  pp. 327 with 140 b/w. plates & figs. VG. in repaired dw.    [38032]  £15.00 
 

343. Tansley, A. G.  The British Islands and their Vegetation.  Pub. Cambridge University Press. 

1939  pp, xxix, 930 with over 400 photographs and many figures.  A vg copy in green cloth 

boards.    [38145]  £45.00 
 

344. Tansley, A.G. The British Islands and Their Vegetation.  3rd. Imp. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 

1953.  2 Volumes with 162 plates containing 418 photographs & 179 figures in text. Some 

light foxing to contents of both, dw.s slightly tatty otherwise a vg. set.    [41860]  £40.00 
 

345. Thornton, Robert John. The British Flora. or Genera and Species of British Plants: arranged after 

the reformed sexual system; and illustrated by numerous tables, and dissections. Pub. London. 1812  

5 vols. with many illustrations.  Scattered foxing. Bound in half-calf with marbled boards.  

Some rubbing to board edges and faces and a stain mark to rear board of vol. IV.  Otherwise a 

vg. set.    [38275]  £400.00 
 



346. Touring Club Italy. La Flora. Conosci L’Italia. Volume II. Pub. Touring Club Italy. 1958  pp. 

275 with colour and b/w. photographs.  Text in Italian with scientific names. VG. in buff 

colour boards.    [34482]  £20.00 
 

347. Trauseld, W.R. Wild Flowers of the Natal Drakensberg.  Pub. Purnell. 1969  pp.xxxi, 220 

profusely illus. with colour photographs.  VG. in chipped dw. with a little loss in places.    

[34483]  £15.00 
 

348. Treseder, N. G. & Blamey, M. The Book of Magnolias.  1st. Ed. Pub. William Collins Sons & 

Co Ltd. 1981  pp. 96 with paintings by Marjorie Blamey and b/w. illustrations. DW. 

embrowned in places. Book and contents in vg. condition. Small folio.    [38282]  £100.00 
 

349. Tullis, B. Field Guide Wildflowers of the West Coast Hills Region. The plants and flowers of the 

Darling Scarp and Range in the Kalamunda Shire, The Backdrop to Perth, Western Australia. Pub. 

Quality Publishing. c1990  pp. 256 with many colour photographs. VG. in card covers.    

[34527]  £12.50 
 

350. Tyler, M. British Oaks. A Concise Guide. Pub. Crowood. 2008  pp.256 with colour photographs 

and figs. throughout. A new copy in dw. In-print at £25.00.    [41757]  £16.50 
 

351. Valentine, D.H. Ed. Taxonomy, Phytogeography and Evolution.  1st. Pub. Academic Press. 

1972  pp.xi, 431 with text illus. A vg. copy in dw.    [34421]  £15.00 
It was Darwin‟s studies of the fauna and flora of the Galapagos Islands that first explored the relationship between 

geographical distribution and evolution in higher plants. This symposium explores in greater depth this relationship. 
 

352. van Spaendonck, G. Flowers Drawn from Nature. Reproduced from the 1800 Folio ‘Fleurs 

Dessinees D’Apres Nature.  Pub. Urquhart. 1957  pp.15 with 16 full page colour plates. A vg. 

copy in good dw. Large folio.    [42055]  £65.00 
 

353. van Wyk, Ben-Erik & Wink, M. Medicinal Plants of the World. An illustrated scientific guide to 

important medicinal plants and their uses. 1st. Pub. Briza S.A. 2004  pp.480 with over 800 

coloured photographs. Mint in illus. boards.    [42177]  £30.00 
With descriptions of more than 320 medicinal plants and their close relatives. Each description has geographical origin, 

therapeutic category, historical and modern uses, active ingredients and pharmacological effects. Recommended. 
 

354. Vance, F.R. et al. Wildflowers Across the Prairies.  Pub. Prairie Books. 1977  pp.214 with 

colour photographs and other figs. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [41721]  £6.00 
 

355. Vanky, K. Carpathian Ustilaginales.  Pub. Uppsula. 1985  pp.309 with b/w. photographs 

throughout. A vg. copy in card covers. With compliments from the author.    [42073]  £12.50 
 

356. Veevers-Carter, W. Riches of the Rainforest.  Pub. O.U.P. 1992  pp.xii, 104 with 6 colour 

plates, figs. and some b/w. photographs. A nr. fine copy in card covers.    [38291]  £25.00 
In this book the author brings together an interesting collection of vignettes on plant and animal life in the rain forests of 

Indonesia and Malaysia - the richest in numbers of species in the world. 
 

357. Veitch, J.H. Hortus Veitchii. A History of the Rise and Progress of the Nurseries of Messrs. James 

Veitch and Sons, Together with an Account of The Botanical Collectors and Hybridists Employed by 

Them and a List of the Most Remarkable of Their Introductions. Rep. Pub. Caradoc Doy. 2006  pp. 

648 with 50 b/w. plates. A fine copy in same dw. Limited edition reprint of 1000 copies only. 

We also have a first edition of this work.  Please see the Gardening section of this catalogue.l    

[41333]  £95.00 
 



358. Veitch, James. A Manual of Orchidaceous Plants. Vols. 1 & 2. Rep. Pub. Bishen Singh 

Mahendra Pal Singh 1981  2 volumes. Both volumes have numerous illustrations from wood 

engravings in the text and folding maps. Lightly sunned on spine, o/w. a vg. set.    [34657] £120.00 
A good opportunity to pick up a set of this work which would cost circa £1,000 in 1st. edition. 
 

359. Viney, D.E. An Illustrated Flora of North Cyprus. Volume 2. Sedges, Grasses and Ferns Pub. 

Verlag.  1996  pp.xv, 167 with line drawings throughout. A vg. plus copy in card covers. 

Scarce.    [38174]  £15.00 
This second volume covers two further groups of flowering plants - the often neglected sedges and grasses - and the ferns, 

some complimenting his survey of the region‟s vascular plants. 
 

360. Waddick, J.W. and Yu-Tang, Z. Irises of China.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 1992  pp. 192 

with 31 colour photographs and many line drawings in text.  DW. spine lightly faded, o/w. a 

vg. copy.    [34130]  £20.00 
This book is divided into two main parts.  The first considers Chinese Iris in the Wild and in the Garden and the second, The 

Iris of China. 
 

361. Wakefield, E.M. and Dennis, R.W.G. Common British Fungi.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Saiga. 1981  

pp.viii, 212 with 111 colour plates and some line drawings. Sl. faded spine of dw. o/w. vg.    

[38124]  £25.00 
This second edition has been revised by Dr. Dennis, formerly the Senior Mycologist at Kew Gardens and in doing so he has 

been mindful of the changes in classification and terminology which have taken place in the 30 years pre its publication.  
 

362. Ward, F. Kingdon. Plant Hunter’s Paradise.  2nd. Imp. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1938  pp.347 with 

photos. and 2 folding maps. Some fading to spine.    [34382]  £30.00 
 

363. Watling, R. and Gregory, N.M. British Fungi Flora. Agarics and Boleti. Part. 5. Strophariaceae & 

Coprinaceae p.p. Hypholoma, Melanotus, Psilocybe, Stropharia, Lacrymaria & Panaeolus. Pub. RBG. 

Edinburgh. 1987  pp.121 with figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41822]  £15.00 
 

364. Watling, R. and Gregory, N.M. British Fungus Flora. Agarics and Boleti. Part. 6. Crepidotaceae, 

Pleurotaceae and other Pleurotoid Agarics. Pub. RBG. Edingburgh. 1989  pp.157 with figs. A vg. 

copy in card covers.    [41823]  £15.00 
 

365. Watling, R. and Gregory, N.M. British Fungus Flora. Agarics and Boleti. Part. 7. Cortinariaceae 

p.p. Galerina, Gymnopilus, Leucocortinarius, Phaeocollybia, Phaeogalera, Phaeolepiota, 

Phaeomarasmius, Pleuroflammula, Rozites & Stagnicola. Pub. RBG Edinburgh. 1993  pp.131 with 

figs. A very good copy in card covers.    [41824]  £15.00 
 

366. Watling, R. and Turnbull, E. British Fungus Flora. Agarics and Boleti. Part.8. Cantharellaceae, 

Gomphaceae and amyloid-Spored and Xeruloid Members of Tricholomataceae (excl. Mycena) Pub. 

RBG Edinburgh. 1998  pp.iv, 189 with some figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41825]  £15.00 
 

367. Webb, D.A. and Scannell, M.J.P. Flora of Connemara and the Burren.  Pub. C.U.P. 1983  

pp.xlv, 322 with b/w. and colour photographs. Some annotations to text and f.e.p. otherwise a 

vg. copy in same dw. Scarce.    [41848]  £100.00 
 

368. Weber, W.A. Rocky Mountain Flora.  Pub. Colorado. 1976  pp.xii, 483 with 32 colour 

photographs and many line drawings. Spine of card covers a little faded, o/w. a vg. copy.  

From the library of the Garden writer Jack Elliott.    [34137]  £12.50 
A field guide for the identification of the ferns, conifers, and flowering plants of the Southern Rocky Mountains from Pikes 

Peak to Rocky Mountain National Park and from the Plains to the Continental Divide. 
 



369. Wheldon, J.A. & Wilson, A. The Flora of West Lancashire.  1st. Ed. Pub. V.T. Sumfield. 1907  

pp. 511 with 15 photographs and coloured folding map. Some damage to front internal hinge, 

boards sl. rubbed and showing some wear o/w. good.    [37948]  £40.00 
 

370. Whitehead, L.E. Plants of Herefordshire. A Handlist. Pub. Herefordshire Bot. Soc. 1976  

pp.xxvii, 87 with line drawings. A vg. copy in blue boards. Signed by the author.    [41786] £7.50 
 

371. Whitmore, T.C. Tropical Rain Forests of the Far East.  Pub. Oxford. 1975  pp.xiii, 282 with 

b/w. photographs and figs. A vg. copy in sl. worn boards.    [41770]  £40.00 
 

372. Whyte, R.O. Grass-Lands of the Monsoon.  1st. Ed. Pub. Faber & Faber. 1968  pp.325 with 

text maps and illus. Fine in dw.    [34656]  £15.00 
 

373. Wilson, H.D. Wild Plants of Mount Cook National park.  1st. Pub. Field Guide Publication. 

1978  pp. 294 with many b/w. line drawings. Vg. copy in illus. card covers. This copy is 

signed by the author and is from the library of the late Jack Elliott.    [34583]  £7.00 
 

374. Wink, M. & Van Wyk, B-E. Mind-Altering and Poisonous Plants of the World. A scientifically 

accurate guide to 1,200 Toxic and Intoxicating Plants. Pub. Timber Press. 2008  pp. 464 with 

colour photography throughout.  New hardback.    [42178]  £30.00 
 

375. Wolf, Carl B. & Willis E. Wagener. The New World Cypresses.  Pub. Rancho Santa Ana 

Botanic Garden. 1948  pp.xiii, 444 with photos. Good in card covers.    [42146]  £15.00 
 

Entomology 

376. Brooks, M. & Knight, C. A Complete Guide to British Butterflies. Their entire life histories 

described and illustrated in colour from photographs taken in their natural surroundings. Rep. Pub. 

Cape. 1983  pp.viii, 159 with many colour photographs and small line drawings. A vg. plus 

copy in similar dw.     [41852]  £15.00 
 

377. Brown, V.K. Grasshoppers. Naturalists’ Handbook 2. Pub. Cambridge. 1983  pp.64 with 4 

coloured plates plus other text figs. Fine in card covers.    [38060]  £10.00 
 

378. Butler, A.G. Monograph of the Genus Callidryas. from Lepidoptera Exotica, parts III-XVIII, 1870-

73. Pub. E.W.Janson. 1873  pp.39 with 16 fine coloured plates. Scarce.    [34897]  £180.00 
 

379. Chelmick, D. et al. The Conservation of Dragonflies.  Pub. NCC. 1980  pp.23 with plates.  VG. 

in card covers.    [38166]  £5.00 
 

380. Clark, G.C. and Dickson, C.G.C. Life Histories of the South African Lycaenid Butterflies.  Pub. 

Purnell. 1971  pp.xvi, 272 with 125 colour plates.  VG. in lightly chipped dw.    [34740] £20.00 
 

381. Clark, L.R. et al. The Ecology of Insect Populations in Theory and Practice.  Pub. Methuen. 1970  

pp.xiv, 232 with figs. in text.  VG. in good plus dw.    [34428]  £8.50 
 

382. Cobben, R.H. Evolutionary Trends in Heteroptera. Part 2. Mouthpart-Structures and Feeding 

Strategies. Pub. Veenman. 1978  pp.407 with figs. throughout. A vg. copy in card covers.    

[41834]  £30.00 
 

383. Comstock, W.P. Butterflies of the American Tropics - The Genus Anaea Lepidoptera 

Nymphalidae.  1st. Pub. Amer. Mus. Nat. Hist. 1961  pp.xiii, 214 with 30 fine plates depicting 

many species. Fine copy in cloth boards.    [34948]  £20.00 
 



384. d’Aguilar, J. et al. A Field Guide to the Dragonflies of Britain, Europe and North Africa.  1st. 

Pub. Collins. 1986  pp. 336 with colour plates, detailed colour illus. VG. in illustrated boards.    

[38034]  £35.00 
Illustrated key to genera and distribution maps.  
 

385. Davis, B.N.K. Insects on Nettles. Naturalists’ Handbooks 1. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1983 

Naturalists‟ Handbooks 1.  pp. 64 with colour illus. and figs. A nr fine copy in illus. boards.    

[38059]  £12.00 
 

386. Deery, Patsy. Irish Mayflies. A fly-fishers guide. 1st. Pub. Ken Smith. 2007  pp.xiii, 166 with 

many coloured illustrations of flies. A mint copy in dw.    [38468]  £25.00 
 

387. Edney, E.B. British Woodlice. No.9. With keys to the species. Pub. The Linnean Society of 

London. 1954  pp. 55 with line drawings throughout. A vg. copy in card covers.    [38293] £9.00 
 

388. Ford, L.T. A Guide to the Smaller British Lepidoptera. The Life Histories and Foods of Upwards of 

1370 Species of our Smaller Moths with Indices of the Foods and of the Insects with Cross 

References. Pub. London Ent & Nat. Hist. Soc. 1949.  pp.230 with letter by the author tipped 

in. Some foxing to contents. Spine lettering dull. Neat, tight copy.    [17854]  £15.00 
 

389. Gibbons, B. Dragonflies and Damselflies of Britain and Northern Europe.  Pub. Country Life. 

1986  pp.144 with many colour photographs.  VG. Scarce. Card covers.    [38015]  £12.00 
The first fully illustrated photographic guide to the dragonflies and damselflies of Britain and Northern Europe. An 

altogether comprehensive easy-to-use guide. 
 

390. Goater, B. British Pyralid Moths. A Guide to their Identification. 1st. Pub. Harley Books 1986  

pp. 175 with colour plates and some line drawings.  VG. in same dw.    [38024]  £35.00 
 

391. Harde, K.W. A Field Guide in Colour to Beetles.  Pub. SB. 2000  pp.333 with colour plates and 

other small figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41847]  £25.00 
 

392. Hoi-Sen, Y. Malaysian Butterflies - An Introduction.  3rd. Imp. Pub. Tropical Press. 1986  pp. 

152 with colour photographs and one colour map. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [38079] £25.00 
This book gives a simple illustrated account of the butterfly fauna of Malaysia in particular and to the world of butterfly in 

general. All the pictures in this book were taken by the author himself. 
 

393. Hopkin, S. A key to the Woodlice of Britain and Ireland.  Pub. Aidgap. 1991  pp. 599-650 with 

32 colour plates and many line drawings.  Fine in card covers.    [34446]  £10.00 
 

394. Kirby, W.F. A Hand-Book to the Order Lepidoptera. Lloyd’s Natural History. Pub. Edward Lloyd. 

1896  Five volumes containing 158 chromolithographic plates. Spines of all volumes showing 

wear and fading o/w. a vg. set.    [42061]  £95.00 
 

395. McGavin, G.C. Bugs of the World.  1st. Pub. Blandford. 1993  pp.192 with many illus. Some 

underling to text o/w. a vg. copy in spine-faded dw.    [41863]  £15.00 
 

396. Manley, W.B.L. & Allcard, H.G. A Field Guide to the Butterflies and Burnets of Spain.  1st. 

Pub. Classey. 1970  pp.192 with 40 fine coloured plates. Small sellotape marks on paste 

downs otherwise a fine copy in cardboard box.    [34758]  £180.00 
 

397. Marshall, J.A. and Haes, E.C.M. Grasshoppers and Allied Insects of Great Britain and Ireland.  

Pub. Harley Books. 1990  pp. 254 with colour plates at rear of text and distribution maps 

throughout. A fine copy in flexible card covers.     [38078]  £28.00 
This book is separated into four sections 1, Introduction 2, Systematic Section 3, Habitats and 4, Atlas of British and Irish 

Orthoptera. 
 



398. Miller, P. L. Dragonflies. Naturalists’ Handbook 7. 1st. Pub. Cambridge University Press. 1987  

pp, 84 with colour plates, figs. and line drawings. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [38064] £10.00 
 

399. O’Toole, C. Raw, A. Bees of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1991  pp.192 with b/w. and 

colour photographs and other figs. A vg. copy in same dw.    [41862]  £25.00 
 

400. Owen, D.F. Tropical Butterflies. The Ecology and Behaviour of Butterflies in the Tropics with 

Special Reference to African Species. Pub. Clarendon Press, Oxford. 1971  pp.xiv,214 with col. 

frontis., b/w plates, maps & figs. VG, in same dw.    [37959]  £15.00 
This book covers chapters on the relationship of butterflies to agriculture, conservation, and with some hints on how tropical 

butterflies may be studied. 
 

401. Pinhey, Dr. E. The Butterflies of Southern Africa.  Pub. Nelson. 1965  pp.xi, 240 with colour 

plates. A vg. copy in worn dustwrapper.     [41759]  £12.50 
 

402. Reiss, H. and Tremewan, W.G. A Systematic Catalogue of the Genus Zygaena Fabricius. Volume 

2. Pub. Dr. W. Junk. 1967  pp.xvi, 329.  VG. in similar dw.    [34739]  £25.00 
 

403. Riley, N.D. A Field Guide to the Butterflies of the West Indies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1975  pp. 

224 with 338 colour illus.  VG. in same dw. Scarce.    [38103]  £22.00 
This is the first and only complete guide to all West Indian butterflies. It covers all those found in the Bahamas, Bermuda, 

Cuba, Haiti, and the Dominican Republic: in Jamaica and Puerto Rico; in the Virgin Islands, the Leeward and Windward 

Isles. 
 

404. Seitz, A. The African Rhopalocera. The Macrolepidoptera of the World. Pub. Alfred Kernen. 1925  

pp.613 with 62 of [80] plates. Vg. in red cloth.    [34787]  £125.00 
 

405. Step, E. Bees, Wasps, Ants & Allied Insects of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1932  

pp.xxv, 238 with colour and b/w. plates. A vg. copy in sl. tatty dw.    [41850]  £50.00 
 

406. Talbot, G. A Monograph of the Pierine Genus Delias. Part VI (Conclusion). Pub. BM (NH). 1937  

pp.vi, 261-656 with 71 plates of colour and b/w. illus. and line drawings.  Ex-General 

Assembly Library, New Zealand.  Bound in brown cloth with card covers pasted on. A couple 

of minor bumps, o/w. a vg. copy.    [34738]  £135.00 
 

407. Talbot, G. A Monograph of the Pierine Genus Delias. Part VI Conclusion. Pub. BM NH. 1937  pp. 

261-656 with many plates.  Damp marks to covers and text.  Contents o/w. clean. Spine ends 

chipped, more so at bottom end. Good to vg.    [34748]  £90.00 
 

408. Talbot, G. A Monograph of the Pierine Genus Delias. Part IV. Pub. John Bale. 1929  pp. 168-

219 with 2 colour and 4 uncoloured plates.  Card covers a little grubby.  Contents very clean 

and sound.    [34749]  £40.00 
 

409. Talbot, G. A Monograph of the Pierine Genus Delias. Part II. Pub. John Bale. 1929  pp. 57-108 

with 7 plates.  VG. in card covers.    [34750]  £18.00 
 

410. Van Son, G. The Butterflies of Southern Africa. Part IV. Nymphalidae: Nymphalinae. Rev. Ed. 

Pub. Transvaal Museum.  1979  pp.x, 286 with 76 colour plates of illus. and 265 line 

drawings.  VG. in lightly bumped dw.     [34899]  £85.00 
 

411. Varley, G.C. et al. Insect Population Ecology. An Analytical Approach. 2nd. Imp. Pub. 

Blackwell. 1973  pp.x, 212 with many figs. in text.  VG. in card covers with dw.    [34432] £5.00 
The journal „Nature‟ wrote of this book „an excellent book about insect population dynamics, with emphasis on the 

construction and evaluation of life tables, on quantitative description of the effects of parasitoids, predators and competitors 

and on application of these techniques in the field of biological control‟. 
 



412. Williams, M.L. & Kosztarab, M. The Insects of Virginia No.5. Morphology and Systematics of the 

Coccidae of Virginia with notes on their Biology. Pub. Virginia. 1972  pp.viii, 215 with illus. VG. 

in paper wraps.    [34223]  £10.00 
 

413. Zahradnik, J. A Field Guide in Colour to Bees and Wasps.  Pub. SB. 1991  pp.192 with colour 

photographs and illus. A nr. fine copy in card covers.    [41846]  £10.00 
 

 

Gardening 

414. Aden, Paul. Ed. The Hosta Book.  2nd. Ed.Pub. Timber Press. 1990  pp.133 with many photos. 

Spine of dw. a little faded o/w very good.    [42124]  £12.00 
 

415. Amherst, The Hon. A. A History of Gardening in England.  Pub. Bernard Quaritch. 1895  

pp.xvi, 398 with illustrations.  Lightly foxed end-papers o/w. internally very clean.  In 

illustrated green cloth boards lightly bumped and rubbed. TEG. VG.    [38273]  £120.00 
Covers the era from Monastic to Nineteenth Century Gardening. 
 

416. Amherst, The Hon. A. A History of Gardening in England.  Pub. Bernard Quaritch. 1895  

pp.xvi, 398 with illustrations. Spine and boards both showing considerable wear o/w. a vg. 

copy.     [42015]  £80.00 
Covers the era from Monastic to Nineteenth Century Gardening. 
 

417. Anderson, J. The New Practical Gardener, and Modern Horticulturalist.  Pub. William 

Mackenzie. [1874]  pp. 988 with 27 hand-coloured plates. Scattered foxing. Quite 

handsomely bound in half-leather with marbled boards. Boards rubbed in places. Overall vg.    

[38280]  £150.00 
 

418. Bailey, L.H. Hortus Source list. Winter 1992 Pub. L.H. Bailey Hortorium. 1992  pp.xiv, 229 vg. 

in ring binder.    [42121]  £10.00 
 

419. Balmori, D. Beatrix Farrand’s American Landscapes. Her Gardens and Campuses. Pub. Saga 

Press. 1985  pp.viii, 215 with b/w. and colour photographs throughout. A vg. copy in card 

covers.    [42034]  £10.00 
 

420. Bean, W.J. Trees & Shrubs Hardy in the British Isles.  8th Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1980  

Volumes I-IV. Complete. In fine condition in similar dw’s. Now very scarce.    [38710] £325.00 
Still the definitive text on the subject. 
 

421. Blomfield, R. & Thomas, F.I. The Formal Garden in England.  Pub. Waterstone. 1985  pp.xiv, 

252 with illus. Fine in dw.    [34196]  £15.00 
 

422. Bloom, A. Winter Garden Glory.  Pub. Harper Collins. 1993  pp.144 with colour photographs 

throughout. With bookplate of Adrian Bloom.     [41747]  £10.00 
 

423. Bowles, E.A. My Garden in Spring.  My Garden in Summer.  My Garden in Autumn and Winter.  

Rep. Pub. David & Charles. 1972   3 Volumes with numerous b/w. plates. A vg. set in same 

dw.s with sl. fading to spines.    [42011]  £30.00 
 

424. Bowles, E.A. My Garden in Spring, Summer, Autumn and Winter.  1st. Ed. Pub. T.C. and E.C. 

Jack. 1914-15  3 vols.  Light scattered foxing to vols. I and III.  Illustrated boards and 

bindings very good if lightly rubbed in places.    [34115]  £200.00 
 

425. Bown, D. 4 Gardens in One. The Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh. 1st. Pub. HMSO. 1992  pp. 

211 profusely illus. with colour photographs.  VG. in card covers.    [33933]  £12.00 



 

426. Brickell, C.D. International Code of Nomenclature for Cultivated Plants ISHS Acta Horticulturae 

No. 647. incorporating the Rules and Recommendations for naming plants in cultivation. Pub. ISCH. 

2004  pp.xxi, 123. Fine copy in card covers.    [42139]  £20.00 
 

427. Coats, Alice M. Garden Shrubs and their Histories.  1st. Pub. Vista Books. 1963  pp.416 with 

photos. Vg. in browned dw.    [34503]  £15.00 
The author selects the most important members in each family of shrubs and traces their histories from the time of their 

introduction to the present day. 
 

428. Cobbett, William. The English Gardener. or a Treatise on the situation, soil, enclosing and laying-

out of kitchen gardens; on the making and managing of hot-beds and green-houses; and on the 

propagation and cultivation of all sorts of kitchen-garden plants, and of fruit-trees whether of the 

garden or the orchard..... 1st. Ed. Pub. by the author. 1829  7 chapters.  Contents in very good 

condition. Nicely bound in half-calf and marbled boards which are quite heavily worn in 

places.     [38267]  £180.00 
The long-title of this work continues... „And also on the formation of shrubberies and flower-gardens; and on the propagation 

and cultivation of the several sorts of shrubs; concluding with a kalendar giving instructions relative to the sowings, 

plantings, prunings, and other labours, to be performed in the gardens, in each month of the year.‟. 
 

429. Connolly, S. & Dillon, H. In an Irish Garden.  1st. Pub. Weidenfeld and Nicholson. 1986  pp. 

160 profusely illus. with colour and b/w. photographs.  VG. in nr. vg. dw.    [34125]  £15.00 
27 Irish gardens are written about in this book, with plants ranging from semi-tropical trees and shrubs, species of 

snowdrop, primula and hellebore to name but a few. 
 

430. Crowe, S. Tomorrow’s Landscape.  Pub. The Architectural Press. 1956  pp.207 with b/w. 

photographs throughout. Spine of boards sl. faded o/w. a vg. copy.    [38466]  £25.00 
 

431. Downing, A.J. A Treatise on the Theory and Practice of Landscape Gardening, adapted to North 

America; with a view to the Improvement of Country Residences. Comprising historical notices and 

general principles of the art, directions for laying out grounds and arranging plantations, the 

description and cultivation of hardy trees, decorative accompaniments to the house and grounds, the 

formation of pieces of artificial water, flower gardens, etc.  With remarks on rural architecture. Pub. 

George P. Putnam, New York, 1849. Fourth Edition, Enlarged, Revised, & Newly Illustrated.  

pp.xiv, 532 with steel-engraved frontispiece, b/w. illus. & engravings in text. Embossed cloth 

with gilt fir-tree motif on spine. All edges worn, particularly to spine, dark strip mark on front 

board, new endpapers, foxing to prelims. & frontis. A good, tight copy, with clean text.  

Scarce in this edition.    [15507]  £150.00 
 

432. Elgood, G.S. & Jekyll, G. Some English Gardens.  Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1920  pp.xii, 

130 with 50 illus. painted by George Elgood. Ex-St. James’s School Lib. Internal hinges 

strengthened. TEG. Some foxing to end-papers and fore-edges, o/w. a thoroughly vg. copy.     

[38285]  £100.00 
 

433. Evans, Alfred. The Peat Garden and its Plants.  1st. Pub. J.M. Dent. 1974  pp.x, 164 with 71 

colour and monochrome photographic plates.  In rubbed dw., o/w. a vg. copy.    [29189] £15.00 
 

434. Fleming, Laurence & Gore, Alan. The English Garden.  Pub. Michael Joseph. 1979  pp. 255 

generously illustrated in col. & b/w. VG. in vg. dw.    [38162]  £12.50 
 

435. Flook, M. A History of the American Rock Garden Society. 1934-1995. Pub. NARGS. 1997  pp. 

206 with plates.  VG. in card covers.    [34294]  £5.00 
 

436. Garnett, A. and Devlin, P. A Year in the Life of an English Meadow.  Pub. Frances Lincoln. 

2007  pp.128 with colour photographs throughout. A new copy in dw.    [42046]  £15.00 
 



437. Gloag, J. Mr. Loudon’s England. The Life and Work of John Claudius Loudon, and his influence on 

architecture and furniture design. 1st. Pub. Oriel Press. 1970  pp. 224 with bw. photos. and illus. 

VG. copy in dw. with some minor tears and bumps.    [33928]  £12.00 
 

438. Grey, C.H. Hardy Bulbs including half-hardy bulbs and tuberous and fibrous rooted plants. 1st. Pub. 

Williams & Norgate. 1937  3 volumes well illustrated. From the library of Arpad Plesch who 

formed The Magnificent Botanical Library of the Stiftung Fur Botanik, later dispersed at 

auction in 1975-76 . Vg.    [34360]  £200.00 
 

439. Grey-Wilson, C. & Matthews, V. Gardening on Walls.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1983  pp. 320 

with colour plates.  VG. in vg. dw.    [34111]  £18.00 
 

440. Hamlet, E.H. et al. Catalogue of Plants. The Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh. Pub. RBG 

Edinburgh. 1990  pp. 264. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [41725]  £10.00 
 

441. Hammer, P.R. The New Topiary.  Pub. Garden Art Press. 1991  pp.264 with colour 

photographs throughout. A vg. copy in same dw.    [42025]  £10.00 
 

442. Harrison, C. A Treatise On The Culture And Management Of Fruit Trees.  2nd. Ed. Longman et 

al. 1825  pp.xii, 356  with b/w. illus. and a few neatly written notes in the margins. Additional 

notes written on rear end papers and one newspaper article inserted relevant to subject. This 

book has been rebound with original book label attached to spine. Internally a thoroughly 

good clean copy.    [34581]  £125.00 
 

443. Hart, P. and Simmons, J. The Gardens of William Morris.  Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2006  pp.160 

with colour photographs and illus. throughout. A vg. copy in card covers.    [42047]  £15.00 
 

444. Hepper, N. (Ed.). Royal Botanic Gardens Kew. Gardens for Science and Pleasure. Pub. Stemmer 

House. 1982  pp.195 with colour and b/w. photographs. Last few pages slightly cockled o/w. 

a vg. copy in same dw.    [42030]  £9.00 
 

445. Hobhouse, P. & Taylor, P. The Gardens of Europe.  1st. Pub. George Philip Ltd. 1990  pp. 384 

with bw. and colour plates and maps. VG. copy in vg. dw. with slight sunning to spine.    

[33927]  £20.00 
 

446. Hobhouse, P. & Wood, C. Painted Gardens. English Watercolours 1850-1914. 1st. Pub. Pavilion. 

1988  pp. 208 with 118 illus. A nr. fine copy in dw.    [38192]  £15.00 
 

447. Hogg, Robert. The Fruit Manual: containing the Descriptions, Synonymes, and Classification of the 

Fruits and Fruit Trees of Great Britain;  with 101 Engravings of the Best Varieties. Journal of 

Horticulture Office, London, 1875. Fourth Edition.  Pp.viii, 600 with 47 engraved fruit 

outlines.  Original pebbled maroon cloth  with embossed pattern. Skilfully rebacked. Previous 

owner’s blind stamp at titlepage upper corner. Spine lettering dull.  Tight, & thoroughly good.    

[21720]  £250.00 
 

448. Holt, R. (Ed.). Roddy Llewellyn’s Elegance and Eccentricity.  Pub. Ward Lock. 1989  pp.208 

with colour photographs throughout. A vg. copy in same dw.    [42031]  £10.00 
 

449. Howes, F.N. A Dictionary of Useful and Everyday Plants. and their Common Names. 1st. Pub. 

Cambridge Univ. Press. 1974  pp.x, 290. VG. in good dw.    [34104]  £5.00 
 

450. Hussey, C. The Life of Sir Edwin Lutyens.  Pub. ACC. 1989  pp.xxii, 602 with many b/w. 

plates.  DW. lightly sunned on spine and along top front-edge. One small crease on dw. spine.  

Internally fine. Overall, a vg. copy.    [31876]  £85.00 



 

451. Huxley, A. (et al). The New Royal Horticultural Society Dictionary of Gardening.  Pub. 

Macmillan. 1992  4 Volumes. Line drawings throughout. Originally published at over £400. 

Fine set.    [37302]  £150.00 
 

452. Hyams, E. Capability Brown and Humphry Repton.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dent 1971  pp.viii, 248 with 

plates. Spine of dw. very lightly faded, o/w. a vg. copy.    [34426]  £18.00 
 

453. Jekyll, G. Children and Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1908  pp.x, 110 with plates and 

illus. plus catalogue of Country Life books. Scattered foxing, otherwise a nice copy.    

[38271]  £80.00 
 

454. Jekyll, G. Old West Surrey Some Notes and Memories. 1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 

1904  pp.xx, 320. Bound in green cloth boards of which colour is patchy. Otherwise vg.    

[38272]  £95.00 
In her preface to this work, Getrude Jekyll wrote „So many and so great have been the changes within the last half-century, 

that I have thought it desirable to note, while it may be done, what I can remember of the ways and lives and habitations of 

the older people of the working class of the country I have lived in almost continuously ever since I was a very young child.‟. 
 

455. Jekyll, G. Wall and Water Gardens.  5th. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1913  pp.xviii, 214 with many 

plates.  Scattered light foxing to some parts, o/w. a vg. copy.    [34119]  £40.00 
 

456. Jekyll, G. Wood and Garden.  Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1910  pp. 286 with many b/w. 

plates. VG. in blue cloth boards.    [34120]  £35.00 
 

457. Jellicoe, G.A. Baroque Gardens of Austria.  1st. Pub. Ernest Benn. 1932  pp.45 with 40 fine 

plates.A near fine copy. With the bookplate of Frederick Fermor-Hesketh, son and heir of Sir 

Thomas and Lady Hesketh.    [28259]  £150.00 
 

458. Kohlein, F. Primeln. und die verwandten Gattungen Mannsschild, Heilglockchen, Gotterblume, 

Troddelblume, Goldprimel. Pub. Verlag. 1984  pp.406 with colour photographs and line 

drawings. Ex-lib. with one small stamp o/w. a vg. plus copy in same dw. All text in German.    

[41720]  £30.00 
 

459. Le Blond, A. The Old Gardens of Italy. How To Visit Them.  Pub. Bodley Head. 1912  pp.xiii, 

172 with photographic plates. A vg. copy in faded spine boards.     [42007]  £15.00 
 

460. Lees-Milne, A. and Verey, R. The Englishman’s Garden.  Pub. Allen Lane. 1982  pp. 154 with 

b/w. and colour photographs. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [38196]  £10.00 
This book is an enchanting tour through the art of gardening. Each garden is described by its owner: the plans and gestation, 

the planting and eventual coming to fruition. 
 

461. Lees-Milne, A. & Verey, R. The Englishwoman’s Garden.  2nd. Imp. Pub. Chatto & Windus. 

1980  pp. 156 with many photos. VG. in vg. dw.    [38163]  £10.00 
 

462. Lees-Milne, A. & Verey, R. The New Englishwoman’s Garden.  Pub. Chatto & Windus. 1987  

pp.150 with 161 colour photographs. VG. plus in same dw.    [38194]  £15.00 
This is a companion book for the author‟s original, and enormously successful, The Englishwoman‟s Garden, first published 

in 1980. Their „new‟ book is rich in enthusiasm, intimacy and charm which endeared the first volume to so many readers. 
 

463. Lindley, Geo. A Guide to the Orchard and Kitchen Garden; or, an account of the most valuable 

fruit and vegetables cultivated in Great Britain: with kalendars of the work required in the orchard and 

kitchen garden during every month in the year. Pub. Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green. 

1831  pp.xxxii, 602.  Foxing to ends including title page, o/w. contents very clean. Clasp 

bindings broken,  Bound in full-calf faded on spine, showing both wear and repairs. Scarce.    

[38269]  £250.00 



 

464. Loudon, J.C. An Encyclopedia of Gardening. comprising the Theory and Practice of Horticulture, 

Floriculture, Arboriculture and Landscape Gardening. New Enl. Ed. Pub Longmans et al. 1835  2 

Volumes, 1271 pages. With illustrations throughout. Handsomely bound in full calf with 

cross-hatched design to boards and blind-tooling to all edges. Marbled edges. Boards showing 

a little wear. A very good set.    [41743]  £275.00 
 

465. Loudon, J.C. Self-Instruction for Young Gardeners, Foresters, Bailiffs, Land-Stewards, and 

Farmers; in Arithmetic & Bookkeeping, Geometry, Mensuration... Land- Surveying, Levelling, 

Planning, & Mapping... with Examples Showing their Application to Horticultural and Agricultural 

Purposes. Pub. Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans, London, 1845.  With a Memoir of the 

Author.  Pp.viii,240 + publisher’s adverts. with mezzotint portrait frontispiece, plans, tables & 

figs. Original green embossed cloth with gilt-lettered spine. 3-inch crease to back board, with 

corresponding wrinkling of cloth & cracking of  rear internal endpaper.Very slight chipping to 

head & tail of spine.  Frontispiece expertly washed. Tight, neat copy of a scarce book.    

[21834]  £350.00 
 

466. McGuire, D.K. et al. Beatrix Jones Farrand. Fifty Years of American Landscape Architecture.  

Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 1982  pp. 142 with 16 b/w. photographic plates. A fine copy in green 

cloth boards.    [42069]  £25.00 
 

467. McIntosh, C. The Practical Gardener. and Modern Horticulturalist. Pub. Thomas Kelly. 1828 & 

„36  2 vols. (Vol.II is 6th Ed.), illus. with engravings. Overall for books of this age clean and 

bright internally, although there are several marks in both vols. (including light stains to title 

page & a small stain to pp.276-315).  Half calf and marbled boards which are heavily rubbed.  

Scratch marks & sketch to rear paste down & fep. in Vol.II.  Bindings sound.    [41748]  £75.00 
 

468. Metcalf, L.J. International Register of Hebe Cultivars.  Pub. Royal NZ Inst. Hort. 2001  pp.232 

with colour photographs and other figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41722]  £40.00 
 

469. Miller, W. The Charm of English Gardens. with a preface by Gertrude Jekyll. Pub. Hodder and 

Stoughton. [1911]  pp.xviii, 359 with many photographs. TEG. VG. in boards with some 

blemishes.    [38284]  £25.00 
 

470. Moreton, C. Oscar. The Auricula. its history and character. Ltd. Ed. Pub. Ariel Press. 1964  pp. 

90 with 17 coloured illus. by Rory McEwen. Ltd Ed. no. 249/500. A few text pages missing at 

front. DW. showing some wear. Overall a good-vg. copy of a scarce book.    [42051]  £90.00 
 

471. Perry, Amos. Water, Bog and Moisture-Loving Plants cultivated by Amos Perry, Hardy Plant Farm, 

Enfield, Middlesex. Pub. Meyers. [1930]  pp.104 with text illus. & line drawings. Original soft 

covers. The words Pre-War have been written in red pencil on the front cover. Good copy.     

[16456]  £12.00 
 

472. Phillips, R. and Rix, M. Perennials. Volumes 1 and 2. Pub. Pan. 1991  2 Volumes with colour 

photographs throughout. A vg. plus set in same dustwrappers. Both volumes signed by 

Martyn Rix.    [41727]  £30.00 
 

473. Quest-Ritson, C. The English Garden Abroad.  Pub. Viking. 1992  pp.232 with colour and b/w. 

photographs throughout. A vg. copy in same dw.    [42027]  £12.00 
 

474. Robinson, William. The Garden Beautiful. Home Woods and Home Landscape. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

John Murray. 1907  pp.xii, 176 illustrated with wood engravings. Bottom right tip of front 

board showing wear, o/w. this is a very nice copy.    [38278]  £85.00 
 



475. Robinson, William. Garden Design and Architects’ Gardens. Two reviews, illustrated, to show, by 

actual examples from British gardens, that clipping and aligning trees to make them ‘harmonise’ with 

architecture is barbarous, needless, and inartistic. Pub. John Murray. 1892  pp.xviii, 73. With a 

little foxing to end-papers, otherwise contents in fine condition.  Boards rubbed at extremities.  

Overall a vg. copy. Scarce.    [38279]  £150.00 
 

476. Robinson, William. The English Flower Garden.  10th Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1906  pp.xii, 

974 with engraved illus. A very good copy with gilt illus. boards.    [42137]  £25.00 
 

477. Robinson, William. The Wild Garden. Or our Groves and Gardens made beautiful by the 

Naturalisation of Hardy Exotic plants; being one way onwards from the Dark Ages of Flower 

Gardening, with suggestions for the Regeneration of the Bare Borders of the London Parks. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. The Garden Office. 1881  pp.xiv, 179 with illus. throughout.  Spine ends showing some 

wear, o/w. a vg. copy.    [38286]  £60.00 
 

478. Robinson, William. Wood Fires for the Country House and Cottage. showing the beauty and use of 

the wood fire: of the way to secure good draught and combustion: of the native woods best for fuel: 

economy in working: of cookery by wood: central heating by wood: evil effects of coal smoke in the 

Home Counties. Pub. John Murray. [1924]  pp. 113 with illustrations and plans. ‘With Mr 

Murrays compliments’ blind stamped on title-page. VG.    [38274]  £130.00 
 

479. Robinsons. Robinsons Hardy Plants. Catalogue. Pub. Robinsons. 1971  pp. 70. A few pages 

have tick marks in ink.  Overall vg. in card covers.    [33432]  £5.00 
 

480. Rogers, Owen M. Tentative International Register of Cultivar Names in the Genus Syringa.  Pub. 

Univ. New Hampshire. 1976  pp.x, 81 bound in card covers. VG.    [42122]  £7.50 
 

481. Stroud, D. Capability Brown.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1950  pp.224 with b/w. photographic 

plates. A vg. copy in cloth boards.    [42032]  £45.00 
 

482. Stuart Thomas, G. The Art of Planting. or The Planter’s Handbook. 1st. Ed. Pub.  Dent. 1984  pp. 

x, 323 with colour and b/w. photography.  VG. in vg. dw.    [42010]  £12.00 
 

483. Stuart Thomas, G. Ornamental Shrubs. Climbers and Bamboos excluding Roses and 

Rhododendrons. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1992  pp.xvi, 585 with colour and b/w. plates.  

VG. in vg dw.    [34526]  £18.00 
Still considered to be the standard for this subject area. 
 

484. Synge, P.M The Fruit Year Book. 1949  Pub. RHS. 1949  pp.vii, 176 with b/w. photographs 

and one colour. Foxing to all edges o/w. vg.    [41869]  £10.00 
 

485. Taylor, H.V. The Apples of England.   3rd. Ed. Pub. Crosby, Lockwood & Son. 1947  pp.x, 218 

plus adverts with 36 full colour plates. Adverts. Some foxing to end-papers. A vg. copy in vg. 

dw. A nice copy of this standard work    [38276]  £60.00 
This is the much preferred 3rd edition which benefits from colour plates. 
 

486. Taylor, J. Collecting Garden Plants.  1st. Pub. Dent. 1988  pp.xxii, 362 with colour plates and 

introduction by Graham Stuart Thomas. VG. in vg. dw.    [33921]  £7.50 
 

487. Thompson, I. The Sun King’s Garden. Louis XIV, André Le Nôtre and the Creation of the Gardens 

of Versailles. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2006  pp.xiii, 370 with b/w. and colour illus. throughout. A 

fine copy in same dw    [37978]  £12.00 
In this lovely illustrated book, Ian Thompson reveals with knowledge, wit and insight the intertwined stories of an 

extraordinary garden and an extraordinary friendship.  
 



488. Turner, R. Capability Brown and the eighteenth-century English landscape. 1st. Pub. Weidenfeld & 

Nicholson. 1985  pp. 204 with illus. Nr. fine copy.    [37956]  £30.00 
This will be of particular interest to those whose interest is in understanding the history of gardening, landscape design and 

18th century society. 
 

489. van Wyk, Ben-Erik. Food Plants. of the World. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2005  pp. 480 with 

over 1,000 colour photographs. Mint. Hardback.    [42176]  £25.00 
The core of this work is an encyclopedic description of more than 350 food and flavour plants in use worldwide. Practical 

information, not readily available elsewhere, this should be on every food enthusiast‟s bookshelf.  The sister volume to this 

work is van Wyck‟s „Medicinal Plants‟ see the Botany section of this catalogue. 
 

490. Veitch, James. Hortus Veitchii.- A History.  Pub. James Veitch. 1906  pp.542 with plates. Some 

wear and several small marks to boards. Rear board creased. Internal hinges intact and show 

some wear; rest of binding in very good condition. Light coloured foxing to end-papers and to 

several parts of the book, otherwise contents in very good condition.  A nr vg. copy. We also 

have a copy of the limited edition reprint of this work.  Please see the Botany section of this 

catalogue for more information.    [34194]  £395.00 
 

491. Verey, R. Good Planting.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1990  pp.168 with photographs by 

Andrew Lawson.VG in dw.    [42035]  £10.00 
 

492. Wells, J.S. Modern Miniature Daffodils. Species and Hybrids. Pub. Timber Press. 1989  pp.170 

with colour photographs and other figs. A nr. fine copy in spine-faded dw.    [42005]  £18.00 
 

493. Whalley, Robin and Jennings, A. Knot Gardens and Parterres. A History of the Knot Garden and 

how to make one today. Rep. Pub. Barn Elms. 2008  pp, 160 with colour photography and 

colour and b/w. illustrations throughout.  A fine copy in dw.     [37988]  £20.00 
 

494. Whitsey, F. The Garden at Hidcote.  Pub. Frances Lincoln Ltd. 2007  pp.160 with colour 

photographs throughout. A fine copy in same dw.    [37981]  £15.00 
Whitsey tells the story of the garden‟s creation - on a Cotswold hilltop - by the enigmatic American Lawrence Johnston. 
 

495. Yeo, Christine. Salvias.  Pub. Pleasant View Nursery. 1995  pp.52 with many coloured photos. 

A fine copy in card covers.    [42118]  £7.50 
 

Journals 

496. Botanical  Journal of the Linnean Society.  Vol. 62 (1969) - Vol.95 (1987)  1969-1988     [18455] £40.00 
 

497. British Mycological Association. Vol.66 - Vol. 84 a total of 170 parts.  1976-1994     [18459]  £40.00 
 

498. Bulletin of Alpine Garden Society. Vols. 1, 3-21, 23-55,57-60 in all 59 volumes. Alpine Garden 

Society.   59 vols. bound in usual green cloth. Vols. 25,26,27 have water staining to boards, 

contents vg.    [42151]  £80.00 
 

499. R.H.S. Journal. Vols. 56(1931) to Vol.88 (1963) missing Vol.80 and 81. RHS. 1931-1963  31 vols 

all  hardbound.    [42150]  £80.00 
 

500. Aviculture Society. The Avicultural Magazine.  Pub. Avicultural Society. 1900-1985  This is a 

long run of this magazine from 1900 then a complete run from 1927-1985 bound in cloth, in 

all 60 volumes in excellent condition. Scarce. With some coloured plates by Roland Green. A 

very good run of this scarce magazine.     [39763]  £1,000.00 
 

501. International Bureau for Plant Taxonomy and Nomenclature. Taxon, Official News Bulletin of 

the International Association for Plant Taxonomy. Vol. 1- 44 complete. Int. Bur.Plant Taxon. 



1951-1995  Vols. 1-32 bound in 24 volumes and 34-44 (1995) loose as published. All in 

excellent condition. Plus Index to Vols. 1-20 part 1 & 2 and Index Vols. 1-30 (1985) in two 

parts 1. Personal Names 2. Authors and Subjects.    [42144]  £500.00 
 

502. Stafleu, Frans A. & Richard S. Cowan. Taxonomic Literature- Volume 2(H-Le) to Vol.7(W-Z) A 

selective guide to botanical publications and collections with dates, commentaries and types. Pub. 

Bohn, Scheltema & Holkema. 1979-1988  Volumes 2-7 of this important scholarly reference 

work. All 6 volumes in very good condition, plus Supplement 1: A-Ba (1992)    [42145] £500.00 
 

Natural History 

503. Alcock, I. Kia. A Study of the Red Deer.  Pub. Swan Hill. 1999  pp. 171 with b/w. photographs 

and line drawings. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [38397]  £6.00 
 

504. Andrews, J.R.H. The Southern Ark. Zoological Discovery in New Zealand. 1769-1900.  Pub. 

Hawaii Press. 1987  pp.xii, 237 with colour plates throughout. A vg. copy in same dw.    

[42071]  £25.00 
This book surveys 130 years of discovery, description and illustration of New Zealand‟s unique fauna. It begins with the 

voyages of Captain Cook and concludes at the end of the Victorian era. 
 

505. April, K. and Shockley, M. (Ed). Diversity.  New Realities in a Changing World. Pub. Palgrave 

Macmillan. 2007  pp.xxiii, 380 with some figs. A fine copy in same dw.     [37993]  £40.00 
This collection of essays and papers from authors, who themselves are diverse, offer unique perspectives into diversity 

beyond the compliance parameters of gender, ethnicity and physical ability. 
 

506. Bain, I. (Ed.). Thomas Bewick. My Life.  Pub. London Folio Soc. 1981  pp.192 with wood-

engravings and watercolours by the author. A fine copy in  cloth boards.    [42079]  £10.00 
 

507. Baker, J.A. The Peregrine. with The Hill of Summer and Diaries Pub. Collins. 2011  pp.432. A 

fine pbk. copy of a famous ‘classic’ on the Peregrine. The original book is now becoming 

scarce and this volume offers an affordable way of owning the complete works of this author.    

[42142]  £12.99 
 

508. Barnes, C.L. Rock History. A Concise Note-Book of Geology. Having Special Reference to the 

English and Welsh Formations. Pub. Stanford. 1884  pp.vi, 117 with a few fold-out maps and 

dist. maps. Previous owner has tipped in articles and pictures on the subject. From the library 

of Eric Hardy. Overall a vg. copy in gilt-decorated cloth boards.    [42095]  £25.00 
 

509. Beletsky, L. Costa Rica. The Ecotraveller’s Wildlife Guide. Pub. Natural World Academic Press. 

1998  pp.xii, 426 with 80 colour illus. plates and colour photographs. A vg. copy in card 

covers lightly used in places.    [38043]  £22.00 
In this book there is all the information you will need to find, identify and learn about Costa Rica‟s magnificent wildlife. 
 

510. Beletsky, L. Costa Rica. Traveller’s Wildlife Guides. Pub. Chastleton Travel. 2005  pp.x, 414 

with colour photographs and plates. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41753]  £10.00 
 

511. Benedict, F.G. The Physiology of Large Reptiles.  Pub. Asher. 1973  pp.x, 539 with b/w. 

photographs and figs. and tables. A vg. copy in blue boards.    [38453]  £30.00 
 

512. Bonner, N. Seals and Sea Lions of the World.  Pub. Blandford. 1999  pp. 224 with many colour 

plates and maps. A fine copy in illus. boards.    [38329]  £10.00 
 

513. Burbridge, Ben. Gorilla: Tracking and Capturing the Ape-Man of Africa. Pub. George G. Harrap. 

1928.  pp.285 with b/w. plates & endpaper maps. Spine-ends & corners worn; generally good.    

[20164]  £25.00 



 

514. Burgess, Dr.W.E. (Ed.). and Kobayagawa, M. The World of Catfishes.  Pub. TFH. 1991  pp. 

192 with many colour photographs.  Fine in illus. boards.  Scarce.    [34250]  £30.00 
With a large section on care and breeding. 
 

515. Bylandt, H.A. Graaf Van. Hondenrassen. Punten, Beschrijving,  Eigenschappen, Gebreken, enz.  

Pub. Deventer- AE, E. Kluwer. 1904  xvi, 796; 793 in 2 volumes. Bound in original pale 

flecked blue cloth with gilt titles and front board illustration. Very slight wear to bottom of 

spine of volume 2 otherwise very good plus. With over 200 plates and illustrations, early 

photographs and drawings. This is the best edition. Text in English, Dutch, French and 

German. A lovely work covering many breeds of dogs.  With each breed described in English 

as well as the other languages mentioned above, this work will be of interest to those seeking 

older, more collectable literature on dog breeds.   [37896]  £340.00 
 

516. Choate, Jerry R., Knox Jones, J. & Jones, Clyde. Handbook of Mammals of the South-Central 

States.  Pub. Louisiana State Uni. Press 1994  pp.304 with b/w photos & distrib. maps. VG. 

plus in dw.    [38326]  £12.00 
This is an informative treatment of the mammals of the south-central states, this book will be of interest to a variety of 

audiences, including students, natural history organizations, and professional mammalogists.  
 

517. Crass, R.S. Freshwater Fishes of Natal.  1st. Ed. Pub. Shuter and Shooter. 1964  pp. 167 with 

many line drawings.  VG.  in lightly rubbed dw. o/w. vg.    [34517]  £12.50 
An interesting volume with a fold-out map showing the fishing waters, game reserves, nature reserves and parks of Natal 
 

518. Dean, T. The Natural History of Walney Island.  Pub. Faust. 1990  pp.304 with colour 

photographs, figs. and line drawings. A vg. copy in card covers.    [41715]  £10.00 
 

519. Dendaletche, C. Guia de Los Pirineos. Geologia. Ecologia. Biologia.  Pub. Omega. 1982  pp.xv, 

790 with colour and b/w. photographs and small line drawings. A vg. plus copy in illus. 

boards. All text in Spanish.    [38046]  £20.00 
 

520. Dept. of Lands Survey. The Story of Mount Cook National Park. A handbook to help you enjoy the 

park. 6th Rev. Ed. Pub. Dept. of Lands and Survey. 1986  pp.160 with colour plates 

throughout and fold-out map at rear.  VG. in card covers.    [34540]  £5.00 
This is quite comprehensive in coverage of subjects, looking at lore and history, geology, glaciers, erosion, skiing, walking, 

animal, plant and bird life amongst other subjects. 
 

521. Destre, R. et al.  Faune Sauvage de Lozere.  Pub. Alepe. 2001  pp. 256 with colour photographs 

and distribution maps. A nr. fine copy in illus, boards. All text in French.    [38235]  £40.00 
 

522. Dobson, J. The Mammals of Essex.  Pub. Lopinga Books. 1999  pp.xi, 229 with 20 colour 

plates, illus. and distribution maps. A nr. fine copy in illus. boards.    [38331]  £17.50 
 

523. Earl of Cranbrook. Mammals of South-East Asia.  Pub. Oxford University Press. 1991  pp.vii, 

96 with 14 colour plates and b/w. photographs. A nr. fine copy in illus. boards. Scarce.    

[38130]  £10.00 
 

524. Forrest, H.E. The Vertebrate Fauna of North Wales.  1st. Pub. Witherby. 1907  pp.lxxiv, 537 

with illus. and folding coloured map at rear. VG.     [27211]  £40.00 
 

525. Galton, F. Memories of my Life.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1909  pp. 339. VG.    [38226]  £150.00 
 

526. Gardenfors, U. Ed. The 2000 Red List of Swedish Species.  Pub. Swedish Threatened Species 

Unit. 2000  pp.397 with tables. Fine in card covers. In English and Swedish.    [34654]  £10.00 
 



527. Gerard, B.M. Synopsis of the British Fauna. No.6 Lumbricidae (Annelida).  Pub. Linnean Society 

of London. 1964  pp. 58 with figs. throughout. A nr. fine copy in card covers.    [38207]  £10.00 
 

528. Groombridge, B. (Ed.). Global Biodiversity. Status of the Earth’s Living Resources. Pub. 

Chapman and Hall. 1992  pp.xviii, 585 with figs. and 8 colour plates of maps. A vg. copy in 

illus. boards.    [41817]  £25.00 
 

529. Havins, Peter J. Neville. The Otter in Britain.  Pub. Hale 1981.  pp.191 with b/w plates. VG. 

copy in same dw.    [38338]  £12.00 
 

530. Heath, J. and Scott, D. Instructions for Records.  Pub. Biological Records Centre. 1974  pp. 28 

with figs. A nr. fine copy in card covers.     [38210]  £10.00 
 

531. Howkins, C. Heathland Harvest. The Uses of Heathland Plants through the Ages. Pub. by the 

Author. 1997  pp.96 with many illus. Fine copy in card covers.    [34230]  £12.00 
 

532. Huxley, Leonard. Life and Letters of Sir Joseph Dalton Hooker. Based on materials collected and 

arranged by Lady Hooker.  1st. Pub. John Murray in two volumes. 1918  pp.x, 546; vi, 569 with 

photos. and folding map to rear of Vol.1. Very good copy with a little rubbing to top of spine 

and bumped corner.    [38477]  £275.00 
 

533. Jones, W.E. (Ed.). A Natural History of Anglesey.  Pub. Anglesey Antiq. Soc. 1968  pp.227 with 

some b/w. photographic plates. Previous owner has pasted in a vast array of related articles. 

Overall an interesting copy in good-vg. condition. In blue cloth boards.    [42017]  £9.00 
 

534. Kenward, R. Wildlife Radio Tagging. Equipment, Field Techniques and Data Analysis. 1st. Pub. 

Academic Press. 1987  pp.x, 222 with text illus. A fine copy of this book in the ‘Biological 

Technique Series’.    [25626]  £30.00 
 

535. Knystautas, A. The Natural History of the USSR.  Pub. Century. 1987  pp. 224 with colour 

photography throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [38246]  £10.00 
This book provides the most comprehensive and accurate account in English of this fascinating natural panorama. 
 

536. Lack, D. The Natural Regulation of Animal Numbers.  Rep. Pub. Oxford. 1967  pp.viii, 343 

with figs. A vg. copy in dw. which has a lot of loss.    [42081]  £10.00 
 

537. Lawman, J. A Natural History of Land’s End.  Pub. Tabb House. 2002  pp.xviii, 203 with 

colour photographs and illus. A new copy in card covers. In-print at £13.99.    [41756]  £10.00 
 

538. Leslie, J, Jameson, R.& Murray, H. Discovery and Adventure in the Polar Seas and Regions.  

15th thou. Pub. Thomas Nelson. 1849  pp.422 with a few illus. and folding map. A vg. copy 

in pale red boards with attractive gilt design.    [34235]  £35.00 
 

539. Lopez, B. H. Of Wolves and Men.  Pub. Dent. 1978  pp. 308 with b/w. photographs and 

numerous line drawings. Sl. foxing to fore-edge o/w. a vg plus copy in same dw.    [38340] £25.00 
In this book the author draws the reader irresistably into the world of the wolf and the ideas that surround him. Lopez shows 

the reader not only the wolf of the scientist but the wolf of the Eskimo and the Indian, the wolf of the wolf killer, the wolf of 

the imagination and the wolf of folklore. In so doing, he creates a compelling picture of both the wolf as animal and the wolf 

that man has created. 
 

540. Lydekker, Richard. The Royal Natural History.  Pub. F. Warne. 1894-1896  12 volumes with 

72 fine chromolithographic plates and 1600 engravings. Small repair to top and bottom of 

vol.1 which also has some foxing to prelims. o/w. vg. in blue cloth. This edition of 12 

volumes rather than the more usual 6 volumes makes for easier use. These are attractive 

volumes with all ends gilt.    [42140]  £100.00 



 

541. McCalman, I. Darwin’s Armada. Four Voyages to the Southern Oceans and their Battle for the 

Theory of Evolution. Pub. Simon & Schuster. 2009  pp.422 with some colour plates. A new 

copy in dw. In-print at £20.00.    [41755]  £12.50 
 

542. McClane, A.J. McClane’s Field Guide to Freshwater Fishes of North America.  Pub. HRW. 1974  

pp.xix, 212 with 224 colour profile portraits. VG. in card covers.    [34532]  £10.00 
Scientific and practical entries on all species of North American freshwater gamefishes.  A glossary of special terms, 

diagrams of fish anatomy and explanations of the principal methods of fish identification and measurement make up the early 

part of the guide. 
 

543. Misonne, X. African and Indo-Australian Muridae Evolutionary Trends.  Pub. Musee Royal De 

l‟Afrique. 1969  pp.219 with 27 plates at rear of text and numerous text figs. A vg. copy in 

card covers.    [42087]  £35.00 
 

544. Moores, R. Where to Watch Mammals in Britain and Ireland.  Pub. A & C Black. 2007  pp. 295 

with small illus. and numerous distribution maps. A vg. copy in card covers.    [38336]  £9.00 
 

545. Murie, O.J. Fauna of the Aleutian Islands and Alaska Peninsula. Invertebrates and Fishes 

Collected in the Aleutians 1936-38. Pub. North American Fauna. [1959]  pp.xiv, 406 with b/w. 

photographs. Previous owner has tipped in a few related photographs and newspaper articles. 

From the library of Eric Hardy. Overall a good-vg. copy in card covers. Scarce.    [42085] £20.00 
 

546. Norton, B. The Mountain Gorilla.  Pub. Swan Hill. 1990  pp.127 with colour photographs 

throughout. A vg. copy in same dw.    [41833]  £5.00 
 

547. Page, L.M. and Burr, B.M. Freshwater Fishes. North America, North of America. Pub. Houghton 

Mifflin. 1991  pp. 432 with 48 pages of colour and b/w. illus.  Fine in card covers.    [34283] £7.50 
 

548. Palk Collyns, Charles. Chase of the Wild Red Deer. Notes on the Chase of the Wild Red Deer in the 

Counties of Devon and Somerset.   1st. Pub. Lawrence and Bullen, Ltd. 1902  pp.xxviii, 307 

with illus.  Mustard coloured boards. TEG.  Bumped corners.  A little foxing. A nice, tight 

copy.    [29254]  £90.00 
 

549. Palko, B. & Hess, D. & Stevely, J. A Balanced Marine Aquarium and The Biology of Marine 

Aquarium Fishes Collected in Monroe County, Florida.  1st. Pub. US Dept of Commerce. 1981  

pp. 83 with figs.  VG. in card covers.    [34263]  £5.00 
A two paper technical book. 
 

550. Palley, R. The Porcelain Art of Edward Marshall Boehm.  Pub. Harrison House. 1988  pp.312 

with colour and b/w. photographs. A vg. copy in same dw.    [42065]  £20.00 
 

551. Pauw, A. and Johnson, S. Table Mountain. A Natural History. Pub. Fernwood Press. 1999  pp. 

160 profusely illus. with some wonderful colour photography. VG. in vg. dw.    [34476]  £25.00 
Endorsed by the Botanical Society of South Africa, this is a wonderful view of Table Mountain. The relationships between 

plants and animals of the mountain‟s diverse habitats are explored, from its fynbos, forests and caves, to its seeps, streams 

and velds. The effects of fog and fire, alien invasion and urban development are also examined. 
 

552. Payne, J. and Prudente, D. Orang-utans. Behaviour, Ecology and Conservation. Pub. New 

Holland. 2008  pp.160 with colour photographs throughout. A new copy in dw. In-print at 

£24.99.    [41758]  £15.00 
 

553. Perring, F.H. et al. Reserve Recording.  Pub. Biological Records Centre. 1973  pp. 36 with figs. 

A nr. fine copy in card covers.     [38211]  £10.00 
 



554. Plant, Colin. Ed. The Natural History of Buckingham Palace Garden. Parts 1 & 2 Pub. Lond. Nat. 

Hist. Soc. 1999-2001  pp.326 with photos. Fine in card covers.    [34210]  £10.00 
 

555. Prior, Richard. The Roe Deer of Cranborne Chase. An Ecological Survey.  With an Appendix on 

the Diseases of Roe Deer by Dr A. McDiarmid. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1968.  pp.xvi, 222 with 

b/w. plates. VG. plus in dw.    [38342]  £25.00 
 

556. Schafer, F. All Labyrinths. Bettas, Gouramis, Snakeheads, Nandids. Pub. ACS. 1997  pp. 144 with 

over 650 photographs. Fine in illus. card covers.    [34565]  £35.00 
Text in English and German, with an easy-to-understand symbol text, providing detailed information on origin, size, care 

instructions and other characteristics. 
 

557. Scott, W.B. Freshwater Fishes of Eastern Canada.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Univ. of Toronto Press. 1967  

pp.x, 137 with b/w. plates.  VG. in card covers.    [34558]  £5.00 
Technical language has been limited in this work, which aimed to provide the game and commercial fisherman and the 

naturalist with detailed information on the 154 species of freshwater fish that had been reported at that time. 
 

558. Sfikas, G. Fishes of Greece.  Pub. Efstathiadis Group. c.1970  not paginated.  With 40 colour 

photograph plates. VG. Ringbound.  Text in English, Greek, French, German, Italian and an 

oriental language.    [34511]  £15.00 
 

559. Slack, Henry J. Marvels of Pond-Life  or a Year’s Microscopic Recreations among the Polyps, 

Infusoria, Rotifers, Water- Bears, and Polyzoa. Pub. Groombridge & Sons. 1861  pp.xviii, 197 

with 7 plates and numerous text figs. Page 95 torn and repaired with no loss of text. A fine 

copy bound in original green textured cloth with blind tooling.    [42037]  £35.00 
 

560. Smith, C.H. and Beccaloni, G. Natural Selection & Beyond. The Intellectual Legacy of Alfred 

Russell Wallace. Pub. Oxford. 2008  pp.xxv, 482 with colour plates and figs. A new copy in 

dustwrapper. In-print at £30.00.     [41754]  £15.00 
 

561. Speke, J.H. Journal of the Discovery of the Source of the Nile.  Rep. Facs. Pub. Time Life Books. 

1984  pp.xxxi, 658 with small illus. A fine copy in full-leather boards. AEG.     [42077]  £15.00 
 

562. Storer, Bernard. The Natural History of the Somerset Levels.  Rep. Dovecote Press. 1990  

pp.141 with b/w. photos. A thoroughly very good copy in card coverrs.    [41867]  £12.00 
 

563. Swift, S.M. Long-Eared Bats. Poyser Natural History Pub. Poyser. 1998  pp.vii, 182 with colour 

photographs and many other figs. A new copy in dustwrapper.     [42172]  £45.00 
 

564. Taylor, V. & R. Papua New Guinea Marine Fishes.  Pub. Robert Brown. 1987  with 74 colour 

photographs and supporting text.  VG. in card covers.    [34257]  £5.00 
 

565. The Dorset Wildlife Trust. The Natural History of Dorset.  Pub. Dovecote. 1997  pp.167 with 

colour photographs throughout. A nr. fine copy in card covers.    [41874]  £12.00 
 

566. Vierke, J. Bettas, Gouramis and other Anabantoids. Labyrinth Fishes of the world. Pub. TFH. 

1988  pp. 192 with over 150 colour illustrations.  Fine in illus. boards.    [34492]  £7.50 
 

567. Vierke, J. Labyrinthfische. Arten-Haltung-Zucht. Pub. Franckh. 1986  pp. 128 with many colour 

photographs. Text in German.  VG. in card covers.    [34286]  £5.00 
 

568. Wagstaffe, R. and Fidler, J.H. The Preservation of Natural History Specimens. Vol. 1. 

Invertebrates and Vol.2 Vertebrates. Rep. Pub. H.F. & G. Witherby. 1970  2 Volumes. With 

numerous line drawings throughout the 2 volumes. A vg. set in green boards.    [38455]  £35.00 
 



569. Wells, T. et al. Creating Attractive Grasslands Using Native Plant Species.  Pub. Nature Cons. 

Council. 1982  pp.35 with colour photographs and other figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    

[41718]  £10.00 
 

570. Whilde, Tony. The Natural History of Connemara.  1st. Pub. Immel. 1994  pp.336 with many 

photos. Some annotations to rear end-paper and text o/w. a vg. plus copy in same dw.    

[41864]  £20.00 
This is the first book to describe in detail the natural history of this remarkable region in the west of Ireland. The author 

traces the history of this area from its beginnings in an ancient ocean, through times of forested valleys and hills, to todays 

man-made landscape. He describes the geology, landscape history and climate and discusses in detail the fauna and flora 

that inhabit the mountains, bogs, woodlands, lakes, rivers, seashore and islands. An excellent study. 
 

571. White, Gilbert. The Natural History of Selborne. By the late Rev. Gilbert White A.M. Fellow of 

Oriel College, Oxford. To which are added The Naturalist’s Calendar, miscellaneous observations, 

and poems. Pub. C. and J. Rivington et al. 1825  Two volumes. Some foxing to front of 

volume 1 and then occasionally thereafter. With engraved frontis. to vol.1 and hand-coloured 

frontis. to vol. 2; a further two plates. Untrimmed pages.  Original blue boards, spines (with 

printed paper labels) worn with joints showing wear and a little loss to extremities.    [36806] £150.00 
 

572. Wildekamp, R. Killi-Vissen.  Pub. Zuidgroep BV Uitgevers. 1981  pp. 192 with many line 

drawings and several plates of colour photographs. Text in Dutch.  VG. in vg. dw.    [34275] £5.00 
 

573. Wood, J.G. Common Objects of The Microscope.  Pub. Routledge, Warne & Routledge. 1861  

pp.iv, 188 with 12 stunning coloured plates and 7pp.adverts to rear. Bound in original pebbled 

cloth. Very good.    [42042]  £40.00 
 

574. Wood, J.G. The Fresh and Salt-Water Aquarium.  Pub. George Routledge.  1868  pp.viii,182 

with 11 chromolithograph plates and 2pp. of adverts. to rear. about 1/2 inch of plain paper 

removed from top of title page. Covers a little rubbed o/w. contents very good.    [42043] £75.00 
 

575. Young, A.M. Sarapigui Chronicle. A Naturalist in Costa Rica.  Pub. Smithsonian. 1991  pp.xv, 

361 with many b/w. photographs. A nr. fine copy in vg. dw.     [38017]  £15.00 
In this book the author, and naturalist, Allen Young brings vividly close the cloud-swept rainforests of northeastern Costa 

Rica. Combining autobiography and natural science, travel and discovery. 
 

New Naturalist – Main Series 

576. 01. Ford, E.B. Butterflies. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1946  A vg. copy in 

dw. which has some loss.    [41875]  £20.00 
 

577. 02. Vesey-FitzGerald, B. British Game. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1946  A vg. 

copy in good dw.     [41876]  £20.00 
 

578. 03. Fitter, R.S.R. London’s Natural History. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1945  A 

vg. copy in dw. with some closed tears o/w. vg.    [41877]  £50.00 
 

579. 04. Stamp, L. Dudley - Britain’s Structure & Scenery. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

1946  Some scattered foxing to fore-edges and to end pages o/w. a vg. copy in same dw.     

[41878]  £60.00 
 

580. 05. Gilmour, J. & Walters, M. Wild Flowers. The New Naturalist. 5th Ed. Rep. Collins. 1973  A 

vg. copy in vg. dw.    [35442]  £18.00 
 



581. 06. Darling, F. F. Natural History in the Highlands and Islands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1947  Dusty top-edge o/w. a vg. copy in dw. with a few small closed tears o/w. vg.    

[41879]  £35.00 
 

582. 06b.  Darling, F. & Boyd, M. The Highlands & Islands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1964  A vg. copy in vg. dw.    [41880]  £55.00 
This is the 1st. edition of this rewritten volume. 
 

583. 07. Ramsbottom, J. Mushrooms and Toadstools. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1953  

Foxing to fore-edges and end pages o/w. vg. in nr. vg. dw. with closed tears and foxing.     

[41881]  £20.00 
 

584. 08. Imms, A.D. Insect Natural History. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1947  Lighlty 

foxed endpapers and fore-edges o/w. contents very clean. VG. dw.     [39906]  £30.00 
 

585. 09. Boyd, A.W. A Country Parish. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1951  Foxing to 

fore-edges not affecting contents. This copy comes with what appears to be an Ex-Lib. dw. 

which has a few minor chips and is in vg. condition. There do not appear to be any library 

marks in the book.     [41883]  £200.00 
 

586. 10. Turrill, W.G. British Plant Life The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1948  Boards a 

little marked in places. Scattered foxing to fore-edges not affecting contents in vg. dw. which 

has scattered foxing to rear.     [41884]  £35.00 

 

587. 11. Pearsall, W.H. Mountains & Moorlands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  

Scattered foxing to fore-edges and end pages o/w. vg. in dw. which has scattered foxing and a 

little loss at top of spine o/w. vg.     [41885]  £30.00 
 

588. 12. Yonge, C.M. The Seashore. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1949  A vg. copy in 

same dw.    [41886]  £40.00 
 

589. 13. North, F. J.et al Snowdonia. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1949  Scattered 

foxing to fore-edges o/w. vg. in vg. dw. which has some light scattered foxing.    [41887] £50.00 
 

590. 14. Blunt, W. The Art of Botanical Illustration. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  

One large closed tear to front of dw. Some loss to spine ends of dw. Some foxing to top-edge.  

Contents vg. Good to vg.    [38355]  £55.00 
 

591. 15. Macan, T.T. and Worthington, E.B. Life in Lakes & Rivers. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Collins. 1951  A vg. plus copy in similar dw.     [38361]  £35.00 
 

592. 16. Lousley, J.E. Wild Flowers of Chalk and Limestone. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1950  School presentation copy which has school crest embossed on front board. 

Boards are a little marked in places. In vg. dw. with scattered foxing and minor chips.    

[41888]  £40.00 
 

593. 17. Nicholson, E.M. Birds and Men. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1951  A vg. 

copy in same dw.    [41889]  £60.00 
 

594. 18. Fleure, H.J. A Natural History of Man in Britain. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

1951  Some foxing to fore-edges and to end pages o/w. vg. in dw. with one closed tear and 

some scattered foxing o/w. vg.     [41890]  £45.00 
 



595. 20. Smith, M. The British Amphibians and Reptiles. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

1951  VG. in good plus dw.    [37867]  £45.00 
 

596. 21. Harrison Matthews, L. British Mammals. The New Naturalist 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1952  A 

vg. copy in vg. sl. chipped dw.    [38367]  £40.00 
 

597. 22. Manley, G. Climate and the British Scene. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1952  

Foxing to fore-edges and end pages o/w. vg. In lightly chipped dw. which has some scattered 

foxing o/w. vg.     [41892]  £50.00 
 

598. 23. Harris, J.R. An Angler’s Entomology. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1952  VG. 

in dw. with small piece missing from top of spine, some scattered foxing to rear o/w. vg.    

[39911]  £80.00 
 

599. 24. Hepburn, I. Flowers of the Coast. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1952  Foxing to 

end papers and rear of dw. DW. also sl. faded and with three small closed tears, o/w. vg.    

[38364]  £55.00 
 

600. 25. The Sea Coast. Steers, J.A. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1953  Foxing to fore-

edges o/w. a vg. copy in vg. dw. which has a little loss, some small tick marks to rear and 

some scattered foxing.     [41893]  £55.00 
 

601. 26. Wooldridge, S.W. and Goldring, F. The Weald. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

1953  Scattered foxing to fore-edges o/w. vg. in vg. dw. with foxing to rear and a little 

chipping.    [41894]  £60.00 
 

602. 27. Harvey, L.A. & St.Leger-Gordon, D. Dartmoor The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

1953  Scattered foxing to fore-edges and marked front board o/w. vg. in dw. which has 

scattered foxing and a few minor chips.     [41895]  £50.00 
 

603. 28. Fisher, J. and Lockley, R.M. Sea-Birds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1954  

Scattered foxing to fore-edges and end pages and some marks to boards. In dw. which has 

some loss, scattered foxing and closed tears on rear. Overall good - vg.     [41896]  £60.00 
 

604. 30. Ford, E.B. Moths. The New Naturalists. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins 1955  Foxing to fore-edges 

o/w. vg. in dw. with a little loss at spine-ends, a couple of closed tears o/w. vg.     [41897] £50.00 
 

605. 31. Stamp, L.D. Man & The Land. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1955  Foxing to 

fore-edges and end pages o/w. vg. In chipped dw. with a little loss and scattered foxing.     

[41898]  £30.00 
 

606. 32. Edlin, H.L. Trees, Woods and Man. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1956  Foxing 

to fore-edges o/w. contents vg. In vg. dw. with a little loss to the top of the spine.    [41899] £40.00 
 

607. 33. Raven, J. and Walters, M. Mountain Flowers. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

1956  A vg. copy with foxing to fore-edges not affecting contents. Small repair to top of spine 

of dw. and rear a little grubby with a closed tear. Still a nr. vg. copy.    [38375]  £80.00 
 

608. 35. Russell, Sir E. John. The World of the Soil. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1957  

Foxing to fore-edges which has made its way, in places, to the contents. In vg. dw. which is 

lightly chipped in places and has one closed tear.     [41900]  £75.00 
 

609. 36. Williams, C.B. Insect Migration. The New Naturalist. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1965  Ex-

Oxford. City Lib. copy. VG. in vg. dw.     [39917]  £50.00 
 



610. 37. Hardy, A. The Open Sea: It’s Natural History. Part 2. Fish and Fisheries. The New Naturalist. 

1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1959  Scattered foxing to fore-edges o/w. contents vg. In dw. which has 

a closed tear  and scattered foxing to rear. Overall vg.     [41901]  £90.00 
 

611. 38. Bristowe, W.S. The World of Spiders. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1958  A 

thoroughly very good copy with dw. whose is spine showing some fading as is common with 

this title.    [41902]  £115.00 
 

612. 39. Armstrong, E.A. The Folklore of Birds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1958  

Foxing to fore-edges and end pages. Also stain mark affecting bottom-edge of first few pages 

and also bottom corner of turn-in of dw. DW. has a few closed tears and foxing overall good - 

vg.    [41903]  £220.00 
 

613. 40. Free, J.B. and Butler, C.G. Bumblebees. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1959  

Some minor blemishes to dw. Overall a vg. plus copy in same dw.    [38772]  £400.00 
 

614. 41. Corbett, P.S. et al. Dragonflies. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1960  Binding 

showing a bit of age o/w. vg. In dw. which is chipped in places with a little loss. Overall a 

good - vg. copy.    [41904]  £285.00 
 

615. 42. Swinnerton, H.H. Fossils. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1960  Foxing to fore-

edges o/w. contents in fine condition. VG. dw. with small hole to spine and some browning to 

rear.    [39920]  £140.00 
 

616. 44. Edwards, K.C. The Peak District. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1962  Scattered 

foxing to fore-edges o/w. vg. in same dw.    [41905]  £70.00 
 

617. 45. Hoskins, W.G. and Stamp, L Dudley. The Common Lands of England and Wales. The New 

Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1963  Scattered foxing to fore-edges and previous owners 

name tippexed out on f.e.p. Front boards sl. marked. In good - vg. dw. Overall good - vg.     

[41906]  £140.00 
With this copy comes a review of the book printed in „The Times Educational Supplement‟ dated Friday April 12th 1963. 
 

618. 46. Ellis, E.A. The Broads. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1965  Some staining to 

boards o/w. a vg. copy. In vg. dw.     [41907]  £100.00 
 

619. 48. Moore, I. Grass and Grasslands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1966  VG. in 

same dw.     [39924]  £115.00 
 

620. 49. Stamp, D. Nature Conservation in Britain. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1969  

VG. in vg. dw. which is grubby on rear.    [41908]  £70.00 
 

621. 50. Mellanby, K. Pesticides and Pollution. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1967  VG. 

copy with damp-staining to boards and some stain marks to dw.     [39926]  £40.00 
 

622. 51. Murton, R.K. Man & Birds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1971  Some light 

foxing to f.e.p. o/w. vg. in same dw.    [41909]  £80.00 
 

623. 52. Simms, E. Woodland Birds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1971  A vg. copy in 

vg. dw. which is a little faded to spine and has a few small lightly coloured marks on rear.    

[41910]  £80.00 
 

624. 53. Pearshall, W.H. and Pennington, W. The Lake District. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1973  A vg. copy in vg. dw.    [41911]  £100.00 
 



625. 54. Proctor, M. and Yeo, P The Pollination of Flowers. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1973  A fine Ex-Lib. copy in fine dw.    [39929]  £200.00 
 

626. 55. Newton, I. Finches. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1972  A small repair to front 

f.e.p. o/w. fine in fine dw.    [41912]  £80.00 
 

627. 56. Potter, S. and Sargent, L. Pedigree: Words from Nature. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1973  Bookplate removed from f.e.p. o/w. vg. in vg. dw. with two small closed tears.     

[41913]  £150.00 
 

628. 57. Hewer, H.R. British Seals. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1974  Ex-Lib. VG. in 

vg. dw.    [39932]  £60.00 
 

629. 58. Pollard, Hooper & Moore. Hedges. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1974  VG. 

Ex-Lib. in vg. dw.    [37883]  £80.00 
 

630. 59. Brian, M.V. Ants. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1977  VG. in vg. dw.    

[41914]  £200.00 
 

631. 60. Brown, L. British Birds of Prey. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1976  Fine in dw. 

with faded spine.    [37884]  £55.00 
 

632. 61. Berry, R.J. Inheritance and Natural History. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1977  

VG. in vg. dw. which is lightly faded to spine.    [41915]  £100.00 
 

633. 62. Perrins, C. British Tits. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1979  Dust-marked top-

edge o/w. vg. in vg. dw.    [41916]  £25.00 
 

634. 63. Simms, E. British Thrushes. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1978  A vg. copy in 

dw. which is heavily faded to spine, a little grubby on the rear with a couple of closed tears.     

[41917]  £20.00 
 

635. 64. Berry, R.J. and Johnstone, J.L. The Natural History of Shetland. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Collins. 1980  VG. in vg. dw which is lightly faded on the spine.    [41918]  £160.00 
 

636. 65. Hale, W.G. Waders. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1980  Fine in fine dw.    

[36140]  £125.00 
 

637. 66. Condry, W.M. The Natural History of Wales. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1981  

VG. in vg. dw.    [41919]  £150.00 
 

638. 67. Mellanby, K. Farming and Wildlife. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1981  VG. in 

vg. dw.    [41920]  £100.00 
 

639. 68. Harrison Matthews. Mammals in the British Isles. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins 

1982  Fine in dw. which is gently faded on the spine o/w. fine.    [41921]  £110.00 
 

640. 69. Frazer, D. Reptiles and Amphibians. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1983  

Thoroughly very good in same dw. A lovely copy.     [41922]  £225.00 
 

641. 70. Berry, R.J. The Natural History of Orkney. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 2nd. binding. Pub. 

Collins. 1985  Fine in same dw.  A lovely copy.    [38416]  £1,125.00 
 

642. 71. Simms, E. British Warblers. The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1985  Paper of f.e.p. 

and title page have been sl. worn. DW. is photocopied. Overall. a vg. copy.     [40622]  £600.00 
 



643. 72. Webb, N. Heathlands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1986  VG. in same dw. 

which is a little faded on spine.     [41923]  £250.00 
 

644. 73. Tubbs, C.R. The New Forest. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1986  A thoroughly 

vg. copy in same dw.    [41924]  £250.00 
 

645. 74. Page, Christopher, N. Ferns. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub Collins. 1988  A vg. copy in 

vg. dw. which shows some fading to spine which is common with this title.    [41925]  £600.00 
 

646. 75. Maitland, P.S. and Campbell, R.N. Freshwater Fishes. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1992  A vg. copy in vg. dw. which shows some fading to spine which is common 

with this title.    [41926]  £600.00 
 

647. 76. Boyd, J.M. Boyd, I.L. Hebrides. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1990  A vg. 

copy in vg. dw. which shows some very light fading to spine which is common with this title.    

[41927]  £850.00 
 

648. 77. Davis, B et al. The Soil. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1992  A vg. copy in vg. 

dw. which shows some very light fading to spine which is common with this title.    [41928] £475.00 
 

649. 78. Simms, E. British Larks, Pipits and Wagtails. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1992  

A thoroughly vg. copy in same dw.    [41929]  £525.00 
 

650. 79. Chapman, P. Caves and Cave Life. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1993  A vg. 

copy in vg. dw. which shows some very light fading to spine which is common with this title.    

[41930]  £600.00 
 

651. 80. Walters, Max. Wild & Garden Plants. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1993  A vg. 

copy in vg. dw. which shows some very light fading to spine which is common with this title.    

[41931]  £600.00 
 

652. 81. Majerus, M.E.N. Ladybirds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1994  Finger mark to 

fore-edge of pages o/w. a fine copy in same dw. which is very lightly faded on the spine.    

[41932]  £750.00 
 

653. 82a. Marren, P. The New Naturalists. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1994  Finger 

mark to fore-edge of pages o/w. a fine copy in same dw. which is very lightly faded on the 

spine.    [41933]  £225.00 
50th Anniversary celebration copy. 
 

654. 82b. Marren, P. The New Naturalists. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2005  A vg. 

copy in same dw.    [41934]  £70.00 
 

655. 83. Proctor, M and Yeo, P. and Lack, A. The Natural History of Pollination. The New Naturalist. 

1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Collins. 1996  A thoroughly very good copy in same dw. which has 

been taped to the boards.    [41935]  £200.00 
 

656. 84. Cabot, D. Ireland. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1999  A vg. copy in same dw. 

which is lightly faded to the spine.    [41936]  £120.00 
 

657. 85. Ingram, D. & Robertson, N. Plant Disease. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1999  

A fine copy in same dw. which is lightly faded on the spine.    [41937]  £120.00 
 

658. 86. Gilbert, O. Lichens. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2000  A vg. copy in 

thoroughly very good dw.    [41938]  £145.00 



 

659. 87. Beebee, T. and Griffiths, R. Amphibians and Reptiles. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 2000  Front f.e.p creased otherwise a vg. copy in fine dw.    [41939]  £110.00 
 

660. 88. Mitchell, J. Loch Lomondside. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2001  Fine in fine 

dw.    [41940]  £110.00 
 

661. 89. Moss, B. The Broads. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2001  Fine in same dw. 

which is lightly faded on spine.    [41941]  £85.00 
 

662. 90. Majerus, M Moths. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2002  Finger mark to fore-

edge o/w. fine in fine dw.    [41942]  £90.00 
 

663. 91. Marren, P. Nature Conservation. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2002  Fine in 

same dw.    [41943]  £125.00 
 

664. 92. Ratcliffe, D. Lakeland. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2002  A fine copy in same 

dw.    [41944]  £125.00 
 

665. 93. Altringham, J. British Bats. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2003  Fine in same 

dw.    [41945]  £215.00 
 

666. 94. Hayward, P.J. Seashore. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2004  Some lightly 

coloured finger marks to fore-edge o/w. fine in same dw.    [41946]  £90.00 
 

667. 95. Lunn, A. Northumberland. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2004  A vg. copy in 

same dw.    [41947]  £90.00 
 

668. 96. Spooner, B. and Roberts, P. Fungi. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2005  This is 

the true 1st. Edition not to be confused with the shorter reprint. A vg. copy in vg. dw.    

[41948]  £55.00 
 

669. 97. Porley, R. & Hodgetts, N. Mosses & Liverworts. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

2005  Small lightly coloured handling marks to fore-edge o/w. a fine copy. Several small 

stains to rear of dw. which overall is in vg. condition.     [41949]  £75.00 
 

670. 98. Benton, T. Bumblebees. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2006  A fine copy in dw. 

which is lightly marked on the rear o/w. fine.    [41950]  £80.00 
 

671. 99. Mullard, J. Gower. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2006  A vg. working copy in 

same dw.    [41951]  £50.00 

 

672. 100. Rackham, O. Woodlands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2006  Fore-edge a 

little grubby as is the dw. o/w. a thoroughly very good copy.     [41952]  £70.00 
 

673. 101. Ratcliffe, D. Galloway and the Borders. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2007  

Fore-edge a little grubby as is the dw. o/w. a thoroughly very good copy.     [41953]  £40.00 
 

674. 102. Buczacki, S. Garden Natural History. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2007  Fine 

in dw. which is a little grubby on the rear o/w. fine.     [41954]  £45.00 
 

675. 103. Parslow, R. The Isles of Scilly. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2007  Fine in nr. 

fine dw.    [41955]  £40.00 
 

676. 104. Bircham, P. A History of Ornithology. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2007  A 

fine copy in same dw. Out-of-print.    [41956]  £50.00 



 

677. 105. Peterken, G. Wye Valley. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  Light marks to 

fore-edges and to rear of dw. o/w. thoroughly very good. Just recently out-of-print.    [41957] £40.00 
 

678. 106. Corbet, P. and Brooks, S. Dragonflies. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  A 

fine copy in dw. which is marked and rubbed in places hence £30.     [41958]  £30.00 
 

679. 107. Watson, A. and Moss, R. Grouse. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  A vg. 

copy in vg. dw. In-print at £50.00.     [41959]  £40.00 
 

680. 108. Friend, P. Southern England. The New Naturalist. 1st. Pub. Collins. 2008  New in dw. In-

print at £50.00.    [41960]  £40.00 
 

681. 109. Berry, R.J. Islands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2009  New in dw. In-print at 

£50.00.    [41961]  £45.00 
 

682. 110. Cabot, D. Wildfowl. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2009  New in dw. In-print 

at £50.00.    [41962]  £45.00 
 

683. 111. Mercer, I. Dartmoor. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2009  New in dw. In-print 

at £50.00.    [41963]  £45.00 
 

684. 112. Allen, David Elliston. Books and Naturalists. New Naturalist. 1st. Pub.Collins. 2010  New 

in dw.     [41964]  £50.00 
 

685. 113. Newton, I. Bird Migration The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2010  New in dw.     

[41965]  £50.00 
 

686. 114. Roper, T.J. Badger. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins 2010  New in dw. In-print at 

£50.00.    [41966]  £45.00 
 

687. 115. Kington, J. Climate and Weather. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2010  New in 

dw. In-print at £50.00.    [41967]  £45.00 
 

688. 116. Alford, D.V. Plant Pests. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2011  New in dw. In-

print at £50.00.    [41968]  £45.00 
 

689. 117. Redfern, M. Plant Galls. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2011  New in dw. In-

print at £50.00.    [41969]  £45.00 

 
 

690. Marren, P. & Gillmor, R. Art of the New Naturalists. Forms from Nature. Rep. with corrections 

Pub. Collins. 2009  pp.310 plus many coloured illustrations of dust jackets. Small folio. Mint. 

In-print at £60.00.    [38478]  £55.00 
A must for those interested in the New Naturalist series of books. 
 

New Naturalist - Monographs 

691. 01. Neal, E. The Badger.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1948  VG. in dw. with feint foxing to rear, 

o/w. vg.    [36156]  £60.00 
 

692. 02. Buxton, J. The Redstart.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  A vg. copy in same dw.    [41970] £75.00 
 

693. 03. Armstrong, Edward A. The Wren  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1955  VG. copy with top inch 

missing from top and bottom of dw. spine.    [34870]  £250.00 
 



694. 04. Smith, S. The Yellow Wagtail.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  A vg. copy in same dw. which 

is foxed on rear.     [41972]  £45.00 
 

695. 05. Nethersole-Thompson, D. The Greenshank.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1951  Thoroughly very 

good in same dw.    [41973]  £150.00 
 

696. 06. Fisher, J. The Fulmar.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1952  VG. in similar dw. which has a little 

loss at the bottom of the spine.    [41974]  £250.00 
 

697. 07. Rothschild, M. and Clay, T. Fleas Flukes and Cuckoos.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins.  1957  

A vg. copy in vg. dw.    [41975]  £90.00 
 

698. 08. Morley, Derek Wragge. Ants.  1st. Ed. Pub.Collins. 1953  A vg. copy in same dw. with a 

little loss to top of spine.    [41976]  £175.00 
 

699. 09. Tinbergen, N. The Herring Gull’s World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1953  A vg. copy in dw. 

which might have been an Ex-Lib. copy. DW. chipped with a little loss in places o/w. vg.      

[41977]  £45.00 
 

700. 10. Smith, K.M. and Markham, K.R. Mumps, Measles and Mosaics.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

1954  Foxing to fore-edges o/w. a vg. copy. In vg. dw. which is marked in places.    [41978] £285.00 
 

701. 11. Lowe, F.A. The Heron.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1954  Nr. fine in same dw.    [36162]  £300.00 
 

702. 12. Shorten, M. Squirrels.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1954  A vg. copy in similar dw. which has 

been repaired at spine-ends.    [41979]  £120.00 
 

703. 13. Thompson, H.V. and Worden, A.N. The Rabbit.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1956  A vg. copy in 

similar dw. which has a small amount of loss along the top-edge.    [41980]  £120.00 
 

704. 14. London Natural History Society. The Birds of the London Area.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1957  

Foxing to fore-edges and end pages. Scattered foxing to rear of dw. which is also chipped 

with a little loss at the top of the spine o/w. vg.    [41981]   
 

705. 15. Mountfort, G. The Hawfinch.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1957  Thoroughly very good in same 

dw.    [41982]  £350.00 
 

706. 17. Prime, C.T. Lords & Ladies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1960  Feint foxing to rear of dw. o/w. a 

fine copy.    [28350]  £275.00 
 

707. 18. Yonge, C.M. Oysters.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1960  Thoroughly very good in fine dw.    

[41983]  £200.00 
 

708. 20. Murton, R.K. The Wood Pigeon.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins 1965  A thoroughly very good copy 

in same dw.    [41984]  £75.00 
 

709. 21. Frost, W.E. and Brown, M.E. The Trout.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1967  VG. plus in similar 

dw. with 3 closed tears.    [36170]  £100.00 
 

Ornithology 

710. Araya, B. and Chester, S. The Birds of Chile.  Pub. Latour. 1993  pp.400 with illus. and a fold-

out map at rear of text. Some ink annotations to text and to fep. otherwise a vg. copy in card 

covers.    [41842]  £15.00 
 



711. Bailey, A.M. and Niedrach, R.J. Birds of Colorado. 2. Vols. Pub. Denver Mus. Nat. Hist. 1965  

2 Volumes with colour plates, b/w. photographs and some figs. A vg. set in sl. worn dw.    

[42049]  £60.00 
 

712. Baker, J.A. The Peregrine.  2nd. Imp. Pub. Collins. 1967  pp.191. A vg. plus copy in same dw. 

Scarce.    [42080]  £45.00 
 

713. Baker, Kevin. Warblers of Europe, Asia and North Africa.  1st. Ed. Helm. 1997.  Pp.400 with 48 

plates of colour paintings, & numerous line drawings & distrib. maps. Fine in similar dw.    

[37927]  £15.00 
This book one hundred and forty-five species (and all their races) are described in detail, covering all aspects of 

identification. Included are sections on moult, voice, habitat and behaviour, distribution and measurements. 
 

714. Baker, S. The Game-Birds opf India, Burma and Ceylon. Vol.3. Pheasants and Bustard-Quail. Pub. 

Bale & Sons. 1930  pp.x, 341 with colour and b/w. plates. A vg. plus copy in half leather 

boards.     [42094]  £60.00 
 

715. Bangs, O. Birds of the Kelley-Roosevelts Expedition to French Indo-China.  Pub. Field Mus. of 

Nat. Hist. 1931  pp.33-119. Rough cut pages and some uncut. A good-vg. copy in card covers.     

[42128]  £20.00 
 

716. Bannerman, D.A. & Bannerman, Mary. Birds of Cyprus.  1st. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1958  

pp.lxix, 384 with 31 plates many in colour by Reid Henry. In fine dw.     [25801]  £95.00 
 

717. Bannerman, David A. & W. Mary. Birds of Cyprus  1st. Pub.Oliver & Boyd. 1958  pp.lxvix, 

384 with many superb illustrations by Reid-Henry and Roland Green. Small piece missing 

from top of dustwrapper and sl. foxing to free endpaper otherwise a very good copy.    

[42148]  £70.00 
 

718. Bannerman, David A. &  W. Mary. The Birds of the Balearics. Illustrated by Donald Watson. 

Pub. Croom Helm. 1983.  pp.230 with map, line drawings & text illus. Fine copy in same dw.     

[38089]  £25.00 
 

719. Batten, L.A. et al. Red Data Birds in Britain. Action for rare, threatened and important species. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 1990  pp.viii, 349 illustrated by Ian Willis.  Thoroughly fine in 

similar dw.    [34608]  £12.00 
Each of the species accounts provides information on current populations, basic ecology, threats to species and the legal 

protection and conservation measures in force. 
 

720. Bedford, The Duke of. Parrots and Parrot-like Birds.  Pub. All-Pets Books. 1954  pp.xiv, 210 

with colour and b/w. plates.  Lightly rubbed and bumped board corners, o/w. a vg. copy.    

[35934]  £12.00 
 

721. Birkan, M. et al. (Eds.). Gibier Faune Sauvage. Vol. 9. First International Symposium on 

Partridges, Quails and Francolins. Pub. N.S. 1992  pp.283-918. with tables throughout. A vg. 

copy in spine-faded card covers. Text in French and English.    [42008]  £8.00 
 

722. Boles, W.E. The Robins and Flycatchers of Australia.  Pub. Angus and Robertson. 1988  pp.xx, 

508 with many colour photographs.  VG. in vg. dw.    [36561]  £50.00 
 

723. Bratby, M. and Scott, P. Through the Air.  1st. Ed. Pub.  Country Life. 1941  pp.127 with small 

illus. and b/w. photographs. Foxing to portions of contents and all edges. Overall a vg. copy 

in same dw.    [42078]  £15.00 
 



724. Brockie, K. Cuaderno De Campo De La Naturaleza Espanola.  Pub. J.M. Reyero. 1995  

pp.xxxv, 151 full-page illustrated plates. A nr. fine copy in same dw. All text in Spanish.    

[38241]  £60.00 
 

725. Brown, L.H. et al.  The Birds of Africa. Volume.1. Pub. Academic Press. 1982  pp.xiii, 521 

with colour plates and distribution maps. A vg. plus copy in spine-faded dw.     [42048]  £50.00 
 

726. Brown, P.E. and Davies, M.G. Reed-Warblers. An Introduction to their Breeding-Biology and 

Behaviour. Pub. Foy. 1949  pp.127 with 32 b/w. photographic plates and other figs. Scattered 

foxing to fore-edges. Overall a vg. copy in chipped dw. with some loss.    [42131]  £15.00 
 

727. Bruce Wilmore, S. Crows, Jays, Ravens and their relatives.  Pub. David & Charles. 1977  pp. 

208 with photography and dist. maps.  A very good copy in same dustwrapper.     [41760] £10.00 
 

728. Chislett, R. & Ainsworth, G. H. Birds on the Spurn Peninsula.  Pub. Peregrine Books. 1996  

pp.xlv. 216, with b/w. plates, charts, tables and fold out map. New copy in dw. Out of print.    

[40519]  £35.00 
An Ornithological classic, written by a master of the genre. The bird observatory at Spurn Point in Yorkshire was founded in 

1945, the third to be established in Britain, and two years ahead of Fair Isle. 
 

729. Clement, Harris & Davis. Finches & Sparrows. An Identification Guide. Rep. Pub. Helm. 1994  

pp.ix, 500 with 73 coloured plates. Nr. fine copy in dw.    [38035]  £30.00 
 

730. Colston, P. and Burton, P. A Field Guide to the Waders of Britain and Europe. With North Africa 

and the Middle East. Pub. Hodder & Stoughton. 1988  pp.224 with 23 colour plates, small illus. 

and distribution maps. A fine copy in illus. boards.    [41844]  £15.00 
 

731. Colston, Peter R. & Curry-Lindahl, Kai. The Birds of Mount Nimba, Liberia.  Pub. Brit. Mus. 

Nat. Hist. 1986.  pp.129 with text illus., line drawings, map & a few colour plates. A fine 

copy in illus.     [18502]  £15.00 
 

732. Crozier, J.  A Birdwatching Guide to France, South of the Loire including Corsica.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Arlequin Press. 2000  pp. 288 with colour photographic plates and maps. A fine copy in card 

covers.    [38065]  £12.50 
 

733. Davidson, A. A Bird Watcher in Scandinavia. Some Observations of the Rarer British Visitors in 

their Native Haunts. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chapman and Hall. 1954  pp.208 with colour frontis and 

b/w. photographs throughout. A vg. copy in green cloth boards.    [41997]  £10.00 
 

734. Dobbs, A. The Birds of Nottinghamshire.  1st. Pub. David & Charles. 1975  pp.226 with Illus. 

A fine copy in similar dw.    [42113]  £8.00 
 

735. Dorst, J. The Life of Birds. 2 Volumes. Rep. Pub. Weidenfeld and Nicolson. 1982  2 volumes 

with 32 b/w. photographic plates, figs. and line drawings. A vg. plus set in dw.     [38188] £18.00 
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736. Dudley, S. A Birdwatching Guide to Lesvos.  Pub. Arlequin Press. 2009  pp. 272 with colour 

photographs and distribution maps. A new copy in card covers.    [38396]  £20.00 
In this guide the author shares his in-depth knowledge of this popular Aegean island. He has chosen over 60 of the island‟s 

best birdwatching sites for you to explore, and with specially commissioned maps, he provides up-to-date and accurate 

information for each site. 
 

737. Dunn, Robert. & Limbert, Martin. The Ornithologist’s Guide to The Islands of Orkney and 

Shetland.  Facsimile Pub. Peregrine Books 2007  xii, 128 plus appendix. A fine copy in dw.    

[42179]  £35.00 



A facsimile of the original edition of 1837. This edition contains a biographical chapter on Robert Dunn by Martin Limbert. 
 

738. Durman, R. Bird Observatories in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 1976  

pp.292 with 17 plates and other text illus. Vg. in dw.    [34621]  £40.00 
 

739. Durman, R. Ed. Bird Observatories in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1976  pp.292 

with 17 b/w. plates and text figs. A near fine copy in dw.    [37950]  £50.00 
The emphasis of the book is, naturally, on the birds and there are details of passages and records in typical months and 

throughout the year, but flora and fauna are also given space. 
 

740. Elgood, J.H. The Birds of Nigeria. B.O.U. Check-List No.4. Pub. British Orn. Union. 1981  

pp.246 with some figs. A fine copy in card covers.    [42133]  £12.00 
 

741. Elliot, D.G. A Classification and Synopsis of the Trochilidae.  Pub. Smithsonian. 1879  pp.xii, 

277 with text. figs. Rebound in half-calf leather boards. Original card covers rebound at rear. 

A vg. copy.     [42067]  £95.00 
 

742. Everett, Michael. The Birds of Paradise and Bowerbirds. Illustrated with plates by John Gould, W. 

Hart & J.G. Keulemans, and original paintings by Peter Hayman. New Burlington Books, 1987. 

Reprint.  pp.144, lavishly illustrated in colour. VG. in dw.    [42064]  £10.00 
 

743. Fennessy, R. & Brown, L. Birds of the African Bush.  Pub. Collins. 1975  Unpaginated. Colour 

plates and sketches throughout with accompanying text. A fine copy in dw. with slipcase. A 

limited edition of 295. Folio.    [42056]  £50.00 
 

744. Fennessy, Rena & Brown, Leslie. Birds of the African Waterside.  1st. Pub. Collins. 1979  

Lavishly illustrated with 24 full-page colour paintings & pencil sketches and supporting text. 

A thoroughly very good copy in sl. spine-faded dw.     [42054]  £15.00 
 

745. Fogden, M. and P. Hummingbirds of Costa Rica.  Pub. Firefly. 2006  pp.153 with colour 

photographs throughout. A nr. fine copy in same dw.    [41855]  £25.00 
 

746. Forshaw, J.M. & Cooper, W.T. Australian Parrots.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Merehurst. 1981  pp.312 

with many full page illus. Fine in dw.    [34780]  £30.00 
This volume contains descriptions of every species and sub-species, together with information on distribution, habitats, 

habits, movements, feeding and breeding. 
 

747. Frandsen, J. Birds of the South Western Cape.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sable. 1982  pp.xi, 238 with 

around 300 colour photographs. VG. in vg. dw.    [34577]  £12.00 
Concise text, non-technical and helpful, supported by some excellent photography to aid identification. 
 

748. Fry, C. H. et al. Kingfishers, Bee-Eaters & Rollers.  1st. Pub. Helm. 1992  pp.xi, 324 with 

colour plates, line drawings and distribution maps. Nr. fine in same dw.     [38123]  £22.00 
This book is probably now the standard single-volume reference. Birdwatchers, biologists and conservationists alike will find 

it an invaluable guide to these stunning birds. 
 

749. Gandolfi, A. Birdwatching. The 26 Finest Sites in Great Britain and Europe. Pub. Swanhill. 1995  

pp. 240 with colour photographs, illus. and maps. A nr. fine copy in vg. dw.     [38223]  £18.00 
The vast array of information contained in this book is presented in simple and interesting language, with a narrative style. 

The text is accompanied by hundreds of high-quality photographs. 
 

750. Gardiner, L. Rare, Vanishing & Lost British Birds. Compiled from notes by W.H. Hudson. Pub. 

J.M. Dent. 1923  pp.xix, 120 with colour plates. Some light foxing to contents o/w. a vg. 

copy.    [42019]  £10.00 
 



751. Goodwin, D. Crows of the World.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. Hist. 1986  pp.299 with colour 

plates, illus. and maps. A vg. copy in vg. dw.     [41734]  £25.00 
 

752. Goodwin, D. Pigeons and Doves of the World.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. Hist. 1983  pp.363 

with colour plates by Robert Gilmour. A vg. copy in same dw.    [42110]  £15.00 
 

753. Gore, M.E.J. Birds of the Gambia. An annotated check-list. Pub. B.T.O. 1990  pp.148 with 30 

coloured and 29 b/w. photographs. Nr. fine in boards.    [42111]  £12.00 
 

754. Gosnell, Major, H.T. The Science of Birdnesting.  Pub. Jones & Co. [1947]  pp.85 with a few 

b/w. photographs. A vg. copy in sl. stained dw. Scarce.    [41998]  £25.00 
 

755. Gould, J. Birds of Asia. Text by A. Rutgers. Methuen, 1969.  pp.321 with reproductions of 80 

plates. Light foxing to the last 6 pages. Overall a vg. copy in grey cloth boards.    [42002] £15.00 
 

756. Gould, J. Birds of South America. Text by A. Rutgers. 1st. Pub. Eyre Methuen Ltd. 1972  pp, 321 

with reproductions of 80 plates. A vg. copy in red cloth boards.    [42003]  £15.00 
 

757. Gould, John. Birds of Europe. Text by A. Rutgers. Pub. Methuen. 1966.   pp.321 with 

reproductions of 80 colour plates. A vg. copy in red cloth boards.    [42000]  £15.00 
 

758. Grant, P.J. Gulls. A Guide to Identification. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1982  pp. 280 with 376 b/w. 

photographs and numerous illus. A vg. copy in sl. faded dw.       [37951]  £15.00 
This book is an enlarged and much revised version of his series on gull identification which first appeared in issues of British 

Birds. As well as extensive textual improvements, most of the drawings were revised and over 170 new photographs were 

added. 
 

759. Grimes, L.G. The Birds of Ghana. B.O.U. Check-list No.9. Pub. British Orn. Union. 1987  

pp.276 with b/w. photographs and other figs. A nr. fine copy in card covers.    [42134]  £20.00 
 

760. Grimmett, R.F.A. and Jones, T.A. Important Bird Areas in Europe. Technical Publication No.9. 

Rep. Pub. RSPB. 1990  pp.x, 888 with figs., line drawings and tables. Sl. sunned spine o/w. 

vg. in card covers.    [38071]  £15.00 
This important series of ICBP publications covered the broadest possible range of bird conservation issues, providing 

ornithologists, scientists, conservation experts and planners with information about the status of species and their habitats. 
 

761. Guggisberg, C.A.W. Birds of East Africa.  Pub. Mount Kenya. 1990  pp.124 with colour plates 

throughout. A nr. fine copy in same dw.    [42059]  £15.00 
 

762. Hale, W.G. The Meyers’ Illustrations of British Birds.  1st. Pub. Maggs Bros. & Peregrine 

Books. 2007  pp.xv, 257 plus copies of the original lists of subscribers and covers, contains 42 

fine reproductions of plates. Mint in dw. This book was limited to 120 standard copies. A 

beautiful production originally priced at £250 a few copies left at £150.    [42143]  £150.00 
Meyers‟ Illustrations of British Birds‟ published over a number of years from 1835 has been said to be „one of our most 

valuable illustrated works on Ornithology‟ ( Mullens & Swann 1917) and with the possible exception of Lilford‟s Birds- the 

finest and most complete atlas of portraits of British avifauna ( ever published „(with their eggs)‟ (Woods 1931). Hale‟s book 

aimed at determining the number and content of the various series, issues and or editions of the folio „Illustrations‟  and the 

octavo‟Coloured Illustrations‟. The contibution of other members of the Meyer family is examined. 
 

763. Handrinos, G. and Akriotis, T. The Birds of Greece.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1997  pp. 336 with 

b/w. photographs, illus. and maps. A nr. fine copy in sl. bumped dw.     [38075]  £40.00 
This book deals with the status and distribution of all 422 species to have been recorded on the mainland and islands, and 

includes a wealth of hitherto unpublished data from ornithologists both within and outside the country. 
 

764. Hansell, Peter & Jean. Doves and Dovecotes.  Pub. Millstream Books. 1988.  pp.248 with 

colour and b/w. photographs. A vg. plus copy in vg. dw.    [41839]  £20.00 
 



765. Harris, J.T. The Peregrine Falcon in Greenland. Observing an Endangered Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Missouri. 1979  pp.vi, 255 with b/w. photographs. Previous owner Eric Hardy has pasted a 

few related articles onto several pages. Overall a vg. copy in same dw.    [41996]  £10.00 
 

766. Harrison, Craig. Seabirds of Hawaii. Natural History and Conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Comstock. 

1990  pp.x, 248 with 41 fine coloured photos. Fine copy in nr. fine dw.    [42107]  £10.00 
This book, the first to portray a tropical seabird community, treats the 22 species of seabirds of the Hawaiian archipelago 

from a conservationist point of view. 
 

767. Hillstead, A.F.C. The Blackbirds. A Contribution to the Study of a Single Avian Species. Pub. 

Faber. 1945  pp.104 with 19 b/w. photographic plates. A vg. copy in sl. faded boards.    

[41857]  £5.00 
 

768. Hinde, R.A. The Behaviour of the Great Tit (Parus Major) and Some Other Related Species.  Pub. 

Leiden. 1952  pp.x, 201 with figs. and illus. A vg. copy in card covers. Comes with a letter 

from the author. Scarce.    [42108]  £30.00 
 

769. Hockey, P. and Douie, C. Waders of Southern Africa.  Pub. Struik Winchester. 1995  pp. 288 

illustrated throughout.  Fine in fine dw.  With slipcase.  A lovely copy.    [42033]  £35.00 
 

770. Hollom, P.A.D. et al. Birds of the Middle East and North Africa.  Pub. Poyser. 1988  pp.280 

with 40 colour plates, distribution maps and small illus. A fine copy in illus. boards.    

[41843]  £15.00 
 

771. Holloway, S. The Historical Atlas of Breeding Birds in Britain and Ireland. 1875-1900. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Poyser. 1996  pp.viii, 476 with colour distribution maps and illus. Fine in fine dw.    

[37922]  £12.50 
In this book Holloway presents maps showing the distribution of Britain‟s birds during the last quarter of the ninteenth 

century. 
 

772. Howell, S.N.G. Where to Watch Birds in Mexico.  Pub. Helm. 1999  pp.xviii, 365 with figs. and 

illus. Some highlighting to text o/w. a vg. copy in card covers. Out-of-print.    [41752]  £30.00 
 

773. Hue, F. & Etchecopar, R.D. Les Oiseaux Du Proche Et Du Moyen Orient.  Pub. Editions N. 

Boubee. 1970  pp. 948 with 49 coloured plates. All text in French. A vg. copy in spine-faded 

and sl. dog-eared dw.     [42020]  £25.00 
 

774. Huxley, J. The Courtship Habits of the Great Crested Grebe.  Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1968  pp.98 

with 2 plates of line drawings. A vg. plus copy in dw.     [42130]  £7.50 
 

775. Jackson, Christine E. Dictionary of Bird Artists of the World.  Pub. Antique Collectors‟ Club. 

1999.  pp.550 with reproductions of 200 col. paintings & numerous b/w. illus. Fine, in dw.    

[42060]  £75.00 
With index of artists by nationality. 
 

776. Johnsgard, P.A. The Pheasants of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford University Press. 1986  

pp.xix, 300 with 53 lovely colour illus. plates, maps, figs. and b/w. illus. A fine copy in vg. 

dw.    [41838]  £85.00 
This book gives information on the distribution, status, and biology of all the 49 extant species of pheasants. Special attention 

is paid to the status of vunerable, rare and threatened species. 
 

777. Johnsgard, P.A. The Quails, Partridges and Francolins of the World.  Pub. Oxford. 1988  pp.xix, 

264 with colour plates, small figs. and dist. maps. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [41836] £50.00 
 



778. Johnsgard, Paul A. Cranes of the World.  Pub. Croom Helm. 1983.  pp.xiii,257 with 23 col. 

plates, 24 b/w. plates, numerous line drawings & several maps & figs. The renowned 

naturalist Eric Hardy was the previous owner of this book and has tipped in related articles 

and photographs. A vg. copy in chipped dw. Scarce.    [42109]  £35.00 
 

779. Johnsgard, Paul A. Diving Birds of North America.  Pub. Uni. Nebraska Press. 1987.  pp.292 

with 32 full-page col. photos, maps & numerous line drawings & figs. A fine copy in spine-

faded dw.    [42023]  £10.00 
 

780. Johnsgard, Paul A. The Grouse of the World.  1st. Pub. University of Nebraska. 1983  pp.xvi, 

413 with 72 photos. plus text figs. From the library of Eric Hardy with many additional 

articles, papers and illustrations tipped into book. A good copy in dw.    [42115]  £10.00 
 

781. Johnston, J. Laughton. A Naturalist’s Shetland. Illustrations by John Busby. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 

1999.  pp.xii, 506 comprehensively illustrated with col. & b/w. photos, line drawings, maps & 

figs. Fine copy in same dw.    [37966]  £20.00 
 

782. Jonsson, L. Birds of Mountain Regions. Penguin Nature Guides. Pub. Penguin. 1979  pp. 132 

with colour illus. and distribution maps throughout. A vg. plus copy in illus. boards.     

[38002]  £10.00 
This is the fourth of  five reference books which cover all bird species regularly nesting or occuring in Europe. This volume 

deals with the highland areas of Northern Europe together with the northern conifer zone.  
 

783. Kear, J. & Berger, A.J. The Hawaiian Goose.  1st. Ed. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 1980  pp. 154 with 

24 b/w. plates, colour frontispiece and many text figs. A fine copy in nr. fine dw.     [37971] £45.00 
 

784. Kenward, R. The Goshawk.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 2010  pp. 360 with plates and 

figs.  New hardback in dustwrapper.    [38459]  £50.00 
A definitive and easily read monograph. 
 

785. King, A.S. and McLelland, J. (Eds.). Form and Function in Birds. Vol. 4. Pub. Academic Press. 

1989  pp.xiii, 591 with text figs. and tables. A nr. fine copy in same dw.    [42004]  £50.00 
 

786. Lack, david. Swifts in a Tower.  Pub. Methuen. 1956.  pp.239 with 10 b/w plates & 24 line 

drawings. Some sl. foxing to f.e.p.s and fore-edge o/w. a vg. copy. Scarce.    [41859]  £70.00 
 

787. Lack, E. and Campbell, B. (Ed). A Dictionary of Birds.  Pub. Poyser. 1985  pp.xxx, 670 with 

illus. and b/w. photographs throughout. A nr. fine copy in similar dw.     [38248]  £35.00 
This work enlisted contributions from over 289 ornithologists and other specialists from around the world. Major, 

authoritative articles cover the field of modern ornithology and related subjects. In addition there are articles on all the bird 

families, almost all of which are illustrated by a representative species.  
 

788. Lack, P. The Atlas of Wintering Birds in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Pub. Poyser. 1986  pp.447 

with nearly 200 full page distribution maps and some small illus. A fine copy in dw.    

[38171]  £20.00 
This book maps 200 species, 192 of which have full-page maps faced by a page of text. There are introductory chapters by 

Dr. Lack on the maps, the weather in the three winters, bird patterns and movements and much more.  
 

789. Mannering, Eva (Ed). Gould’s Tropical Birds.  Pub. The Ariel Press. 1970  pp.xiv with 18 full-

page colour paintings. A vg. copy in sl. chipped dw. which is also sl. grubby to rear.    

[42053]  £45.00 
 

790. Martin, Brian P. Sporting Birds of the British Isles.  2nd. Imp. Pub. David & Charles. 1986  

pp.256 with many illus. and maps. Vg. in dw.    [34782]  £12.50 
 



791. Martin, J. Barn Owls in Britain.  Pub. Whittet Books. 2008  pp. 288 with line drawings and 

figs. A new copy in illus. boards. In-print at £15.99.     [41985]  £12.50 
In this book the author propounds theories as to why the decline of barn owls has happened, and attempts to peer into the 

future to see how changes in population, agriculture and the coastal footprint will affect the barn owls. 
 

792. Massey, M.E. Birds of Breconshire. A Review of Status and Distribution. Pub. Brecknock 

Naturalists‟ Trust. 1976  pp. 72 with b/w. photographs. Fine. Softback.    [41872]  £4.00 
 

793. Mayol, J.  Birds of the Balearic Isles.   Pub. Editorial Moll. 1990  pp. 151 with colour 

photographs and small illus. A vg. plus copy in same card covers.    [38114]  £20.00 
 

794. Mazariegos, L.A. Hummingbirds of Colombia.  Pub. By the Author. 2000  pp.256 with colour 

photographs throughout. A fine copy in dw. in slip-case.    [42058]  £100.00 
This book is the conclusion of the author‟s travels through treacherous terrain and inhospitable places to show us these 

treasures of nature. A photographic achievement when one considers the fleeting moments and fine detail of the 

hummingbirds captured by the lens. 
 

795. Meinertzhagen, R. Pirates and Predators. The Piratical and Predatory Habits of Birds. 1st. Pub. 

Oliver & Boyd. 1959  pp.ix, 230 with 18 coloured plates by Lodge, Millais and others, plus 45 

monochrome plates. A fine copy in dw.    [40747]  £150.00 
 

796. Moreno, J.M. Guia de las Aves de las Islas Canarias.  Pub. Editorial Interinsular Canaria. 1988  

pp. 231 with b/w. photographs and colour illus. throughout. A nr. fine copy in illus. boards. 

All text in Spanish. Scarce.    [38074]  £60.00 
 

797. Nethersole-Thompson, D. The Snow Bunting.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1993  pp.xv, 

339 with many b/w. photographs.  New hardback with dustwrapper.    [41701]  £35.00 
This is the second edition of this detailed work.  During its preparation as publisher, Jim Whitaker (Peregrine Books) gained 

permission from the Scottish Ornithologists Club to include the text of a paper by Mr Nethersole-Thompson published in 

Scottish Birds (Autumn 1976).  Also included in this new edition is „An Update of Snow Buntings in Scotland‟ provided by 

R.D. Smith, M. Marquiss, D.P. Whitfield and D.B.A. Thompson (1993). 
 

798. Newman, K. Birds of Botswana.  Pub. Southern Book. 1989  pp.344 with colour plates and 

distribution maps throughout. A nr. fine copy in card covers.    [41841]  £18.00 
 

799. Nicholas, W.W. Stories From a Bird Watcher’s Log.  Pub. Clegg & Sons. [1952]  pp.xvi, 262 

with b/w. plates. A vg. copy in sl. chipped dw. Scarce.    [42012]  £20.00 
 

800. Oakes, C. The Birds of Lancashire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1953  pp.xv, 377 with b/w. 

photographs. A vg. copy in dw. which has a 5 inch piece missing at top of spine.     [42001] £25.00 
 

801. Oberholser, H.C. The Birds of the Natuna Islands.  Pub. Gov. Office. 1932  pp.vi, 137. Ex-Lib. 

with usual markings. Rough-cut pages. A vg. copy in card covers.    [42127]  £15.00 
 

802. Ogilvie, M. A. Ducks. of Britain and Europe. 1st. Pub. T. & A. D. Poyser. 1975  pp, 206 with 15 

coloured plates by Carol Ogilvie, distribution maps and many illustrations. Previous owner 

has tipped in pictures and articles related to the subject. From the library of Eric Hardy With 

signature of author.    [42093]  £20.00 
 

803. Ogilvie, M.A. Wild Geese.  1st. Pub. Poyser. 1978  pp.350 with 16 coloured plates and many 

text illus. Previous owner has tipped in many pictures and articles on the subject. From the 

library of Eric Hardy. A good copy in same condition dw.    [42076]  £15.00 
 

804. Orchel, J. Forest Merlins in Scotland. Their Requirements and Management. Pub. Hawk and Owl 

Trust. 1992  pp.x, 121 with b/w. photographs and other figs. A vg copy in card covers.    

[42088]  £12.00 



 

805. Pakenham, R.H.W. The Birds of Zanzibar and Pemba. B.O.U. Check-list No.2 Pub. Brit. Orn. 

Union. 1979  pp.134 with some figs. A nr. fine copy in card covers.    [42135]  £20.00 
 

806. Palmer, E.M. and Ballance, D.K. The Birds of Somerset.  Pub. Longmans. 1968  pp.x, 204 with 

b/w. photographs. A vg. copy in same dw.    [42028]  £7.50 
 

807. Parslow, J. Breeding Birds of Britain and Ireland. A historical survey. 1st. Ed. Pub. T & AD 

Poyser. 1973  pp.272 with drawings by Rosemary Parslow. Paper-clip mark to top of early 

pages. Otherwise fine in fine dw.    [34602]  £10.00 
Considers the status and distribution of all species of wild birds known to have bred in Britain and Ireland since 1800.  A 

separate section reviews extinctions, colonisations and changes in breeding populations in general. The years since 1968 

brought the book up-to-date, and 225 distribution maps were included. 
 

808. Parslow, John. Breeding Birds of Britain and Ireland: A Historical Survey. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 

1973  pp.272 with line drawings & distrib. maps. VG. copy in sl. grubby dw.    [37935]  £10.00 
This book is based on the author‟s invaluable series of eight papers which first appeared in British Birds in 1967-68, „Status 

changes among breeding birds in Britain and Ireland.‟ 
 

809. Paz, Uzi. The Birds of Israel. Photographs by Yossi Eshbol. Pub. Helm. 1987.  Pp.viii,264 with 

colour plates, line drawings, & endpaper maps. VG. in dw.    [38080]  £15.00 
 

810. Pemberton, J.E. (Ed). Who’s Who in Ornithology.  1st. Ed. Buckingham Press. 1997  pp.416. A 

fine copy in same dw.     [38187]  £20.00 
 

811. Prater, A.J. Estuary Birds of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1981  pp. 440 with 

illus., maps and tables. Fine in similar dw.    [37931]  £12.50 
This book is not only of interest to birdwatchers, it will also be essential reading for professional conservationists and all 

involved in the planning and use of estuaries. 
 

812. Priednieks, J. Latvian Breeding Bird Atlas 1980-1984.  Pub. Riga Zinatne. 1989  pp. 361 with 

illustrations and dist. maps.  Text in English, Latvian and Russian.  Scientific names provided.  

VG. in cream cloth boards.    [34307]  £15.00 
 

813. Radford, M.C. The Birds of Berkshire and Oxfordshire.  Pub. Longmans. 1996.  pp.212 with 

frontis., b/w. plates & map. VG, in dw.    [16533]  £15.00 
 

814. Rand, Austin L. & Fleming, Robert L. Birds from Nepal (Fieldiana: Zoology, Volume 41, No. 1)  

Pub. Chicago Natural History Museum. 1957  pp.218  with maps. A vg. copy in soft covers.    

[42116]  £8.00 
 

815. Reade, B. Edward Lear’s Parrots. With twelve reproductions of coloured lithographs from Lear’s 

Psittacidae. 1st. Ed. Pub. Duckworth. 1949  pp. 32 with colour plates. A vg. copy in sl. grubby 

boards.     [42016]  £15.00 
 

816. Rebane, Michael. Where to Watch Birds in North and East Spain.  Pub. Helm.  1999.  pp.295 

with line drawings & maps. VG. in card covers.    [38076]  £9.00 
 

817. Richdale, L.E. A Population Study of Penguins.  Pub. Oxford. 1957  pp.195 with b/w. frontis 

and 1 b/w. plate and figs. and tables throughout. A vg. copy in sl. sunned boards.    [41856] £18.00 
 

818. Ripley, S.D. Rails of the World. A Monograph of the Family Rallidae. Portfolio Edition. Pub. 

Smithsonian. 1984  pp.31 with 41 full page colour plates. A fine copy in portfolio.    [42096] £35.00 
 



819. Ripley, S. Dillon. Rails of the World. A Monograph of the Family Rallidae. 1st. Pub. David 

Godine. Boston. 1977  pp.xx, 406 with 40 coloured plates plus a number of b/w. photos. 

Large folio. Generally, a very good copy.    [37850]  £60.00 
 

820. Ruschi, Augusto. Beija-Flores do Estado do Espirito Santo / Hummingbirds of State of Espirito 

Santo.  Pub. Estacio Biologica do Museu Nacional. 1982.   pp.263 with 29 full-page colour 

plates. Folio. A nr. fine copy, in dw which is sl. darkened to spine in slip-case. Text in 

English and Portugese.    [42057]  £150.00 
 

821. Sage, B.L. A History of the Birds of Hertfordshire.  1st. Pub. Barrie & Rockliff. 1959  pp.xvi, 

245  with a few bw. plates. VG. copy in dw. showing some minor loss at extremities, o/w. 

vg..    [33930]  £8.00 
 

822. Sauer, Gordon C. John Gould:  The Bird Man. A Chronology and Bibliography. Pub. Henry 

Sotheran. 1982.  pp.xxiv,416 with col. plates, text illus. & figs. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    

[41837]  £60.00 
 

823. Sharrock, J.T.R. The Atlas of Breeding Birds in Britain and Ireland.  Pub. B.T.O. and I.W.C. 

1976  pp. 476 with full-page distribution maps and small illus. Also there are 12 transparent 

overlays in rear of book. Sl. sunned dw. o/w. vg.    [38216]  £25.00 
 

824. Sharrock, J.T.R. Scarce Migrant Birds in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1974.  

Pp.191 with b/w plates, line drawings, maps & figs. VG. copy in slightly sunned dw. with 

new end papers.    [37954]  £60.00 
In this work Dr. Sharrock takes a ten-year period and investigates in detail all the records of a selection of birds which occur 

here as scarce migrants - birds form Europe, from Asia and from America. He considers their breeding and wintering 

ranges, and the patterns of their records in Britain and Ireland. 
 

825. Sharrock, J.T.R. & Grant, P.J. Birds New to Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 

1982  pp.262 plus 80 photos. Fine in dw.    [34629]  £10.00 
 

826. Shawyer, Colin. The Barn Owl in the British Isles. Its Past, Present and Future. Pub. Hawk Trust. 

1987  pp.xi, 113 with illus. From the library of Eric Hardy with the usual, additional related 

articles and illustrations tipped in. Corners of this soft back are creased.    [42114]  £8.00 
 

827. Silva, T. and Peake, E. A Monograph of Macaws and Conures.  Pub. Silvio Mattacchione & Co. 

1992  pp.xx, 380 with colour plates. A fine copy in dw. Limited to 2000 of which this is No. 

724.     [42063]  £180.00 
 

828. Skinner, K.L. et al. The Oologists’ Record.   1921-1969  35 individual parts from Vol.1-No.1 

March 1921 to November 1969. All in reasonable condition.    [42149]  £100.00 
 

829. Smythies, B.E. The Birds of Borneo.  1st. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1960  pp.xvi, 562 with 45 

coloured plates. Some damp-staining to top edge of a portion of text. Overall a good-vg. copy 

in green boards.    [42013]  £40.00 
 

830. Standley, Peter, Bucknell, N.J. et al. The Birds of Berkshire. Edited by Andy Swash. Pub. The 

Berkshire Atlas Group. 1996.  pp.vi, 388 with 316 line drawings, & hundreds of distrib. maps 

& figs. Fine in sl. bumped dw.    [16408]  £12.50 
 

831. Stiles, F.G. and Skutch, A.F. A Guide to the Birds of Costa Rica.  Pub. Helm. 1989  pp.ix, 511 

with 52 colour illus. plates, b/w. photographs and some line drawings. A nr. fine copy in same 

dw.     [41820]  £22.00 



This lavishly illustrated book is the most comprehensive treatment of a tropical avifauna ever presented in a single volume 

suitable for the field. With its full coverage of waterbirds and migrants as well as resident tropical species, and its coverage 

of such topics as plumages, vocalizations, food habits, nesting, and much more. 
 

832. Strange, M. and Jeyarajasingam, A. A Photographic Guide to the Birds of Peninsular Malaysia 

and Singapore.  Pub. Sun Tree. 1993  pp. 258 with colour photographs and maps. A vg. copy 

in sl. creased card covers.    [38087]  £12.50 
 

833. Summers-Smith, J. Denis. In Search of Sparrows.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1992  pp.vii, 141 with 

b/w. photographs, illus. and figs. A fine copy in same dw.    [37915]  £50.00 
This book gives the author‟s decriptions of the tribulations and unexpected pleasures of a traveller of four continents, from 

the Himalayas and Thailand, to Africa and the Americas. 
 

834. Svensson, L. Collins Bird Guide. 2nd Edition. The Most Complete Guide to the Birds of Britain and 

Europe. Pub. Collins. 2009  pp. 448 with colour plates and distribution maps throughout. A 

mint copy. Also available in paperback at £17.99.    [38334]  £25.00 
 

835. Talbot Kelly, R.B. Bird Life and The Painter.  Pub. Studio Publications. 1955  pp.160 with 

colour plates. Some light scattered foxing to contents. Overall a vg. copy in good dw. Scarce.    

[42126]  £15.00 
 

836. Taverner, J.H. Wildfowl in Hampshire.  Pub. Warren & Son, Winchester. 1962.  pp.88 with 

distrib. maps. A vg. copy in green cloth boards    [18521]  £15.00 
 

837. The North Wales Wildlife Trust. Where to Watch Birds on Anglesey.  Pub. The Wildlife Trust. 

1998  pp. 49 with small line drawings and some maps. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    

[38387]  £10.00 
 

838. Trobe, William M. The Birdnester’s Bedtime Book.  Pub. Peregrine books. 2008  pp.ix, 411 

with photographs. Mint copy in dw.    [42180]  £50.00 
 

839. Turner, A. & Rose, C. Swallows and Martins: An Identification Guide and Handbook. Pub. 

Houghton Mifflin, Boston. 1989.  pp.viii,258 with numerous coloured illus. & distrib. maps. 

Fine, in nr. fine dw.    [16773]  £15.00 
 

840. Walters, M. Birds’ Eggs. The Visual Guide to the Eggs of over 500 Bird Species From Around the 

World. Pub. DK. 1994  pp.256 with colour photographs throughout. A vg. copy in card covers. 

Scarce.    [41845]  £15.00 
 

841. Warren, M. Field Sketches.  Pub. Arlequin Press. 1998  Unpaginated. A lovely collection of 

this artists sketches. A fine copy in green gilt-decorated boards.    [42018]  £30.00 
 

842. Warren, R. L.M. Type-Specimens of Birds in the British Museum (Natural History). Vol.1 Non-

Passerines;  Vol.2 Passerines. Pub. British Museum. 1966.   2 Volums  in soft card covers. VG 

set.    [18222]  £40.00 
 

843. Waydelin, F.J. Adventures Among Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. James Whitaker (Peregrine Books). 

2008  pp.xiv, 167 with some b/w. photography.  New in dw.  Limited to 100 copies.    

[37623]  £60.00 
Frederick J Waydelin, dedicated egg collector, came to write this book, completing it in a typed version in 1944; but it 

remained unpublished.  He became interested in birdnesting as a schoolboy in the late 19th century. Over the following few 

years, he became increasingly interested in egg collecting.  Waydelin was admitted to the British Ornithologists‟ Union in 

1920, but his membership was shortlived, and his resignation in 1922 may well have been connected to his egg collecting 

exploits. Later in the mid 1930s he ceased egg collecting and rejoined the B.O.U. (1934), but again his membership was 

shortlived and he resigned for the second time in 1936.  An interesting historical account. 
 



844. Weaver, Peter. The Birdwatcher’s Dictionary  1st. Pub. Poyser, Carlton, Staffs. 1981  pp.155 

with text illus. A vg. copy in dw.    [16051]  £8.00 
 

845. Weiner, J. The Beak of the Finch.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1994  pp.x, 332 with small 

illus. Some annotations to text otherwise a vg. copy in same dw.    [41849]  £20.00 
 

846. Wellfleet and the Natural History Museum, London. John Gould’s Hummingbirds. The 

complete renowned original edition with the 1861 supplement. Pub. Wellfleet. 1990  418 full-page 

colour plates plus 74 pages of text.  Fine in fine dw.  Small folio.    [42066]  £100.00 
 

847. Wilson, J. Oliver. The Birds of Westmorland and the Northern Pennines.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Hutchinson & Co. 1933  pp. 319 with b/w. plates. VG.    [38461]  £30.00 
 

848. Winter, R. Fagelkaserier af Regulus.  Pub. Stockholm. 1909  2 Volumes with colour plates. 

Some pencil inscriptions and other annotations. A little foxing. Overall a vg. set. All text in 

Swedish.    [42129]  £30.00 
 

849. Zimmerman, D.,Turner, D. & Pearson, D. Birds of Kenya and Northern Tanzania. Helm 

Identification Guides. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1996  pp.740 with 124 full page coloured plates. A 

nr. fine copy in spine-faded dw.    [42029]  £20.00 
 

Zoology 

850. Amirthalingam, C. and El Yasaa Khalifa, M. A Guide to the Common Commercial Freshwater 

Fishes in the Sudan.  1st. Ed. Pub. Game and Fisheries Dept. Sudan. 1965  c.200.  Line 

drawings.  Text in English and Arabic. DW. chipped and lightly browned in places. Front 

internal hinge a little tender.  Otherwise vg. Scarce.     [34254]  £25.00 
 

851. Andrewartha, H.G. and Birch, L.C. The Distribution and Abundance of Animals.  Pub. 

University of Chicago Press. 1954  pp.xv, 782 with figs. and tables throughout. A vg. copy in 

same dw.    [38147]  £35.00 
This book asks the fundamental question: How does environment influence the animal‟s chance to survive and multiply? The 

search for an answer leads on the one hand, to an examination of the animal‟s physiology and behaviour and, on the other, 

to the four basic components of environment: weather, food, other animals, and a place to live. 
 

852. Barnes, Harold (Ed). Some Contemporary Studies in Marine Science. A Collection of Original 

Scientific Papers presented to Dr S.M. Marshall. Pub. George Allen. 1966.  pp.716 with b/w. 

plates & figs. A nr. fine copy in blue boards.    [41738]  £12.00 
 

853. Barnes, R.S.K. & Mann, K.H. Fundamentals of Aquatic Ecology.  Pub. Blackwell Scientific. 

1991  pp.vii, 270 with many text illus., graphs and tables. Vg. in soft covers.    [34359]  £18.00 
 

854. Bassindale, R. British Barnacles. No.14. With keys and notes for the identification of the species. 

Pub. The Linnean Society of London. 1964  pp.68 with 15 pages of illus. at rear of text. A vg. 

copy in card covers.     [38295]  £10.00 
 

855. Battershill, C.N. et al. (Eds.). Proceedings of the Second International Temperate Reef 

Symposium.  Pub. NIWA. 1993  pp.252 with b/w. photographs and figs. A vg. copy in card 

covers.    [41741]  £20.00 
 

856. Berra, T.M. An Atlas of Distribution  of the Freshwater Fish Families of the World.  Pub. 

University of Nebraska. 1981  pp.xxx, 197 with a line drawing and distribution map for each 

Family.  VG. in card covers.    [34239]  £15.00 
 



857. Berzin, A.A. The Sperm Whale. Translated from Russian. Pub. Israel Program for Scientific 

Trans. 1972  pp.vi, 394 with b/w. photographic plates and many figs. in text.  VG. in chipped 

and grubby dw.  Scarce.    [34696]  £130.00 
A critical discussion on systematics followed by detailed description of morphology. Theories of sound generation, patterns 

of distribution and migration, biology and behaviour, enemies and parasites studied in detail. A section on fishing gives 

historical data on whaling and presents useful statistics. 
 

858. Bonaduce, G. (Ed.). Pubblicazioni della Stazione Zoologica di Napoli. Volume 39, Suppl. 1. Pub. 

Zoo. Nap. 1975  pp.727 with b/w. photographs, figs. and tables. A vg. copy in creased card 

covers. Text in English and Italian.    [41739]  £20.00 
 

859. Challinor, J. A Dictionary of Geology.  3rd. Ed. Pub. University of Wales Press. 1967  pp.xv, 

298. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [38288]  £7.50 
In this book over two thousand names and terms have been carefullly selected for critical consideration. 
 

860. Chapman, S.K. Working With a Scanning Electron Microscope.  Pub. Lodgemark. 1986  pp.113 

with figs. throughout. A vg. copy in illus. boards.    [41835]  £30.00 
 

861. Clark, A.M. and Courtman-Stock, J. The Echinoderms of Southern Africa.  Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. 

Hist. 1976  pp.277 with figs. A fine copy in blue boards.    [41736]  £40.00 
 

862. Ellis, A.E. British Freshwater Bivalve Molluscs. No.13. With keys and notes for the identification of 

the species. Pub. The Linnean Society of London. 1962  pp. 92 with 16 b/w. photographic 

plates at rear of text and numerous figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [38294]  £12.00 
 

863. Elton, C. S. The Pattern of Animal Communities.  1st. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1966  pp.432 with 87 

photographs. Faded spine of dw. o/w. vg.     [38152]  £15.00 
Still a most useful book for the understanding of the ecology of animal communities by an author who was a giant among 

ecologists. 
 

864. Ford, E.B. Ecological Genetics.  Pub. Methuen. 1964  pp.xv, 335 with b/w. photographs and 

other figs. A vg. copy in chipped dw. with a little loss.    [42082]  £15.00 
 

865. Fox, Denis L. Animal Biochromes and Structural Colours. Physical, Chemical, Distributional & 

Physiological Features of Coloured Bodies in the Animal World. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 

1953.  pp.xiii,378 with 3 coloured illustrations & numerous figs. A vg. copy in same dw.    

[16539]  £20.00 
 

866. Fretter, V. & Graham, A. British Prosobranch Molluscs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ray Society. 1962  

pp.xvi, 755 with illus. throughout. A vg. copy in blue boards.    [38457]  £30.00 
 

867. Gardiner, J.S. The Fauna and Geography of the Maldive and Laccadive Archipelagoes. Being the 

account of the work carried on and the Collections made by an Expedition during the years 1899 and 

1990. C.U.P. Cambridge in 2 vols. 1903-1906  pp.ix, viii, 1079 with 100 plates and many text 

figs. Spine relayed. Contents in vg. cond. Some pages uncut. Scarce.     [16529]  £275.00 
 

868. Gordon, S. & Cohen, M.Eds. Gravity and the Organism.  1st. Pub. Univ. of Chicago. 1971  

pp.ix, 474 with text illus. VG+ copy in dw. with faded spine. Nice copy.    [25961]  £8.00 
 

869. Herre, A.W. English and Local Common Names of Philippine Fishes. Circular 14. Pub. US Govt. 

1948  pp.vi, 128. VG. in card covers.    [34247]  £15.00 
The English, local common Philippino and scientific names are given  for each fish. 
 



870. Hill, W.C. Osman. Primates. Comparative Anatomy and Taxonomy. Volume 8. Pub. Edinburgh. 

1970  pp.xix, 680 with 36 plates, numerous figs. and tables. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     

[38322]  £55.00 
 

871. Irvine, F.R. The Fish and Fisheries of the Gold Coast.  1st. Ed. Pub. Crown Agents for the 

Colonies. 1947  pp.xvi, 352 with over 220 line drawings.  DW. has a little loss from top of 

spine, o/w. a vg. copy.    [34241]  £20.00 
 

872. Karlson, R.H. Dynamics of Coral Communities.  Pub. Kluwer. 1999  pp.250 with figs. A vg. 

plus copy in card covers.    [41742]  £45.00 
 

873. Kerfoot, W. Charles. & Sih, A. Predation. Direct and Indirect Impacts on Aquatic Communities. 

1st. Pub. Univ. Press. New England. 1987  pp.viii, 386 with many graphs and other text illus. 

Vg. in card covers.    [34415]  £15.00 
The central theme of this book is that the mere presence of a predator can alter the relationship between two or more 

competitors in a variety of ways. 
 

874. Kerney,M.P. Atlas of the Non-Marine Mollusca of the British Isles.  Pub. Conchological Society 

/Nat. Env. Council. 1976  pp.v. with 199 full-page distribution maps. Nr. fine in card covers.    

[38190]  £12.00 
 

875. Krebs, C.J. Ecology. The Experimental Analysis of Distribution and Abundance. 1st. Pub. Harper 

& Row. 1972  pp.x, 694 with some b/w. photographs and numerous figs. A vg. plus copy in 

green illus. boards.    [38201]  £4.00 
 

876. Kuronuma, Katsuzo & Abe, Yoshitaka. Fishes of Kuwait.  Pub. Kuwait Institute for Scientific 

Research 1972.  pp.123 with 20 plates of col. illus. endpaper maps & text illus. & figs. VG, in 

dw.    [38454]  £30.00 
 

877. Llano, George. Adaptations within Antarctic Ecosystems: Proceedings of the Third SCAR 

Symposium on Antarctic Biology. Pub. Smithsonian Inst. 1977  pp.xliv, 1252 with many 

photos., text figs. maps and graphs. Fine copy in chipped dw.    [34346]  £45.00 
Nearly two thirds of the Symposium dealt with marine biology and environment. 
 

878. Longhurst, A. Ecological Geography of the Sea.  Pub. Academic Press. 1998  pp.xiii, 398 with 

figs. throughout. A fine copy in illus. boards.    [41735]  £50.00 
 

879. Lyell, C. Elements of Geology.  6th Ed. John Murray. 1865  pp.xvi, 794 with illus. Spine re-

layed, new end papers, internal hinge repaired. O/w. a vg copy.    [24240]  £75.00 
A must for every serious Geologists collection. 
 

880. McAllister, D.E. and Coad, B.W. Fishes of Canada’s National Capital Region. Poissons de la 

Region de la Capitale du Canada. Pub. Ottawa. 1974  pp. 200 with several colour plates, many 

line drawings and dist. maps.  Text in English and French. VG. in card covers.    [34293] £10.00 
 

881. MacNally, Ralph. Ecological Versatility and Community Ecology.  Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 

1955.  pp.xvii,435 with figs. Nr. fine in spine-faded dw.    [17398]  £18.00 
 

882. Newman, E. Applied Ecology.  1st. Pub. Blackwell Scientific. 1993  pp.viii, 328 with text figs. 

and graphs. Fine in soft covers.    [34363]  £10.00 
This book explains the ways in which ecological science can be applied to solving some of the crucial problems facing the 

world today. A major theme is how resources can be managed and exploited in a sustainable manner. 
 

883. Page, Dr. L.M. Handbook of Darters.  Pub. TFH. 1983  pp. 271 with 40 pages of colour plates.  

VG. in illus. boards.  Scarce.    [34240]  £45.00 



The aim of this book was to consolidate information on the systematics, morphology, distribution, and ecology of Darters.  

Intended as a reference for those conducting scientific investigations and of use to biologists, naturalists and fish enthisiasts. 
 

884. Richter, H.J. Zwerg-Buntbarshe.  Pub. Neumann. 1987  pp. 220 with 225 colour photographs 

and many line drawings.  VG. in illus. boards. Text in German with scientific names for each 

fish.    [34248]  £5.00 
 

885. Rushton, B.S. et al. Biological Collections and Biodiversity.  1st. Pub. Linnean Society & 

Westbury. 2001  pp. x, 326 with plates, line drawings and graph & charts throughout the text.  

An edited volume arising from papers presented at a joint symposium between  The Linnean 

Society of London and The Royal Horticultural Society held at the Ulster Museum, Belfast. 

Mint copy in same dw. in print @ £35.00    [33339]  £20.00 
 

886. Savory, T.H. The Spiders and Allied Orders of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1935  

pp.175 with b/w. and colour photographs. Some foxing to contents. A scarce first edition in 

dustwrapper.     [41751]  £80.00 
 

887. Sawyer, Roy T. Leech Biology and Behaviour Vol.1 Anatomy, Physiology, and Behaviour 

Vol.2 Feeding Biology, Ecology, and Systematics. 

Vol.3 Bibliography Pub. Clarendon press Oxford. 1986  Three volumes all in fine condition.    

[42138]  £100.00 
 

888. Sealander, John A. & Heidt, Gary A. Arkansas Mammals: Their Natural History, Classification, 

and Distribution. Pub. Uni. Arkansas Press, 1990  pp.xiv, 308 with numerous col. plates & 

range maps. VG. in same dw.    [38332]  £27.50 
 

889. Seymour, P.R. Invertebrates of Economic Importance in Britain. Common and Scientific Names. 

3rd. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1979  pp.viii, 131. Vg. copy in card covers.    [34232]  £5.00 
 

890. Smith, H.M. The Fresh-Water Fishes of Siam, or Thailand. United States National Museum, 

Bulletin 188. Pub. Smithsonian Institute. 1945  pp. 622 with 9 plates and 107 figs.  Card covers 

lightly chipped in places, o/w. a vg. copy.    [34292]  £25.00 
 

891. Smith, P.W. The Fishes of Illinois.  Pub. University of Illinois. 1979  pp.xxx, 314 with illus. 

and dist. maps.  VG. in dw. a little snagged on the corners.     [34265]  £35.00 
 

892. Stearns, S.C. & Hoekstra, R.F. Evolution. An introduction.  Rep. Pub. O.U.P. 2005  pp.xii, 381 

with text figs. A vg. pbk. copy    [41740]  £30.00 
 

893. Stephen, A.C. & Edmonds, S.J. The Phyla Sipuncula and Echiura.  British Museum (Nat.Hist.), 

1972.  pp.vii,528 with figs. VG. in sl. bumped dw.    [41737]  £40.00 
 

894. Stephenson, T.A. The British Sea Anemones.  Pub. The Ray Society.    1928, 1935. 2 vols.  

pp.xii,148; ix,426 with 33 full-page plates, the majority in colour, and over 100 figures in 

text. Indigo embossed cloth, with Ray Society emblem in gilt. T.e.g. Spines minimally faded 

& worn; overall a vg. set.    [41858]  £50.00 
 

895. Stonehouse, B. Sea Mammals of the World.  Pub. Penguin. 1985  pp. 158 with colour illus. and 

maps. A vg. copy in illus. boards.    [38328]  £8.00 
In this book the author gives us the background, lifestyles and interesting features of both fully maritime creatures - seals, 

whales and sirenians - and those that live on the edge of the sea, such as polar bears and marine otters. 
 

896. Stuart, C. and T. Field Guide to the Mammals of Southern Africa.  Pub. New Holland. 1988  pp. 

272 with 112 colour plates , line drawings and distribution maps. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    

[38323]  £15.00 



This book has been specially designed to facilitate the identification of what would otherwise be a bewildering array of 

groups of similar species and is the first field guide to use full-colour photographs to highlight the characteristic features of 

each mammal. It is also the first to include whales and dolphins. 
 

897. Sutton, S.L. Woodlice.  Pub. Ginn & Company Ltd. 1972  pp. 144 with colour illus. plates, 

figs. and maps. A nr. fine copy in illus. boards.     [38048]  £30.00 
This book is separated into 9 chapters; Body Structure, Physiology, Behaviour, Genetics, Food Predators and Parasites, 

Population Ecology, Distribution and Habitat Range, Identification of British Woodlice and Techniques of Study. 
 

898. Van Duijn, C. Diseases of Fishes.  1st. Ed. Pub. Water Life. 1956  pp.xiv, 174 with many text-

figs. Ex-Bradford and District Aquarist Club. Boards a bit grubby and lightly rubbed in 

places.  Contents vg.     [34278]  £5.00 
 

899. Watson, L. Whales of the World. A Complete Guide to the World’s Living Whales, Dolphins and 

Porpoises. Pub. Hutchinson. 1985  pp. 302 colour photographs, illus. and numerous figs. A vg. 

plus copy in card covers.    [38321]  £15.00 
 

900. Whitten, A.J. The Ecology of Sulawesi.  Pub. UGM. 1987  pp.xxi, 777 with colour and b/w. 

plates and other figs. A vg. copy in same dw.    [41762]  £50.00 
 

901. Whitten, A.J. The Ecology of Sumatra.  Pub. Gadjah Univ.  1987  pp.xx, 583 with colour and 

b/w. photographs and other figs. A vg. copy in same dw.    [41761]  £30.00 
 

902. Wischnath, L. Atlas of the Liverbearers of the World.  1st. Pub. TFH. 1993  pp. 336 with 980 

colour photographs. Fine in illus. boards.    [34274]  £20.00 
Subjects covered in this comprehensive volume include the biology of Livebearers, the origin and habitat of Livebearers, the 

different families, Liverbearers in Aquariums, observations of natural habitats and much more. 

 

Next title in New Naturalist series – ‘Marches’ 

Our price £45.00 (RRP £50.00) 
 

New Naturalist No. 118 will be ‘Marches’ and has been prepared by Andrew Allott. Publication 

date is expected to be early September 2011. A thorough treatment of the natural history of this 

borderland area. There is no legal or official definition of the extent of the Marches, however today 

the term is still used to describe, in particular, those parts of the English Counties which lie along 

the border with Wales, particularly Herefordshire and Shropshire. 

 

 


